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Ia :)kem 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830
Date of issue: 20/06/2016 Revision date: 16/06/2020 Supersedes: 02/12/2016 Version: 1.3

SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

1.1. Product identifier

Product form . Substance

Trade name : 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Chemical name . propan-2-ol; isopropyl alcohol; isopropanol
EC Index-No. : 603-117-00-0

EC-No. : 200-661-7

CAS-No. © 67-63-0

REACH registration No : 01-2119457558-25

Product code : PROL-00P

Formula : C3H8O

1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against

1.2.1. Relevant identified uses

Main use category . Laboratory use

1.2.2. Uses advised against

No additional information available

1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet

labbox labware s..

Joan Peir6 i Belis, 2

P.O. Box Barcelona (SPAIN)

08339 Vilassar de Dalt - ES

T +34 937 07 79 70 - F +34 937 909 532
info@labbox.com - www.labbox.com

1.4. Emergency telephone number

Emergency number : +34 937 077 970 (For technical information_Office Hours) In case of medical emergency
phone 112 or to your local emergency number.

SECTION 2: Hazards identification

2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture

Classification according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Flammable liquids, Category 2 H225
Serious eye damage/eye irritation, Category 2 H319
Specific target organ toxicity — Single exposure, Category 3, Narcosis H336
Full text of H statements : see section 16

Adverse physicochemical, human health and environmental effects

No additional information available

2.2. Label elements

Labelling according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]
Hazard pictograms (CLP)

GHS02 GHSO07
Signal word (CLP) . Danger
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Hazard statements (CLP) : H225 - Highly flammable liquid and vapour.
H319 - Causes serious eye irritation.
H336 - May cause drowsiness or dizziness.
Precautionary statements (CLP) : P261 - Avoid breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapours/spray.
P243 - Take precautionary measures against static discharge.
P271 - Use only outdoors or in a well-ventilated area.
P303+P361+P353 - IF ON SKIN (or hair): Remove/Take off immediately all contaminated
clothing. Rinse skin with water/shower.
P304+P340 - IF INHALED: Remove victim to fresh air and keep at rest in a position
comfortable for breathing.
P305+P351+P338 - IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove
contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing.

2.3. Other hazards

No additional information available

SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients

3.1. Substances

Name Product identifier %

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR (CAS-No.) 67-63-0 2100
(EC-No.) 200-661-7

(EC Index-No.) 603-117-00-0
(REACH-no) 01-2119457558-25

3.2. Mixtures

Not applicable

SECTION 4: First aid measures

4.1. Description of first aid measures

First-aid measures general . Get medical advice/attention if you feel unwell. Remove person to fresh air and keep
comfortable for breathing.

First-aid measures after inhalation : Remove person to fresh air and keep comfortable for breathing. If you feel unwell, seek
medical advice.

First-aid measures after skin contact . Wash contaminated clothing before reuse. Wash with plenty of water/....

First-aid measures after eye contact . Rinse eyes with water as a precaution. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do.
Continue rinsing. If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/attention.

First-aid measures after ingestion : Rinse mouth. Do not induce vomiting. Call a physician immediately.

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

Symptoms/effects . May cause drowsiness or dizziness.
Symptoms/effects after eye contact . Causes serious eye irritation.

4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed

Never give anything by mouth to an unconscious person.

SECTION 5: Firefighting measures

5.1. Extinguishing media

Suitable extinguishing media . Water spray. Sand. Carbon dioxide. Foam. Dry powder.
Unsuitable extinguishing media : Strong water jet.

5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture

No additional information available
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

5.3. Advice for firefighters

Precautionary measures fire . Evacuate area.
Firefighting instructions : DO NOT fight fire when fire reaches explosives.

SECTION 6: Accidental release measures

6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures

General measures . Eliminate every possible source of ignition. Absorb spillage to prevent material damage. No
flames, no sparks. Eliminate all sources of ignition.

6.1.1. For non-emergency personnel

Emergency procedures : No open flames, no sparks, and no smoking.
6.1.2. For emergency responders

Emergency procedures . Stop leak if safe to do so. Ventilate area.
6.2. Environmental precautions

Prevent entry to sewers and public waters. Avoid release to the environment.

6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up

For containment . Collect spillage.

Methods for cleaning up : Take up liquid spill into absorbent material. Small quantities of liquid spill: take up in non-
combustible absorbent material and shovel into container for disposal. This material and its
container must be disposed of in a safe way, and as per local legislation.

6.4. Reference to other sections

No additional information available

SECTION 7: Handling and storage

7.1. Precautions for safe handling

Precautions for safe handling . Ensure good ventilation of the work station. Avoid contact with skin, eyes and clothing.
Wear personal protective equipment. Do not eat, drink or smoke when using this product.
Take precautionary measures against static discharge.

Hygiene measures : Do not eat, drink or smoke when using this product. Always wash hands after handling the
product.

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities
Storage area . Store in a well-ventilated place. Store away from heat.
7.3. Specific end use(s)

Laboratory chemicals.

SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

8.1. Control parameters

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
(67-63-0)

France - Occupational Exposure Limits

Local name Alcool isopropylique
VLE (mg/m3) 980 mg/m3
VLE (ppm) 400 ppm
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
(67-63-0)

Note (FR)

Valeurs recommandées/admises

Germany - Occupational Exposure Limits (TRGS 900)

TRGS 900 Local name Propan-2-ol
Occupational exposure limit value (mg/m3) 500 mg/m3
Occupational exposure limit value (ppm) 200 ppm
TRGS 900 Remark DFG,Y

Portugal - Occupational Exposure Limits

Local name 2-Propanol (isopropanol ou alcool isopropilico)
OEL TWA (ppm) 200 ppm
OEL STEL (ppm) 400 ppm

Spain - Occupational Exposure Limits

Local name Isopropanol (Alcohol isopropilico)
VLA-ED (mg/m3) 500 mg/m3

VLA-ED (ppm) 200 ppm

VLA-EC (mg/m3) 1000 mg/m3

VLA-EC (ppm) 400 ppm

Notes

VLB® (Agente quimico que tiene Valor Limite Biologico especifico en este documento), s
(Esta sustancia tiene prohibida total o parcialmente su comercializacién y uso como
fitosanitario y/o como biocida. Para una informacion detallada acerca de las prohibiciones
consultese: Base de datos de productos biocidas:
http://www.msssi.gob.es/ciudadanos/productos.do?tipo=plaguicidas Base de datos de
productos fitosanitarios
http://www.magrama.gob.es/agricultura/pags/fitos/registro/fichas/pdf/Lista_sa.pdf).

United Kingdom - Occupational Exposure Limits

Local name

Propan-2-ol

WEL TWA (mg/m3)

999 mg/m3

WEL TWA (ppm)

400 ppm

WEL STEL (mg/m?)

1250 mg/m?3

WEL STEL (ppm)

500 ppm

8.2. Exposure controls

Appropriate engineering controls:
Ensure good ventilation of the work station.

Hand protection:

protective gloves

Eye protection:

Safety glasses

Skin and body protection:

Wear suitable protective clothing
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Respiratory protection:

Wear appropriate mask

Personal protective equipment symbol(s):

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties

9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties

Physical state

Colour

Odour

Odour threshold

pH

Relative evaporation rate (butylacetate=1)
Melting point

Freezing point

Boiling point

Flash point

Auto-ignition temperature
Decomposition temperature
Flammability (solid, gas)
Vapour pressure

Relative vapour density at 20 °C
Relative density

Density

Solubility

Partition coefficient n-octanol/water (Log Pow)
Viscosity, kinematic

Viscosity, dynamic

Explosive properties

Oxidising properties

Lower explosive limit (LEL)
Upper explosive limit (UEL)

9.2. Other information

No additional information available

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity

10.1. Reactivity

No additional information available

10.2. Chemical stability

Stable under normal conditions.

10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions

No additional information available

10.4. Conditions to avoid

Direct sunlight. Extremely high or low temperatures.

Liquid

. Colourless.
. alcohol.

No data available
No data available
No data available

. -89°C

No data available

. 82°C

12°C

. 425

No data available
No data available

. 42 hPa

No data available
No data available

: 0,785 g/lcm3
. Soluble in water.
: >399

No data available
No data available
No data available
No data available

: 2vol %

12 vol %
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

10.5. Incompatible materials

Strong acids. Strong bases.

10.6. Hazardous decomposition products

fume. Carbon monoxide. Carbon dioxide. May release flammable gases.

SECTION 11: Toxicological information

11.1. Information on toxicological effects

Acute toxicity (oral) : Not classified
Acute toxicity (dermal) : Not classified
Acute toxicity (inhalation) : Not classified
2-Propanol 99.9% GLR (67-63-0)

LD50 oral rat > 2000 mg/kg
LD50 dermal rabbit > 2000 mg/kg
LC50 inhalation rat (mg/l) > 20 mg/l/4h
Skin corrosion/irritation . Not classified
Serious eye damage/irritation . Causes serious eye irritation.
Respiratory or skin sensitisation : Not classified
Germ cell mutagenicity : Not classified
Carcinogenicity : Not classified
Reproductive toxicity . Not classified
STOT-single exposure . May cause drowsiness or dizziness.
STOT-repeated exposure . Not classified
Aspiration hazard : Not classified
SECTION 12: Ecological information

12.1. Toxicity

Hazardous to the aquatic environment, short-term  : Not classified
(acute)

Hazardous to the aquatic environment, long-term : Not classified
(chronic)

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR (67-63-0)

EC50 Daphnia 1 > 100 mg/l 48 h

12.2. Persistence and degradability

No additional information available

12.3. Bioaccumulative potential

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR (67-63-0)

Partition coefficient n-octanol/water (Log Pow) > 399

12.4. Mobility in soil

No additional information available
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment

No additional information available

12.6. Other adverse effects

Additional information . Avoid release to the environment.

SECTION 13: Disposal considerations

13.1. Waste treatment methods

Waste treatment methods . Dispose of contents/container in accordance with licensed collector’s sorting instructions.
Product/Packaging disposal recommendations . Avoid release to the environment. Do not pierce or burn, even after use.
Additional information : Handle empty containers with care because residual vapours are flammable.

SECTION 14: Transport information

In accordance with ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN

14.1. UN number

UN-No. (ADR) : UN 1219
UN-No. (IMDG) : UN 1219
UN-No. (IATA) : UN 1219
UN-No. (ADN) : UN 1219
UN-No. (RID) : UN 1219

14.2. UN proper shipping name

Proper Shipping Name (ADR) : ISOPROPANOL (ISOPROPYL ALCOHOL)

Proper Shipping Name (IMDG) : ISOPROPANOL (ISOPROPYL ALCOHOL)

Proper Shipping Name (IATA) . Isopropanol

Proper Shipping Name (ADN) : ISOPROPANOL (ISOPROPYL ALCOHOL)

Proper Shipping Name (RID) : ISOPROPANOL (ISOPROPYL ALCOHOL)

Transport document description (ADR) : UN 1219 ISOPROPANOL (ISOPROPYL ALCOHOL), 3, Il, (D/E)
Transport document description (IMDG) : UN 1219 ISOPROPANOL (ISOPROPYL ALCOHOL), 3, Il (12°C c.c.)
Transport document description (IATA) : UN 1219 Isopropanoal, 3, Il

Transport document description (ADN) : UN 1219 ISOPROPANOL (ISOPROPYL ALCOHOL), 3, 1l

Transport document description (RID) : UN 1219 ISOPROPANOL (ISOPROPYL ALCOHOL), 3, 1l

14.3. Transport hazard class(es)

ADR
Transport hazard class(es) (ADR) ;3
Danger labels (ADR) : 3

IMDG
Transport hazard class(es) (IMDG) : 3
Danger labels (IMDG) : 3

IATA
Transport hazard class(es) (IATA) © 3
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Danger labels (IATA)

ADN
Transport hazard class(es) (ADN)
Danger labels (ADN)

RID
Transport hazard class(es) (RID)
Danger labels (RID)

14.4. Packing group

Packing group (ADR)
Packing group (IMDG)
Packing group (IATA)
Packing group (ADN)
Packing group (RID)

14.5. Environmental hazards

Dangerous for the environment
Marine pollutant
Other information

14.6. Special precautions for user

Overland transport

Classification code (ADR)

Special provisions (ADR)

Limited quantities (ADR)

Excepted quantities (ADR)

Packing instructions (ADR)

Mixed packing provisions (ADR)

Portable tank and bulk container instructions (ADR)
Portable tank and bulk container special provisions
(ADR)

Tank code (ADR)

Vehicle for tank carriage

Transport category (ADR)

Special provisions for carriage - Operation (ADR)
Hazard identification number (Kemler No.)

Orange plates

Tunnel restriction code (ADR)
EAC code

Transport by sea

Limited quantities (IMDG)

. 3

w w

w w

No
No
No supplementary information available

F1

© 601

1l

E2

P0OO01, IBCO2, ROO1
MP19

T4
: TP1

LGBF
FL

2
. S2,S20
: 33

33
1219

D/E

. *2YE

1L
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Excepted quantities (IMDG)
Packing instructions (IMDG)

IBC packing instructions (IMDG)
Tank instructions (IMDG)

Tank special provisions (IMDG)
EmS-No. (Fire)

EmS-No. (Spillage)

Stowage category (IMDG)

Flash point (IMDG)

Properties and observations (IMDG)

Air transport

PCA Excepted quantities (IATA)
PCA Limited quantities (IATA)
PCA limited quantity max net quantity (IATA)
PCA packing instructions (IATA)
PCA max net quantity (IATA)

CAO packing instructions (IATA)
CAO max net quantity (IATA)
Special provisions (IATA)

ERG code (IATA)

Inland waterway transport
Classification code (ADN)

Special provisions (ADN)

Limited quantities (ADN)

Excepted quantities (ADN)
Carriage permitted (ADN)
Equipment required (ADN)
Ventilation (ADN)

Number of blue conesl/lights (ADN)

Rail transport

Classification code (RID)

Special provisions (RID)

Limited quantities (RID)

Excepted quantities (RID)

Packing instructions (RID)

Mixed packing provisions (RID)

Portable tank and bulk container instructions (RID)
Portable tank and bulk container special provisions
(RID)

Tank codes for RID tanks (RID)

Transport category (RID)

Colis express (express parcels) (RID)

Hazard identification number (RID)

E2
PO01
IBCO2

. T4
. TP1

F-E

. S-D

B
12°Cc.c.

: Colourless, mobile liquid. Flashpoint: 12°C c.c. Explosive limits: 2% to 12% Miscible with

water.

E2

0 Y341

1L

. 353
. 5L

. 364
. 60L
: A180
. 3L

F1

: 601

1L
E2

PP, EX, A

: VEO1

F1

: 601

1L

E2

P001, IBCO2, ROO1
MP19

. T4
. TP1

LGBF

2
. CE7
: 33

14.7. Transport in bulk according to Annex Il of Marpol and the IBC Code

Not applicable

SECTION 15: Regulatory information

15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture

15.1.1. EU-Regulations

The following restrictions are applicable according to Annex XVII of the REACH Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006:

Reference code | Applicable on

3. 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

3(a) 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

3(b) 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

40. 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

is not on the REACH Candidate List

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

is not on the REACH Annex XIV List

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

is not subject to Regulation (EU) No 649/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 4 july 2012 concerning the export and import of
hazardous chemicals.

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

is not subject to Regulation (EU) No 2019/1021 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 June 2019 on persistent organic pollutants

15.1.2. National regulations

Germany

Water hazard class (WGK) : WGK 1, Slightly hazardous to water (Classification according to VwVwS, Annex 1 or 2; ID
No. 135)

Hazardous Incident Ordinance (12. BImSchV) . Is not subject of the Hazardous Incident Ordinance (12. BImSchV)

Netherlands

SZW:-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen : The substance is not listed

SZW:-lijst van mutagene stoffen . The substance is not listed

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting . The substance is not listed

giftige stoffen — Borstvoeding

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting . The substance is not listed

giftige stoffen — Vruchtbaarheid

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting . The substance is not listed

giftige stoffen — Ontwikkeling

Denmark

Class for fire hazard . Class I-1

Store unit o 1liter

Classification remarks . F <Flam. Lig. 2>; Emergency management guidelines for the storage of flammable liquids
must be followed

Danish National Regulations : Young people below the age of 18 years are not allowed to use the product

15.2. Chemical safety assessment

No additional information available

SECTION 16: Other information

Full text of H- and EUH-statements:

Eye Irrit. 2 Serious eye damage/eye irritation, Category 2

Flam. Lig. 2 Flammable liquids, Category 2

STOT SE 3 Specific target organ toxicity — Single exposure, Category 3, Narcosis
H225 Highly flammable liquid and vapour.

H319 Causes serious eye irritation.

H336 May cause drowsiness or dizziness.

SDS EU (REACH Annex II)

This information is based on our current knowledge and is intended to describe the product for the purposes of health, safety and environmental
requirements only. It should not therefore be construed as guaranteeing any specific property of the product.
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Ia :)kem 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
Fichas de datos de seguridad

conforme al Reglamento (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH), modificado por el Reglamento (UE) 2015/830
Fecha de emisién: 20/06/2016 Fecha de revision: 16/06/2020 Reemplaza la ficha: 02/12/2016 Versién: 1.3

SECCION 1: Identificacion de la sustancia o la mezclay de la sociedad o la empresa

1.1. Identificador del producto

Forma del producto . Sustancia

Nombre comercial : 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Nombre quimico . Propan-2-ol; alcohol isopropilico; isopropanol
N° indice : 603-117-00-0

N° CE : 200-661-7

N° CAS : 67-63-0

Numero de registro REACH : 01-2119457558-25

Cadigo de producto : PROL-00P

Férmula quimica : C3H80

1.2. Usos pertinentes identificados de la sustancia o de la mezclay usos desaconsejados

1.2.1. Usos pertinentes identificados

Categoria de uso principal . Uso en laboratorio

1.2.2. Usos desaconsejados

No se dispone de més informacién

1.3. Datos del proveedor de la ficha de datos de seguridad

labbox labware s.I.

Joan Peir6 i Belis, 2

Apartado Barcelona (SPAIN)

08339 Vilassar de Dalt - ES

T +34 937 07 79 70 - F +34 937 909 532
info@labbox.com - www.labbox.com

1.4. Teléfono de emergencia

Numero de emergencia 1 +34 937 077 970 (For technical information_Office Hours) In case of medical emergency
phone 112 or to your local emergency number.

SECCION 2: Identificacién de los peligros

2.1. Clasificacion de la sustancia o de la mezcla

Clasificacion segun reglamento (UE) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Liguidos inflamables, categoria 2 H225
Lesiones oculares graves o irritacion ocular, categoria 2 H319
Toxicidad especifica en determinados 6rganos — Exposicién Unica, H336
categoria 3, narcosis

Texto completo de las frases H: véase la Seccién 16

Efectos adversos fisicoquimicos, para la salud humanay el medio ambiente

No se dispone de més informacién

2.2. Elementos de la etiqueta

Etiquetado segun el Reglamento (CE) N° 1272/2008 [CLP]
Pictogramas de peligro (CLP)

GHS02 GHSO07
Palabra de advertencia (CLP) . Peligro
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Fichas de datos de seguridad
conforme al Reglamento (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH), modificado por el Reglamento (UE) 2015/830

Indicaciones de peligro (CLP) : H225 - Liquido y vapores muy inflamables.
H319 - Provoca irritacion ocular grave.
H336 - Puede provocar somnolencia o vértigo.

Consejos de prudencia (CLP) . P261 - Evitar respirar el polvo/el humo/el gas/la niebla/los vapores/el aerosol.
P243 - Tomar medidas de precaucion contra descargas electrostaticas.
P271 - Utilizar anicamente en exteriores o en un lugar bien ventilado.
P303+P361+P353 - EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL (o el pelo): Quitarse
inmediatamente las prendas contaminadas. Aclararse la piel con agua o ducharse.
P304+P340 - EN CASO DE INHALACION: Transportar a la victima al exterior y mantenerla
en reposo en una posicién confortable para respirar.
P305+P351+P338 - EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Aclarar cuidadosamente
con agua durante varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto, si lleva y resulta facil.
Seguir aclarando.

2.3. Otros peligros

No se dispone de mas informacién

SECCION 3: Composicién/informacion sobre los componentes

3.1. Sustancias

Nombre Identificador del producto %

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR (N° CAS) 67-63-0 2100
(N° CE) 200-661-7

(N° indice) 603-117-00-0
(REACH-n0) 01-2119457558-25

3.2. Mezclas

No aplicable

SECCION 4: Primeros auxilios

4.1. Descripcion de los primeros auxilios

Medidas de primeros auxilios general : Consultar a un médico en caso de malestar. Transportar a la persona al aire libre y
mantenerla en una posicion que le facilite la respiracion.

Medidas de primeros auxilios en caso de inhalacion : Transportar a la persona al aire libre y mantenerla en una posicién que le facilite la
respiracion. En caso de malestar, consultar a un médico.

Medidas de primeros auxilios en caso de contacto  : Lavar las prendas contaminadas antes de volver a usarlas. Lavar con abundante agua/....
con la piel

Medidas de primeros auxilios en caso de contacto  : Aclarar los ojos con agua como medida de precaucién. Quitar las lentes de contacto, si
con los ojos lleva y resulta facil. Seguir aclarando. Si persiste la irritacion ocular: Consultar a un médico.
Medidas de primeros auxilios en caso de ingestion  : Enjuagarse la boca. No provocar el vomito. Llamar inmediatamente a un médico.

4.2. Principales sintomas y efectos, agudos y retardados

Sintomas/efectos : Puede provocar somnolencia o vértigo.
Sintomas/efectos después del contacto con el ojo  : Provoca irritacién ocular grave.

4.3. Indicacion de toda atencion médica y de los tratamientos especiales que deban dispensarse inmediatamente

No administrar nada por via oral a las personas en estado de inconsciencia.

SECCION 5: Medidas de lucha contra incendios

5.1. Medios de extinciéon

Medios de extincion apropiados : Agua pulverizada. Arena. Diéxido de carbono. Espuma. Polvo seco.
Medios de extincion no apropiados : Chorro de agua directo.
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Fichas de datos de seguridad
conforme al Reglamento (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH), modificado por el Reglamento (UE) 2015/830

5.2. Peligros especificos derivados de la sustancia o la mezcla

No se dispone de més informacién

5.3. Recomendaciones para el personal de lucha contra incendios

Medidas de precaucién contra incendios . Evacuar la zona.
Instrucciones para extincién de incendio : NO luchar contra el incendio cuando el fuego llega a los explosivos.

SECCION 6: Medidas en caso de vertido accidental

6.1. Precauciones personales, equipo de proteccion y procedimientos de emergencia

Medidas generales . Elimine cualquier posible fuente de ignicion. Absorber el vertido para que no dafie otros
materiales. Sin llamas ni chispas. Eliminar cualquier fuente de ignicion.

6.1.1. Para el personal que no forma parte de los servicios de emergencia

Procedimientos de emergencia . No exponer a llamas descubiertas o chispas y abstenerse de fumar.
6.1.2. Para el personal de emergencia

Procedimientos de emergencia . Detener la fuga, si no hay peligro en hacerlo. Ventilar la zona.

6.2. Precauciones relativas al medio ambiente

Evitar la penetracion en alcantarillas y aguas potables. Evitar su liberacién al medio ambiente.

6.3. Métodos y material de contencion y de limpieza

Para retencion . Recoger el vertido.

Procedimientos de limpieza . Absorber el liquido derramado mediante un producto absorbente. Cantidades pequefias de
vertido liquido: recoger con material absorbente incombustible y guardar en recipiente para
eliminacion. Este producto y su recipiente deben eliminarse de manera segura, de acuerdo
con la legislacién local.

6.4. Referencia a otras secciones

No se dispone de més informacién

SECCION 7: Manipulacion y almacenamiento

7.1. Precauciones para una manipulacion segura

Precauciones para una manipulacién segura . El puesto de trabajo ha de estar bien ventilado. Evitar el contacto con la piel, los ojos y la
ropa. Llevar un equipo de proteccion individual. No comer, beber ni fumar durante su
utilizacion. Tomar medidas de precaucion contra descargas electrostéaticas.

Medidas de higiene . No comer, beber ni fumar durante su utilizacion. Lavarse las manos después de cualquier
manipulacion.

7.2. Condiciones de almacenamiento seguro, incluidas posibles incompatibilidades

Lugar de almacenamiento . Almacenar en un lugar bien ventilado. Proteger del calor.

7.3. Usos especificos finales

Productos quimicos de laboratorio.

SECCION 8: Controles de exposicion/proteccion individual

8.1. Parametros de control

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR (67-63-0)

Francia - Valores limite de exposicion profesional

Nombre local Alcool isopropylique
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Fichas de datos de seguridad

conforme al Reglamento (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH), modificado por el Reglamento (UE) 2015/830

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR (67-63-0)

VLE (mg/m3) 980 mg/m3

VLE (ppm) 400 ppm

Nota (FR) Valeurs recommandées/admises
Alemania - Valores limite de exposicién profesional (TRGS 900)

TRGS 900 Nombre local Propan-2-ol

Valor limite de exposicién profesional (mg/m3) 500 mg/m3

Valor limite de exposicion profesional (ppm) 200 ppm

TRGS 900 Comentarios DFG,Y

Portugal - Valores limite de exposiciéon profesional

Nombre local 2-Propanol (isopropanol ou &lcool isopropilico)
OEL TWA (ppm) 200 ppm
OEL STEL (ppm) 400 ppm

Espafia - Valores limite de exposicion profesional

Nombre local Isopropanol (Alcohol isopropilico)
VLA-ED (mg/m3) 500 mg/m3

VLA-ED (ppm) 200 ppm

VLA-EC (mg/m3) 1000 mg/m?3

VLA-EC (ppm) 400 ppm

Notas

VLB® (Agente quimico que tiene Valor Limite Biologico especifico en este documento), s
(Esta sustancia tiene prohibida total o parcialmente su comercializacién y uso como
fitosanitario y/o como biocida. Para una informacion detallada acerca de las prohibiciones
consultese: Base de datos de productos biocidas:
http://www.msssi.gob.es/ciudadanos/productos.do?tipo=plaguicidas Base de datos de
productos fitosanitarios
http://www.magrama.gob.es/agricultura/pags/fitos/registro/fichas/pdf/Lista_sa.pdf).

Reino Unido - Valores limite de exposicion profesional

Nombre local Propan-2-ol
WEL TWA (mg/m3) 999 mg/m3
WEL TWA (ppm) 400 ppm
WEL STEL (mg/m?3) 1250 mg/m3
WEL STEL (ppm) 500 ppm

8.2. Controles de la exposicion

Controles técnicos apropiados:
El puesto de trabajo ha de estar bien ventilado.

Proteccién de las manos:

guantes de proteccion

Proteccién ocular:

Gafas bien ajustadas

Proteccidn de la piel y del cuerpo:

Llevar ropa de proteccién adecuada

16/06/2020 (Version: 1.3)
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Fichas de datos de seguridad

conforme al Reglamento (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH), modificado por el Reglamento (UE) 2015/830

Proteccion de las vias respiratorias:

Llevar una mascara adecuada

Simb()lo/s del equipo de proteccién personal:

SECCION 9: Propiedades fisicas y quimicas

9.1. Informacién sobre propiedades fisicas y quimicas basicas

Forma/estado : Liquido

Color . Incoloro.

Olor . alcohol.

Umbral olfativo . No hay datos disponibles
pH . No hay datos disponibles

Grado de evaporacion (acetato de butilo=1)

. No hay datos disponibles

Punto de fusién . -89°C

Punto de solidificacion . No hay datos disponibles
Punto de ebullicién . 82°C

Punto de inflamacién :12°C

Temperatura de autoignicion . 425

Temperatura de descomposicion
Inflamabilidad (sélido, gas)
Presion de vapor

Densidad relativa de vapor a 20 °C
Densidad relativa

. No hay datos disponibles
. No hay datos disponibles
. 42 hPa

. No hay datos disponibles
. No hay datos disponibles

Densidad : 0,785 g/lcm3
Solubilidad . Soluble en agua.
Coeficiente de particién n-octanol/agua (Log Pow) : > 399

Viscosidad, cinematica

Viscosidad, dinamica

Propiedades explosivas

Propiedad de provocar incendios
Limite inferior de explosividad (LIE)
Limite superior de explosividad (LSE)

9.2. Otros datos

No se dispone de més informacién

SECCION 10: Estabilidad y reactividad

10.1. Reactividad

No se dispone de mas informacién
10.2. Estabilidad quimica
Estable en condiciones normales.

10.3. Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosas

No se dispone de més informacién

10.4. Condiciones que deben evitarse

. No hay datos disponibles
. No hay datos disponibles
. No hay datos disponibles
. No hay datos disponibles
: 2vol %

: 12 vol %

Luz directa del sol. Temperaturas extremadamente elevadas o extremadamente bajas.
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Fichas de datos de seguridad
conforme al Reglamento (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH), modificado por el Reglamento (UE) 2015/830

10.5. Materiales incompatibles

Acidos fuertes. Bases fuertes.

10.6. Productos de descomposicion peligrosos

humo. Monéxido de carbono. Diéxido de carbono. Puede liberar gases inflamables.

SECCION 11: Informacion toxicolégica

11.1. Informacién sobre los efectos toxicoldgicos

Toxicidad aguda (oral) . No clasificado

Toxicidad aguda (cutanea) : No clasificado

Toxicidad aguda (inhalacion) . No clasificado

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR (67-63-0)

DL50 oral rata > 2000 mg/kg

DL50 cutaneo conejo > 2000 mg/kg

CL50 inhalacion rata (mg/l) > 20 mg/l/4 h

Corrosion o irritacion cutaneas . No clasificado

Lesiones oculares graves o irritacion ocular . Provoca irritacion ocular grave.
Sensibilizacion respiratoria o cutanea : No clasificado

Mutagenicidad en células germinales : No clasificado
Carcinogenicidad : No clasificado

Toxicidad para la reproduccion . No clasificado

Toxicidad especifica en determinados 6rganos : Puede provocar somnolencia o vértigo.

(STOT) — exposicion Unica

Toxicidad especifica en determinados 6rganos . No clasificado
(STOT) — exposicion repetida

Peligro por aspiracion . No clasificado

SECCION 12: Informacion ecolégica

12.1. Toxicidad

Peligro a corto plazo (agudo) para el medio : No clasificado
ambiente acuético
Peligro a largo plazo (crénico) para el medio . No clasificado

ambiente acuatico

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR (67-63-0)

CE50 Daphnia 1 > 100 mg/l 48 h

12.2. Persistenciay degradabilidad

No se dispone de més informacién

12.3. Potencial de bioacumulacién

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR (67-63-0)

Coeficiente de particion n-octanol/agua (Log Pow) > 399
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Fichas de datos de seguridad
conforme al Reglamento (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH), modificado por el Reglamento (UE) 2015/830

12.4. Movilidad en el suelo

No se dispone de més informacién

12.5. Resultados de la valoracion PBT y mPmB
No se dispone de mas informacién

12.6. Otros efectos adversos

Indicaciones adicionales . Evitar su liberacién al medio ambiente.

SECCION 13: Consideraciones relativas a la eliminacién

13.1. Métodos para el tratamiento de residuos

Métodos para el tratamiento de residuos . Eliminar el contenido/recipiente de acuerdo con las instrucciones de reciclaje del recolector
homologado.

Recomendaciones para la eliminacién de . Evitar su liberacién al medio ambiente. No perforar ni quemar, incluso después de su uso.

productos/envases

Indicaciones adicionales : Manipular los recipientes vacios con precaucion, ya que los vapores residuales son
inflamables.

SECCION 14: Informacion relativa al transporte

Segun los requisitos de ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN

14.1. Namero ONU

N° ONU (ADR) : UN 1219
N° ONU (IMDG) : UN 1219
N° ONU (IATA) : UN 1219
N° ONU (ADN) : UN 1219
N° ONU (RID) : UN 1219

14.2. Designacion oficial de transporte de las Naciones Unidas

Designacion oficial de transporte (ADR) : ISOPROPANOL (ALCOHOL ISOPROPILICO)

Designacion oficial de transporte (IMDG) : ISOPROPANOL (ALCOHOL ISOPROPILICO)

Designacion oficial de transporte (IATA) : ISOPROPANOL

Designacion oficial de transporte (ADN) : ISOPROPANOL (ALCOHOL ISOPROPILICO)

Designacion oficial de transporte (RID) : ISOPROPANOL (ALCOHOL ISOPROPILICO)

Descripcion del documento del transporte (ADR) : UN 1219 ISOPROPANOL (ALCOHOL ISOPROPILICO), 3, I, (D/E)
Descripcion del documento del transporte IMDG) @ UN 1219 ISOPROPANOL (ALCOHOL ISOPROPILICO), 3, Il (12°C c.c.)
Descripcion del documento del transporte (IATA) : UN 1219 ISOPROPANOL, 3, Il

Descripcion del documento del transporte (ADN) : UN 1219 ISOPROPANOL (ALCOHOL ISOPROPILICO), 3, I
Descripcion del documento del transporte (RID) : UN 1219 ISOPROPANOL (ALCOHOL ISOPROPILICO), 3, Il

14.3. Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte

ADR

Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte (ADR) © 3
Etiquetas de peligro (ADR) : 3
IMDG

Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte (IMDG) © 3
Etiquetas de peligro (IMDG) © 3
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Fichas de datos de seguridad
conforme al Reglamento (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH), modificado por el Reglamento (UE) 2015/830

IATA

Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte (IATA)
Etiquetas de peligro (IATA)

ADN

Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte (ADN)
Etiquetas de peligro (ADN)

RID

Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte (RID)
Etiquetas de peligro (RID)

14.4. Grupo de embalaje

Grupo de embalaje (ADR)
Grupo de embalaje (IMDG)
Grupo de embalaje (IATA)
Grupo de embalaje (ADN)

Grupo de embalaje (RID)

14.5. Peligros para el medio ambiente

Peligroso para el medio ambiente

Contaminante marino
Otros datos

No
No
No se dispone de informacion adicional

14.6. Precauciones particulares para los usuarios

Transporte por via terrestre

Cadigo de clasificacion (ADR)

Disposiciones especiales (ADR)

Cantidades limitadas (ADR)

Cantidades exceptuadas (ADR)

Instrucciones de embalaje (ADR)

Disposiciones para el embalaje en comin (ADR)
Instrucciones para cisternas portatiles y
contenedores para granel (ADR)

Disposiciones especiales para cisternas portatiles y
contenedores para granel (ADR)

Cadigo cisterna (ADR)

Vehiculo para el transporte en cisternas
Categoria de transporte (ADR)
Disposiciones especiales de transporte -

Explotacién (ADR)

P001, IBCO2, ROO1
MP19

T4

 TP1

LGBF

: 82,820
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Fichas de datos de seguridad

conforme al Reglamento (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH), modificado por el Reglamento (UE) 2015/830

Numero de identificacion de peligro (codigo Kemler) :

Panel naranja

Codigo de restricciones en tineles (ADR)
Codigo EAC

Transporte maritimo

Cantidades limitadas (IMDG)

Cantidades exceptuadas (IMDG)
Instrucciones de embalaje (IMDG)
Instrucciones de embalaje GRG (IMDG)
Instrucciones para cisternas (IMDG)
Disposiciones especiales para las cisternas (IMDG)
N.° FS (Fuego)

N.° FS (Derrame)

Categoria de carga (IMDG)

Punto de inflamacién (IMDG)
Propiedades y observaciones (IMDG)

Transporte aéreo

Cantidades exceptuadas para aviones de pasajeros
y de carga (IATA)

Cantidades limitadas para aviones de pasajeros y
de carga (IATA)

Cantidad neta maxima para cantidad limitada en
aviones de pasajeros y de carga (IATA)
Instrucciones de embalaje para aviones de
pasajeros y de carga (IATA)

Cantidad neta maxima para aviones de pasajeros y
de carga (IATA)

Instrucciones de embalaje exclusivamente para
aviones de carga (IATA)

Cantidad max. neta exclusivamente para aviones
de carga (IATA)

Disposiciones especiales (IATA)

Codigo GRE (IATA)

Transporte por via fluvial

Cadigo de clasificacion (ADN)

Disposiciones especiales (ADN)

Cantidades limitadas (ADN)

Cantidades exceptuadas (ADN)

Transporte admitido (ADN)

Equipo requerido (ADN)

Ventilacién (ADN)

Numero de conos/luces azules (ADN)
Transporte ferroviario

Cadigo de clasificacién (RID)

Disposiciones especiales (RID)

Cantidades limitadas (RID)

Cantidades exceptuadas (RID)

Instrucciones de embalaje (RID)

Disposiciones particulares relativas al embalaje
comun (RID)

Instrucciones para cisternas portatiles y
contenedores para granel (RID)

Disposiciones especiales para cisternas portatiles y
contenedores para granel (RID)

Cadigos de cisterna para las cisternas RID (RID)
Categoria de transporte (RID)

Paquetes exprés (RID)

N.° de identificacion del peligro (RID)

33

33
1219

D/E
*2YE

1L
E2
P0OO1
IBCO2

. T4
. TP1

F-E
S-D

B

12°C c.c.

Colourless, mobile liquid. Flashpoint: 12°C c.c. Explosive limits: 2% to 12% Miscible with

water.

E2

1 Y341

1L

353

5L

364

60L

: Al180

3L

F1
601
1L
E2

T

PP, EX, A

: VEO1

1

F1

601

1L

E2

P001, IBCO2, ROO1
MP19

T4

: TP1

LGBF

CE7
33
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Fichas de datos de seguridad
conforme al Reglamento (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH), modificado por el Reglamento (UE) 2015/830

14.7. Transporte a granel con arreglo al anexo Il del Convenio MARPOL y el Cédigo IBC

No aplicable

SECCION 15: Informacion reglamentaria

15.1. Reglamentacion y legislacion en materia de seguridad, salud y medio ambiente especificas para la sustancia o la
mezcla

15.1.1. UE-Reglamentos

Las siguientes restricciones son aplicables de acuerdo con el anexo XVII del Reglamento (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH):

Cadigo de Aplicable en

referencia

3. 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
3(a) 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
3(b) 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
40. 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR no figura en la lista de sustancias candidatas de REACH

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR no figura en la lista del Anexo XIV de REACH

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR no esta sujeto al Reglamento (UE) n°® 649/2012 del Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo del 4 de julio de 2012, relativo a la
exportacién e importacion de productos quimicos peligrosos.

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR no esté sujeto/a al Reglamento (UE) n°® 2019/1021 del Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo de 20 de junio de 2019 sobre
contaminantes organicos persistentes

15.1.2. Reglamentos nacionales

Alemania

Clase de peligro para el agua (WGK) . WGK 1, Presenta poco peligro para el agua (Clasificacién segin VwVwsS, Anexo 2; No ID
135)

Ordenanza sobre incidentes peligrosos (12. : No esta sujeto a Ordenanza sobre incidentes peligrosos (12. BImSchV)

BImSchV)

Paises Bajos

SZW:-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen . La sustancia no figura en la lista

SZW:-lijst van mutagene stoffen . La sustancia no figura en la lista

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting . La sustancia no figura en la lista

giftige stoffen — Borstvoeding

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting . La sustancia no figura en la lista

giftige stoffen — Vruchtbaarheid

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting . La sustancia no figura en la lista

giftige stoffen — Ontwikkeling

Dinamarca

Clase de peligro de incendios : Clase I-1

Unidad de almacenamiento . 1litro

Comentarios sobre la clasificacion : F <Flam. Lig. 2>; Directrices que se deben seguir de gestion de emergencias para el
almacenamiento de liquidos inflamables

Reglamento nacional danés . Los menores de 18 afios no estan autorizados a utilizar el producto

15.2. Evaluacién de la seguridad quimica

No se dispone de més informacién

SECCION 16: Otra informacién

Texto integro de las frases Hy EUH:

Eye Irrit. 2 Lesiones oculares graves o irritacion ocular, categoria 2
Flam. Lig. 2 Liquidos inflamables, categoria 2
STOT SE 3 Toxicidad especifica en determinados 6rganos — Exposicion unica, categoria 3, narcosis
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Fichas de datos de seguridad
conforme al Reglamento (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH), modificado por el Reglamento (UE) 2015/830

H225 Liquido y vapores muy inflamables.
H319 Provoca irritacién ocular grave.
H336 Puede provocar somnolencia o vértigo.

SDS EU (Anexo Il de REACH)

Esta informacion se basa en nuestro conocimiento actual y tiene como finalidad describir el producto para la tutela de la salud, seguridad y medio

ambiente. Por lo tanto, no debe ser interpretada como garantia de ninguna caracteristica especifica del producto.
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Ia :)kem Propanol-2 99.9% GLR
Fiche de données de sécurité

conforme au Reglement (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH) tel que modifié par le Réglement (UE) 2015/830
Date d'émission: 20/06/2016 Date de révision: 16/06/2020 Remplace la fiche: 02/12/2016 Version: 1.3

RUBRIQUE 1: Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/I’entreprise

1.1. Identificateur de produit

Forme du produit : Substance

Nom commercial : Propanol-2 99.9% GLR

Nom chimique : propan-2-ol; alcool isopropylique; isopropanol
N° Index : 603-117-00-0

N° CE : 200-661-7

N° CAS : 67-63-0

Numéro d'enregistrement REACH : 01-2119457558-25

Code du produit : PROL-00P

Formule brute : C3H80

1.2. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées

1.2.1. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes

Catégorie d'usage principal : utilisation en laboratoire

1.2.2. Utilisations déconseillées

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

1.3. Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité

labbox labware s..

Joan Peir6 i Belis, 2

Boite postale Barcelona (SPAIN)

08339 Vilassar de Dalt - ES

T +34 937 07 79 70 - F +34 937 909 532
info@labbox.com - www.labbox.com

1.4. Numéro d’appel d’urgence

Numeéro d'urgence 1 +34 937 077 970 (For technical information_Office Hours) In case of medical emergency
phone 112 or to your local emergency number.

RUBRIQUE 2: Identification des dangers

2.1. Classification de la substance ou du mélange

Classification selon le reglement (CE) N° 1272/2008 [CLP]

Liquides inflammables, catégorie 2 H225

Lésions oculaires gravesl/irritation oculaire, catégorie 2 H319

Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles — Exposition unique, H336

catégorie 3, Effets narcotiques

Texte intégral des mentions H : voir rubrique 16

Effets néfastes physicochimiques, pour la santé humaine et pour I’environnement

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

2.2. Eléments d’étiquetage

Etiquetage selon le réglement (CE) N° 1272/2008 [CLP]
Pictogrammes de danger (CLP)

GHS02 GHSO07
Mention d'avertissement (CLP) . Danger
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Propanol-2 99.9% GLR

Fiche de données de sécurité
conforme au Réglement (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH) tel que modifié par le Réglement (UE) 2015/830

Mentions de danger (CLP) : H225 - Liquide et vapeurs trés inflammables.
H319 - Provoque une sévere irritation des yeux.
H336 - Peut provoquer somnolence ou vertiges.

Conseils de prudence (CLP) : P261 - Eviter de respirer les poussiéres/fumées/gaz/brouillards/vapeurs/aérosols.
P243 - Prendre des mesures de précaution contre les décharges électrostatiques.
P271 - Utiliser seulement en plein air ou dans un endroit bien ventilé.
P303+P361+P353 - EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU (ou les cheveux): enlever
immédiatement les vétements contaminés. Rincer la peau a I'eau/se doucher.
P304+P340 - EN CAS D’INHALATION: transporter la victime a I'extérieur et la maintenir au
repos dans une position ou elle peut confortablement respirer.
P305+P351+P338 - EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX: rincer avec précaution a
I'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et si
elles peuvent étre facilement enlevées. Continuer a rincer.

2.3. Autres dangers

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

RUBRIQUE 3: Composition/informations sur les composants

3.1. Substances

Nom Identificateur de produit %

Propanol-2 99.9% GLR (N° CAS) 67-63-0 2100
(N° CE) 200-661-7

(N° Index) 603-117-00-0

(N° REACH) 01-2119457558-25

3.2. Mélanges

Non applicable

RUBRIQUE 4: Premiers secours

4.1. Description des premiers secours

Premiers soins général : Consulter un médecin en cas de malaise. Transporter la personne a I'extérieur et la
maintenir dans une position ou elle peut confortablement respirer.

Premiers soins apreés inhalation . Transporter la personne a I'extérieur et la maintenir dans une position ou elle peut
confortablement respirer. En cas de malaise consulter un médecin.

Premiers soins aprés contact avec la peau . Laver les vétements contaminés avant réutilisation. Laver abondamment a I'eau/....

Premiers soins aprés contact oculaire : Rincer les yeux a l'eau par mesure de précaution. Enlever les lentilles de contact si la

victime en porte et si elles peuvent étre facilement enlevées. Continuer a rincer. Si lirritation
oculaire persiste: consulter un médecin.
Premiers soins apres ingestion . Rincer la bouche. Ne pas faire vomir. Appeler immédiatement un médecin.

4.2. Principaux symptomes et effets, aigus et différés

Symptémes/effets . Peut provoquer somnolence ou vertiges.
Symptémes/effets aprés contact oculaire : Provoque une sévére irritation des yeux.

4.3. Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers nécessaires

Ne jamais administrer quelque chose par la bouche a une personne inconsciente.

RUBRIQUE 5: Mesures de lutte contre I’incendie

5.1. Moyens d’extinction

Moyens d'extinction appropriés : Eau pulvérisée. Sable. Dioxyde de carbone. Mousse. Poudre séche.
Agents d'extinction non appropriés : Jet d'eau béaton.
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Propanol-2 99.9% GLR

Fiche de données de sécurité
conforme au Réglement (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH) tel que modifié par le Réglement (UE) 2015/830

5.2. Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange
Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

5.3. Conseils aux pompiers

Mesures de précaution contre l'incendie . Evacuer la zone.
Instructions de lutte contre l'incendie : NE PAS combattre I'incendie lorsque le feu atteint les explosifs.

RUBRIQUE 6: Mesures a prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle

6.1. Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d’urgence

Mesures générales : Ecarter toute source éventuelle d'ignition. Absorber toute substance répandue pour éviter
qu’elle attaque les matériaux environnants. Pas de flammes, pas d'étincelles. Supprimer
toute source d'ignition.

6.1.1. Pour les non-secouristes

Procédures d’urgence . Pas de flammes nues, pas d'étincelles et interdiction de fumer.
6.1.2. Pour les secouristes

Procédures d’'urgence : Obturer la fuite si cela peut se faire sans danger. Aérer la zone.
6.2. Précautions pour la protection de I’environnement

Eviter la pénétration dans les égouts et les eaux potables. Eviter le rejet dans I'environnement.

6.3. Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage

Pour la rétention : Recueillir e produit répandu.

Procédés de nettoyage . Absorber le liquide répandu dans un matériau absorbant. Absorber le liquide répandu en
petite quantité dans un matériau non combustible et pelleter dans un conteneur pour
élimination. Ce produit et son récipient doivent étre éliminés de maniére sire,
conformément a la Iégislation locale.

6.4. Référence a d'autres rubriques

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

RUBRIQUE 7: Manipulation et stockage

7.1. Précautions a prendre pour une manipulation sans danger

Précautions a prendre pour une manipulation sans : Assurer une bonne ventilation du poste de travail. Eviter le contact avec la peau, les yeux

danger ou les vétements. Porter un équipement de protection individuel. Ne pas manger, boire ou
fumer en manipulant ce produit. Prendre des mesures de précaution contre les décharges
électrostatiques.

Mesures d'hygiene . Ne pas manger, boire ou fumer en manipulant ce produit. Se laver les mains apres toute
manipulation.

7.2. Conditions d'un stockage sir, y compris d'éventuelles incompatibilités
Lieu de stockage . Stocker dans un endroit bien ventilé. Protéger de la chaleur.
7.3. Utilisation(s) finale(s) particuliere(s)

Substances chimiques de laboratoire.

16/06/2020 (Version: 1.3) FR (francais) 3/11



Propanol-2 99.9% GLR

Fiche de données de sécurité
conforme au Réglement (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH) tel que modifié par le Réglement (UE) 2015/830

RUBRIQUE 8: Contréles de I’exposition/protection individuelle

8.1. Parametres de contrdle

Propanol-2 99.9% GLR
(67-63-0)

France - Valeurs Limites d'exposition professionnelle

Nom local Alcool isopropylique
VLE(mg/m3) 980 mg/m3

VLE (ppm) 400 ppm

Note (FR) Valeurs recommandées/admises

Allemagne - Valeurs Limites d'exposition professionnelle (TRGS 900)

TRGS 900 Nom local Propan-2-ol
Valeur limite au poste de travail (mg/m3) 500 mg/m3
Valeur limite au poste de travail (ppm) 200 ppm
TRGS 900 Remarque DFG,Y

Portugal - Valeurs Limites d'exposition professionnelle

Nom local 2-Propanol (isopropanol ou &lcool isopropilico)
OEL TWA (ppm) 200 ppm
OEL STEL (ppm) 400 ppm

Espagne - Valeurs Limites d'exposition professionnelle

Nom local Isopropanol (Alcohol isopropilico)

VLA-ED (mg/m3) 500 mg/m3

VLA-ED (ppm) 200 ppm

VLA-EC (mg/m3) 1000 mg/m?3

VLA-EC (ppm) 400 ppm

Notes VLB® (Agente quimico que tiene Valor Limite Biol6gico especifico en este documento), s

(Esta sustancia tiene prohibida total o parcialmente su comercializacién y uso como
fitosanitario y/o como biocida. Para una informacién detallada acerca de las prohibiciones
consultese: Base de datos de productos biocidas:
http://www.msssi.gob.es/ciudadanos/productos.do?tipo=plaguicidas Base de datos de
productos fitosanitarios
http://www.magrama.gob.es/agricultura/pags/fitos/registro/fichas/pdf/Lista_sa.pdf).

Royaume Uni - Valeurs Limites d'exposition professionnelle

Nom local Propan-2-ol
WEL TWA (mg/m3) 999 mg/m3
WEL TWA (ppm) 400 ppm
WEL STEL (mg/m?3) 1250 mg/m3
WEL STEL (ppm) 500 ppm

8.2. Controdles de I’exposition

Contrdles techniques appropriés:
Assurer une bonne ventilation du poste de travail.

Protection des mains:

des gants de protection
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Propanol-2 99.9% GLR

Fiche de données de sécurité

conforme au Réglement (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH) tel que modifié par le Réglement (UE) 2015/830

Protection oculaire:

Lunettes bien ajustables

Protection de la peau et du corps:

Porter un vétement de protection approprié

Protection des voies respiratoires:

Porter un masque approprié

Symbo_le(s) de I'équipement de protection individuelle:

./ \\

RUBRIQUE 9: Propriétés physiques et chimiques

9.1. Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles

Etat physique

Couleur

Odeur

Seuil olfactif

pH

Vitesse d'évaporation relative (I'acétate
butylique=1)

Point de fusion

Point de congélation

Point d'ébullition

Point d'éclair

Température d'auto-inflammation
Température de décomposition
Inflammabilité (solide, gaz)

Pression de vapeur

Densité relative de vapeur a 20 °C
Densité relative

Masse volumique

Solubilité

Coefficient de partage n-octanol/eau (Log Pow)
Viscosité, cinématique

Viscosité, dynamique

Propriétés explosives

Propriétés comburantes

Limite inférieure d'explosivité (LIE)
Limite supérieure d'explosivité (LSE)

9.2. Autres informations

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

RUBRIQUE 10: Stabilité et réactivité

10.1. Réactivité

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

Liquide
Incolore.

: de l'alcool.

: Aucune donnée disponible
: Aucune donnée disponible
: Aucune donnée disponible

-89 °C

: Aucune donnée disponible

82°C
12°C

1 425

: Aucune donnée disponible
: Aucune donnée disponible
. 42 hPa

: Aucune donnée disponible
: Aucune donnée disponible
: 0,785 g/cm3

Soluble dans l'eau.
> 399

: Aucune donnée disponible
: Aucune donnée disponible
: Aucune donnée disponible
: Aucune donnée disponible

2 vol %
12 vol %
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Propanol-2 99.9% GLR

Fiche de données de sécurité
conforme au Réglement (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH) tel que modifié par le Réglement (UE) 2015/830

10.2. Stabilité chimique

Stable dans les conditions normales.

10.3. Possibilité de réactions dangereuses

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

10.4. Conditions a éviter

Rayons directs du soleil. Températures extrémement élevées ou extrémement basses.

10.5. Matieres incompatibles

Acides forts. Bases fortes.

10.6. Produits de décomposition dangereux

fumée. Monoxyde de carbone. Dioxyde de carbone. Peut libérer des gaz inflammables.

RUBRIQUE 11: Informations toxicologiques

11.1. Informations sur les effets toxicologiques

Toxicité aigué (orale) . Non classé

Toxicité aigué (cutanée) . Non classé

Toxicité aigué (inhalation) . Non classé

Propanol-2 99.9% GLR (67-63-0)

DL50 orale rat > 2000 mg/kg

DL50 cutanée lapin > 2000 mg/kg

CL50 inhalation rat (mg/l) > 20 mg/l/4h

Corrosion cutanéel/irritation cutanée : Non classé

Lésions oculaires graves/irritation oculaire : Provoque une sévere irritation des yeux.
Sensibilisation respiratoire ou cutanée . Non classé

Mutagénicité sur les cellules germinales : Non classé

Cancérogénicité : Non classé

Toxicité pour la reproduction : Non classé

Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles . Peut provoquer somnolence ou vertiges.

(exposition unique)

Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles : Non classé
(exposition répétée)

Danger par aspiration : Non classé

RUBRIQUE 12: Informations écologiques

12.1. Toxicité

Dangers pour le milieu aquatique, a court terme : Non classé
(aigué)
Dangers pour le milieu aquatique, a long terme : Non classé

(chronique)

Propanol-2 99.9% GLR (67-63-0)

CE50 Daphnie 1 > 100 mg/l 48 h
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Propanol-2 99.9% GLR

Fiche de données de sécurité
conforme au Réglement (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH) tel que modifié par le Réglement (UE) 2015/830

12.2. Persistance et dégradabilité

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

12.3. Potentiel de bioaccumulation

Propanol-2 99.9% GLR (67-63-0)

Coefficient de partage n-octanol/eau (Log Pow) > 399

12.4. Mobilité dans le sol

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

12.5. Résultats des évaluations PBT et vPVB

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

12.6. Autres effets néfastes

Indications complémentaires . Eviter le rejet dans I'environnement.

RUBRIQUE 13: Considérations relatives a I’élimination

13.1. Méthodes de traitement des déchets

Méthodes de traitement des déchets . Eliminer le contenu/récipient conformément aux consignes de tri du collecteur agréé.

Recommandations pour le traitement du . Eviter le rejet dans I'environnement. Ne pas perforer, ni brdler, méme aprés usage.

produit/emballage

Indications complémentaires : Manipuler les conteneurs vides avec précaution, les vapeurs résiduelles étant
inflammables.

RUBRIQUE 14: Informations relatives au transport

Conformément aux exigences de ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN

14.1. Numéro ONU

N° ONU (ADR) : UN 1219
N° ONU (IMDG) : UN 1219
N° ONU (IATA) : UN 1219
N° ONU (ADN) : UN 1219
N° ONU (RID) : UN 1219

14.2. Désignation officielle de transport de I'ONU

Désignation officielle de transport (ADR) . ISOPROPANOL (ALCOOL ISOPROPYLIQUE)

Désignation officielle de transport (IMDG) . ISOPROPANOL (ALCOOL ISOPROPYLIQUE)

Désignation officielle de transport (IATA) . Isopropanol

Désignation officielle de transport (ADN) : ISOPROPANOL (ALCOOL ISOPROPYLIQUE)

Désignation officielle de transport (RID) : ISOPROPANOL (ALCOOL ISOPROPYLIQUE)

Description document de transport (ADR) : UN 1219 ISOPROPANOL (ALCOOL ISOPROPYLIQUE), 3, II, (D/E)
Description document de transport (IMDG) : UN 1219 ISOPROPANOL (ALCOOL ISOPROPYLIQUE), 3, Il (12°C c.c.)
Description document de transport (IATA) : UN 1219 Isopropanol, 3, Il

Description document de transport (ADN) : UN 1219 ISOPROPANOL (ALCOOL ISOPROPYLIQUE), 3, I
Description document de transport (RID) : UN 1219 ISOPROPANOL (ALCOOL ISOPROPYLIQUE), 3, I

14.3. Classe(s) de danger pour le transport

ADR
Classe(s) de danger pour le transport (ADR) : 3
Etiquettes de danger (ADR) : 3
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Propanol-2 99.9% GLR

Fiche de données de sécurité

conforme au Réglement (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH) tel que modifié par le Réglement (UE) 2015/830

IMDG
Classe(s) de danger pour le transport (IMDG)
Etiquettes de danger (IMDG)

IATA
Classe(s) de danger pour le transport (IATA)
Etiquettes de danger (IATA)

ADN
Classe(s) de danger pour le transport (ADN)
Etiquettes de danger (ADN)

RID
Classe(s) de danger pour le transport (RID)
Etiquettes de danger (RID)

14.4. Groupe d’emballage

Groupe d'emballage (ADR)
Groupe d'emballage (IMDG)
Groupe d'emballage (IATA)
Groupe d'emballage (ADN)
Groupe d'emballage (RID)

14.5. Dangers pour |I'environnement

Dangereux pour I'environnement
Polluant marin
Autres informations

Non
Non
Pas d'informations supplémentaires disponibles

14.6. Précautions particuliéres a prendre par 'utilisateur

Transport par voie terrestre
Code de classification (ADR)
Dispositions spéciales (ADR)
Quantités limitées (ADR)
Quantités exceptées (ADR)
Instructions d'emballage (ADR)

Dispositions relatives a I'emballage en commun

(ADR)

P0O01, IBCO2, ROO1
MP19
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Propanol-2 99.9% GLR

Fiche de données de sécurité

conforme au Réglement (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH) tel que modifié par le Réglement (UE) 2015/830

Instructions pour citernes mobiles et conteneurs
pour vrac (ADR)

Dispositions spéciales pour citernes mobiles et
conteneurs pour vrac (ADR)

Code-citerne (ADR)

Véhicule pour le transport en citerne

Catégorie de transport (ADR)

Dispositions spéciales deu transport - Exploitation
(ADR)

Numeéro d'identification du danger (code Kemler)
Panneaux oranges

Code de restriction en tunnels (ADR)
Code EAC

Transport maritime

Quantités limitées (IMDG)

Quantités exceptées (IMDG)
Instructions d'emballage (IMDG)
Instructions d'emballages GRV (IMDG)
Instructions pour citernes (IMDG)
Dispositions spéciales pour citernes (IMDG)
N° FS (Feu)

N° FS (Déversement)

Catégorie de chargement (IMDG)
Point d'éclair (IMDG)

Propriétés et observations (IMDG)

Transport aérien

Quantités exceptées avion passagers et cargo
(IATA)

Quantités limitées avion passagers et cargo (IATA)
Quantité nette max. pour quantité limitée avion
passagers et cargo (IATA)

Instructions d'emballage avion passagers et cargo
(IATA)

Quantité nette max. pour avion passagers et cargo
(IATA)

Instructions d'emballage avion cargo seulement
(IATA)

Quantité max. nette avion cargo seulement (IATA)
Dispositions spéciales (IATA)

Code ERG (IATA)

Transport par voie fluviale

Code de classification (ADN)

Dispositions spéciales (ADN)

Quantités limitées (ADN)

Quantités exceptées (ADN)

Transport admis (ADN)

Equipement exigé (ADN)

Ventilation (ADN)

Nombre de cones/feux bleus (ADN)

Transport ferroviaire

Code de classification (RID)

Dispositions spéciales (RID)

Quantités limitées (RID)

Quantités exceptées (RID)

Instructions d'emballage (RID)

Dispositions particuliéres relatives a I'emballage en
commun (RID)

. T4

. TP1

LGBF
FL

S2,S20

33

33
1219

D/E
*2YE

1L
E2
PO01
IBCO2

T4
. TP1

F-E
S-D

B

12°C c.c.

Colourless, mobile liquid. Flashpoint: 12°C c.c. Explosive limits: 2% to 12% Miscible with

water.

E2

1 Y341

1L

353

5L

364

60L

: Al180

3L

F1
601
1L
E2

PP, EX, A

© VEO1

F1

601

1L

E2

P0O01, IBCO2, ROO1
MP19
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Propanol-2 99.9% GLR

Fiche de données de sécurité
conforme au Réglement (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH) tel que modifié par le Réglement (UE) 2015/830

Instructions pour citernes mobiles et conteneurs . T4
pour vrac (RID)

Dispositions spéciales pour citernes mobiles et : TP1
conteneurs pour vrac (RID)

Codes-citerne pour les citernes RID (RID) . LGBF
Catégorie de transport (RID) D2
Colis express (RID) . CE7
Numeéro d'identification du danger (RID) ;33

14.7. Transport en vrac conformément a I'annexe Il de la convention Marpol et au recueil IBC

Non applicable

RUBRIQUE 15: Informations relatives a la réglementation

15.1. Réglementations/législation particuliéres a la substance ou au mélange en matiere de sécurité, de santé et
d’environnement

15.1.1. Réglementations UE

Les restrictions suivantes sont applicables selon I'annexe XVII du Réglement (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH):

Code de Applicable sur
référence

3. Propanol-2 99.9% GLR
3(a) Propanol-2 99.9% GLR
3(b) Propanol-2 99.9% GLR
40. Propanol-2 99.9% GLR

Propanol-2 99.9% GLR

n'est pas sur la liste Candidate REACH

Propanol-2 99.9% GLR

n'est pas listé a I'Annexe XIV de REACH

Propanol-2 99.9% GLR

n’est pas soumis au reglement (UE) n° 649/2012 du Parlement européen et du Conseil du 4 juillet 2012 concernant les exportations et importations
de produits chimiques dangereux

Propanol-2 99.9% GLR

n'est pas soumis au reglement (UE) n° 2019/1021 du Parlement européen et du Conseil du 20 juin 2019 concernant les polluants organiques
persistants

15.1.2. Directives nationales

Allemagne

Classe de danger pour I'eau (WGK) : WGK 1, Présente un faible danger pour I'eau (Classification selon la VwVwS, Annexe 2;
N° ID 135)

Arrété concernant les incidents majeurs (12. : Non soumis &/au Arrété concernant les incidents majeurs (12. BImSchV)

BImSchV)

Pays-Bas

SZW:-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen . La substance n'est pas listée

SZW:-lijst van mutagene stoffen . La substance n'est pas listée

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting : La substance n'est pas listée

giftige stoffen — Borstvoeding

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting : La substance n'est pas listée

giftige stoffen — Vruchtbaarheid

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting . La substance n'est pas listée

giftige stoffen — Ontwikkeling

Danemark

Classe de danger d'incendie : Classe I-1

Unité de stockage o 1litre
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Propanol-2 99.9% GLR

Fiche de données de sécurité
conforme au Réglement (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH) tel que modifié par le Réglement (UE) 2015/830

Remarques concernant la classification : F <Flam. Lig. 2>; Les lignes directrices de gestion des situations d'urgence relatives au
stockage des liquides inflammables doivent étre suivies
Réglementations nationales danoises : L'utilisation de ce produit est interdite aux mineurs

15.2. Evaluation de la sécurité chimique

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

RUBRIQUE 16: Autres informations

Texte intégral des phrases H et EUH:

Eye Irrit. 2 Lésions oculaires graves/irritation oculaire, catégorie 2

Flam. Lig. 2 Liquides inflammables, catégorie 2

STOT SE 3 Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles — Exposition unique, catégorie 3, Effets narcotiques
H225 Liquide et vapeurs trés inflammables.

H319 Provoque une sévere irritation des yeux.

H336 Peut provoquer somnolence ou vertiges.

FDS UE (Annexe || REACH)

Ces informations sont basées sur nos connaissances actuelles et décrivent le produit pour les seuls besoins de la santé, de la sécurité et de
'environnement. Elles ne devraient donc pas étre interprétées comme garantissant une quelconque propriété spécifique du produit.
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Ia :)kem 2-Propanolo 99.9% GLR

Scheda di Dati di Sicurezza

Conforme al Regolamento (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) come modificato dal Regolamento (UE) 2015/830
Data di pubblicazione: 20/06/2016 Data di revisione: 16/06/2020 Sostituisce la scheda: 02/12/2016 Versione: 1.3

SEZIONE 1: Identificazione della sostanza/miscela e della societa/impresa

1.1. Identificatore del prodotto

Forma del prodotto . Sostanza

Denominazione commerciale : 2-Propanolo 99.9% GLR

Denominazione chimica . propan-2-olo; alcool isopropilico; isopropanolo
Numero indice EU : 603-117-00-0

Numero CE : 200-661-7

Numero CAS : 67-63-0

Numero di registrazione REACH : 01-2119457558-25

Codice prodotto : PROL-00P

Formula : C3H8O

1.2. Usi identificati pertinenti della sostanza o della miscela e usi sconsigliati

1.2.1. Usi identificati pertinenti
Categoria d'uso principale : Uso en laboratorio

1.2.2. Usi sconsigliati

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

1.3. Informazioni sul fornitore della scheda di dati di sicurezza

labbox labware s..

Joan Peir6 i Belis, 2

Casella postale Barcelona (SPAIN)
08339 Vilassar de Dalt - ES

T +34 937 07 79 70 - F +34 937 909 532
info@labbox.com - www.labbox.com

1.4. Numero telefonico di emergenza

Numero di emergenza 1 +34 937 077 970 (For technical information_Office Hours) In case of medical emergency
phone 112 or to your local emergency number.

SEZIONE 2: Identificazione dei pericoli

2.1. Classificazione della sostanza o della miscela

Classificazione secondo il regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Liquidi inflammabili, categoria 2 H225
Gravi lesioni oculari/irritazione oculare, categoria 2 H319
Tossicita specifica per organi bersaglio — esposizione singola, H336

categoria 3 — Narcosi
Testo completo delle frasi di rischio: cfr. sezione 16

Effetti avversi fisico-chimici, per la salute umana e per 'ambiente
Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile
2.2. Elementi dell'etichetta

Etichettatura secondo il Regolamento CE n. 1272/2008 [CLP]
Pittogrammi di pericolo (CLP)

GHS02 GHSO07
Avvertenza (CLP) . Pericolo
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2-Propanolo 99.9% GLR

Scheda di Dati di Sicurezza
Conforme al Regolamento (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) come modificato dal Regolamento (UE) 2015/830

Indicazioni di pericolo (CLP) : H225 - Liquido e vapori faciimente infiammabili.
H319 - Provoca grave irritazione oculare.
H336 - Puo provocare sonnolenza o vertigini.

Consigli di prudenza (CLP) . P261 - Evitare di respirare la polvere/i fumi/i gas/la nebbia/i vapori/gli aerosol.
P243 - Prendere precauzioni contro le scariche elettrostatiche.
P271 - Utilizzare soltanto all'aperto o in luogo ben ventilato.
P303+P361+P353 - IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON LA PELLE (o con i capelli): togliersi di
dosso immediatamente tutti gli indumenti contaminati. Sciacquare la pelle/fare una doccia.
P304+P340 - IN CASO DI INALAZIONE: trasportare l'infortunato all’aria aperta e
mantenerlo a riposo in posizione che favorisca la respirazione.
P305+P351+P338 - IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON GLI OCCHI: sciacquare accuratamente
per parecchi minuti. Togliere le eventuali lenti a contatto se & agevole farlo. Continuare a
sciacquare.

2.3. Altri pericoli

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

SEZIONE 3: Composizione/informazioni sugli ingredienti

3.1. Sostanze

Nome Identificatore del prodotto %

2-Propanolo 99.9% GLR (Numero CAS) 67-63-0 2100
(Numero CE) 200-661-7

(Numero indice EU) 603-117-00-0
(no. REACH) 01-2119457558-25

3.2. Miscele

Non applicabile

SEZIONE 4: Misure di primo soccorso

4.1. Descrizione delle misure di primo soccorso

Misure di primo soccorso generale . In caso di malessere, consultare un medico. Trasportare l'infortunato all’aria aperta e
mantenerlo a riposo in posizione che favorisca la respirazione.

Misure di primo soccorso in caso di inalazione . Trasportare I'infortunato all’aria aperta e mantenerlo a riposo in posizione che favorisca la
respirazione. In caso di malessere consultare un medico.

Misure di primo soccorso in caso di contatto . Lavare gli indumenti contaminati prima di indossarli nuovamente. Lavare abbondantemente

cutaneo con acqual....

Misure di primo soccorso in caso di contatto con gli  : Lavare gli occhi con acqua per precauzione. Togliere le eventuali lenti a contatto se

occhi agevole farlo. Continuare a sciacquare. Se lirritazione degli occhi persiste, consultare un
medico.

Misure di primo soccorso in caso di ingestione . Sciacquare la bocca. Non provocare il vomito. Chiamare immediatamente un medico.

4.2. Principali sintomi ed effetti, sia acuti che ritardati

Sintomi/effetti . Puo provocare sonnolenza o vertigini.
Sintomi/effetti in caso di contatto con gli occhi : Provoca grave irritazione oculare.

4.3. Indicazione dell'eventuale necessita di consultare immediatamente un medico e di trattamenti speciali

Non somministrare nulla per via orale ad una persona incosciente.

SEZIONE 5: Misure antincendio

5.1. Mezzi di estinzione

Mezzi di estinzione idonei : Acqua nebulizzata. Sabbia. Anidride carbonica. Schiuma. Polvere secca.
Mezzi di estinzione non idonei . Acqua a getto pieno.
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2-Propanolo 99.9% GLR

Scheda di Dati di Sicurezza
Conforme al Regolamento (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) come modificato dal Regolamento (UE) 2015/830

5.2. Pericoli speciali derivanti dalla sostanza o dalla miscela

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

5.3. Raccomandazioni per gli addetti all’estinzione degli incendi

Misure precauzionali in caso di incendio . Evacuare la zona.
Istruzioni per l'estinzione : NON utilizzare mezzi estinguenti se I'incendio raggiunge materiali esplosivi.

SEZIONE 6: Misure in caso di rilascio accidentale

6.1. Precauzioni personali, dispositivi di protezione e procedure in caso di emergenza

Misure di carattere generale : Eliminare ogni possibile sorgente di accensione. Assorbire la fuoriuscita per evitare danni
materiali. Nessuna fiamma, nessuna scintilla. Eliminare ogni sorgente d'ignizione.

6.1.1. Per chi non interviene direttamente

Procedure di emergenza . Nessuna fiamma libera, nessuna scintilla e non fumare.

6.1.2. Per chi interviene direttamente

Procedure di emergenza . Bloccare la perdita se non c’é pericolo. Ventilare la zona.

6.2. Precauzioni ambientali

Evitare I'immissione nella rete fognaria e nelle acque pubbliche. Non disperdere nell'ambiente.

6.3. Metodi e materiali per il contenimento e per la bonifica

Metodi per il contenimento : Raccogliere il materiale fuoriuscito.

Metodi di pulizia . Assorbire il liquido fuoriuscito con materiale assorbente. Piccole quantita di versamenti
liquidi: prelevare con materiale assorbente non combustibile e versare in un contenitore per
lo smaltimento. Questo materiale ed il suo contenitore devono essere smaltiti in modo
sicuro, in conformita alla legislazione locale.

6.4. Riferimento ad altre sezioni

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

SEZIONE 7: Manipolazione e immagazzinamento

7.1. Precauzioni per la manipolazione sicura

Precauzioni per la manipolazione sicura . Assicurare una buona ventilazione del posto di lavoro. Evitare il contatto con la pelle, gli
occhi e gli indumenti. Portare un'attrezzatura di protezione individuale. Non mangiare, né
bere, né fumare durante 'uso. Prendere precauzioni contro le scariche elettrostatiche.

Misure di igiene : Non mangiare, né bere, né fumare durante I'uso. Lavarsi le mani dopo ogni manipolazione.

7.2. Condizioni per lo stoccaggio sicuro, comprese eventuali incompatibilita
Luogo di stoccaggio . Conservare in luogo ben ventilato. Proteggere dal calore.

7.3. Usi finali particolari

Sostanze chimiche per laboratorio.

SEZIONE 8: Controllo dell’esposizione/protezione individuale

8.1. Parametri di controllo

2-Propanolo 99.9% GLR
(67-63-0)

Francia - Valori limite di esposizione professionale

Nome locale Alcool isopropylique
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2-Propanolo 99.9% GLR

Scheda di Dati di Sicurezza

Conforme al Regolamento (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) come modificato dal Regolamento (UE) 2015/830

2-Propanolo 99.9% GLR
(67-63-0)

VLE (mg/m3) 980 mg/m3
VLE (ppm) 400 ppm
Nota (FR) Valeurs recommandées/admises

Germania - Valori limite di esposizione professionale (TRGS 900)

TRGS 900 Nome locale Propan-2-ol
Valori limiti per I'esposizione professionale (mg/m3) 500 mg/m3
Valori limiti per I'esposizione professionale (ppm) 200 ppm
TRGS 900 Commento DFGY

Portogallo - Valori limite di esposizione professionale

Nome locale 2-Propanol (isopropanol ou &lcool isopropilico)
OEL TWA (ppm) 200 ppm
OEL STEL (ppm) 400 ppm

Spagna - Valori limite di esposizione professionale

Nome locale Isopropanol (Alcohol isopropilico)
VLA-ED (mg/m3) 500 mg/m3

VLA-ED (ppm) 200 ppm

VLA-EC (mg/m3) 1000 mg/m?3

VLA-EC (ppm) 400 ppm

Note

VLB® (Agente quimico que tiene Valor Limite Biologico especifico en este documento), s
(Esta sustancia tiene prohibida total o parcialmente su comercializacién y uso como
fitosanitario y/o como biocida. Para una informacion detallada acerca de las prohibiciones
consultese: Base de datos de productos biocidas:
http://www.msssi.gob.es/ciudadanos/productos.do?tipo=plaguicidas Base de datos de
productos fitosanitarios
http://www.magrama.gob.es/agricultura/pags/fitos/registro/fichas/pdf/Lista_sa.pdf).

Regno Unito - Valori limite di esposizione professionale

Nome locale Propan-2-ol
WEL TWA (mg/m3) 999 mg/m3
WEL TWA (ppm) 400 ppm
WEL STEL (mg/m3) 1250 mg/m?3
WEL STEL (ppm) 500 ppm

8.2. Controlli dell’esposizione

Controlli tecnici idonei:
Assicurare una buona ventilazione del posto di lavoro.

Protezione delle mani:

Indossare guanti

Protezione degli occhi:

Occhiali di protezione a mascherina
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2-Propanolo 99.9% GLR

Scheda di Dati di Sicurezza
Conforme al Regolamento (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) come modificato dal Regolamento (UE) 2015/830

Protezione della pelle e del corpo:

Usare indumenti protettivi adatti

Protezione respiratoria:

Indossare una maschera

Simbolo(i) Dispositivi di Protezione Individuale:

SEZIONE 9: Proprieta fisiche e chimiche

9.1. Informazioni sulle proprieta fisiche e chimiche fondamentali

Stato fisico Liquido

Colore Incolore.

Odore . alcolo.

Soglia olfattiva Dati non disponibili
pH Dati non disponibili

Velocita d'evaporazione relativa (acetato butilico=1)

Punto di fusione
Punto di congelamento

Dati non disponibili

. -89°C

Dati non disponibili

. 82°C

Punto di ebollizione
Punto di infiammabilita :12°C
Temperatura di autoaccensione . 425

Temperatura di decomposizione
Infiammabilita (solidi, gas)
Tensione di vapore

Densita relativa di vapore a 20 °C
Densita relativa

Dati non disponibili
Dati non disponibili

. 42 hPa

Dati non disponibili
Dati non disponibili

: 0,785 g/lcm3

Densita

Solubilita . Solubile in acqua.
Coefficiente di ripartizione n-ottanolo/acqua (Log : >399

Pow)

Viscosita cinematica

Viscosita dinamica

Proprieta esplosive

Proprieta ossidanti

Limite inferiore di esplosivita (LEL)
Limite superiore di esplosivita (UEL)

9.2. Altre informazioni

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

SEZIONE 10: Stabilita e reattivita

10.1. Reattivita

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile
10.2. Stabilita chimica
Stabile in condizioni normali.

10.3. Possibilita di reazioni pericolose

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

Dati non disponibili
Dati non disponibili
Dati non disponibili
Dati non disponibili

: 2vol %

12 vol %
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2-Propanolo 99.9% GLR

Scheda di Dati di Sicurezza
Conforme al Regolamento (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) come modificato dal Regolamento (UE) 2015/830

10.4. Condizioni da evitare

Luce solare diretta. Temperature estremamente elevate o estremamente basse.

10.5. Materiali incompatibili

Acidi forti. Alcali forti.

10.6. Prodotti di decomposizione pericolosi

fumo. Ossido di carbonio. Anidride carbonica. Puo liberare gas infiammabili.

SEZIONE 11: Informazioni tossicologiche

11.1. Informazioni sugli effetti tossicologici

Tossicita acuta (orale)
Tossicita acuta (cutanea)
Tossicita acuta (inalazione)

Non classificato
Non classificato
Non classificato

2-Propanolo 99.9% GLR (67-63-0)

DL50 orale ratto

> 2000 mg/kg

DL50 cutaneo coniglio

> 2000 mg/kg

CL50 inalazione ratto (mg/l)

> 20 mg/l/4h

Corrosione cutanea/irritazione cutanea
Gravi danni oculari/irritazione oculare
Sensibilizzazione respiratoria o cutanea
Mutagenicita sulle cellule germinali
Cancerogenicita

Tossicita per la riproduzione

Tossicita specifica per organi bersaglio (STOT) —

esposizione singola

Tossicita specifica per organi bersaglio (STOT) —

esposizione ripetuta

Pericolo in caso di aspirazione

SEZIONE 12: Informazioni ecologiche

12.1. Tossicita

Pericoloso per 'ambiente acquatico, a breve
termine (acuto)

Pericoloso per 'ambiente acquatico, a lungo
termine (cronico)

Non classificato
Provoca grave irritazione oculare.
Non classificato
Non classificato
Non classificato

Non classificato

Puo provocare sonnolenza o vertigini.

Non classificato

Non classificato

Non classificato

Non classificato

2-Propanolo 99.9% GLR (67-63-0)

CE50 Daphnia 1

> 100 mg/l 48 h

12.2. Persistenza e degradabilita

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile
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2-Propanolo 99.9% GLR

Scheda di Dati di Sicurezza
Conforme al Regolamento (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) come modificato dal Regolamento (UE) 2015/830

12.3. Potenziale di bioaccumulo

2-Propanolo 99.9% GLR (67-63-0)

Coefficiente di ripartizione n-ottanolo/acqua (Log Pow) | > 399

12.4. Mobilita nel suolo

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

12.5. Risultati della valutazione PBT e vPVB
Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

12.6. Altri effetti avversi

Ulteriori indicazioni Non disperdere nell'ambiente.

SEZIONE 13: Considerazioni sullo smaltimento

13.1. Metodi di trattamento dei rifiuti

Eliminare il contenuto/contenitore in conformita con le istruzioni di smistamento del
collettore autorizzato.
Non disperdere nell'ambiente. Non perforare né bruciare, neppure dopo l'uso.

Metodi di trattamento dei rifiuti
Consigli per lo smaltimento del

Prodotto/Imballaggio

Ulteriori indicazioni Maneggiare i contenitori vuoti con cautela e a causa del residuo di vapore infiammabile.

SEZIONE 14: Informazioni sul trasporto

Secondo i requisiti di ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN

14.1. Numero ONU

N° ONU (ADR) : UN 1219
Numero ONU (IMDG) : UN 1219
Numero ONU (IATA) : UN 1219
Numero ONU (ADN) : UN 1219
Numero ONU (RID) : UN 1219

14.2. Nome di spedizione del’ONU

Designazione ufficiale di trasporto (ADR)
Designazione ufficiale di trasporto (IMDG)
Designazione ufficiale di trasporto (IATA)
Designazione ufficiale di trasporto (ADN)
Designazione ufficiale di trasporto (RID)

ISOPROPANOLO (ALCOL ISOPROPILICO)
ISOPROPANOL (ISOPROPYL ALCOHOL)
Isopropanol

ISOPROPANOLO (ALCOL ISOPROPILICO)
ISOPROPANOLO (ALCOL ISOPROPILICO)

Descrizione del documento di trasporto (ADR)
Descrizione del documento di trasporto (IMDG)
Descrizione del documento di trasporto (IATA)
Descrizione del documento di trasporto (ADN)
Descrizione del documento di trasporto (RID)

UN 1219 ISOPROPANOLO (ALCOL ISOPROPILICO), 3, Il, (D/E)
UN 1219 ISOPROPANOL (ISOPROPYL ALCOHOL), 3, Il (12°C c.c.)
UN 1219 Isopropanol, 3, Il

UN 1219 ISOPROPANOLO (ALCOL ISOPROPILICO), 3, Il

UN 1219 ISOPROPANOLO (ALCOL ISOPROPILICO), 3, Il

14.3. Classi di pericolo connesso al trasporto

ADR
Classi di pericolo connesso al trasporto (ADR) : 3
Etichette di pericolo (ADR) : 3
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2-Propanolo 99.9% GLR

Scheda di Dati di Sicurezza

Conforme al Regolamento (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) come modificato dal Regolamento (UE) 2015/830

IMDG
Classi di pericolo connesso al trasporto (IMDG)
Etichette di pericolo (IMDG)

IATA
Classi di pericolo connesso al trasporto (IATA)
Etichette di pericolo (IATA)

ADN
Classi di pericolo connesso al trasporto (ADN)
Etichette di pericolo (ADN)

RID
Classi di pericolo connesso al trasporto (RID)
Etichette di pericolo (RID)

14.4. Gruppo di imballaggio

Gruppo di imballaggio (ADR)
Gruppo di imballaggio (IMDG)
Gruppo di imballaggio (IATA)
Gruppo di imballaggio (ADN)
Gruppo di imballaggio (RID)

14.5. Pericoli per I'ambiente

Pericoloso per I'ambiente
Inquinante marino
Altre informazioni

14.6. Precauzioni speciali per gli utilizzatori

Trasporto via terra

Codice di classificazione (ADR)

Disposizioni speciali (ADR)

Quantita limitate (ADR)

Quantita esenti (ADR)

Istruzioni di imballaggio (ADR)

Disposizioni concernenti I'imballaggio in comune
(RID)

Istruzioni di trasporto in cisterne mobili e contenitori
per il trasporto alla rinfusa (ADR)

Disposizioni speciali relative alle cisterne mobili e
contenitori per il trasporto alla rinfusa (ADR)

No
No
Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

P001, IBCO2, ROO1
MP19

T4

: TP1
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2-Propanolo 99.9% GLR

Scheda di Dati di Sicurezza

Conforme al Regolamento (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) come modificato dal Regolamento (UE) 2015/830

Codice cisterna (ADR)

Veicolo per il trasporto in cisterna

Categoria di trasporto (ADR)

Disposizioni speciali di trasporto - Esercizio (ADR)
Numero d’identificazione del pericolo (n°. Kemler)
Pannello arancione

Codice restrizione in galleria (ADR)
Codice EAC

Trasporto via mare

Quantita limitate (IMDG)

Quantita esenti (IMDG)

Istruzioni di imballaggio (IMDG)
Istruzioni di imballaggio IBC (IMDG)
Istruzioni cisterna (IMDG)
Disposizioni speciali cisterna (IMDG)
N° EmS (Incendio)

N° EmS (Fuoriuscita)

Categoria di stivaggio (IMDG)
Punto di infiammabilita (IMDG)
Proprieta e osservazioni (IMDG)

Trasporto aereo

Quantita esenti aereo passeggeri e cargo (IATA)
Quantita limitate aereo passeggeri e cargo (IATA)
Quantita nette max. di quantita limitate aereo
passeggeri e cargo (IATA)

Istruzioni di imballaggio aereo passeggeri e cargo
(IATA)

Quantita nette max. per aereo passeggeri e cargo
(IATA)

Istruzioni di imballaggio aereo cargo (IATA)
Quantita max. netta aereo cargo (IATA)
Disposizioni speciali (IATA)

Codice ERG (IATA)

Trasporto fluviale

Codice di classificazione (ADN)

Disposizioni speciali (ADN)

Quantita limitate (ADN)

Quantita esenti (ADN)

Trasporto consentito (ADN)

Attrezzatura richiesta (ADN)

Ventilazione (ADN)

Numero di coni/semafori blu (ADN)

Trasporto per ferrovia

Codice di classificazione (RID)

Disposizioni speciali (RID)

Quantita limitate (RID)

Quantita esenti (RID)

Istruzioni di imballaggio (RID)

Disposizioni concernenti I'imballaggio in comune
(RID)

Istruzioni di trasporto in cisterne mobili e container
per il trasporto alla rinfusa (RID)

Disposizioni speciali cisterne mobili e contenitori
per il trasporto alla rinfusa (RID)

Codici cisterna per cisterne RID (RID)

Categoria di trasporto (RID)

Colli express (RID)

Numero di identificazione del pericolo (RID)

LGBF
FL

2
S2,S20

33
33
1219
D/E

*2YE

1L
E2
P0OO1
IBCO2

T4
. TP1

F-E
S-D

B

12°C c.c.

Colourless, mobile liquid. Flashpoint: 12°C c.c. Explosive limits: 2% to 12% Miscible with

water.

E2

1 Y341

1L

353

5L

364
60L

: Al180

3L

F1
601
1L
E2

T

PP, EX, A

: VEO1

1

F1

601

1L

E2

P0O01, IBCO2, ROO1
MP19

T4

: TP1

LGBF

CE7
33
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2-Propanolo 99.9% GLR

Scheda di Dati di Sicurezza
Conforme al Regolamento (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) come modificato dal Regolamento (UE) 2015/830

14.7. Trasporto di rinfuse secondo l'allegato Il di MARPOL ed il codice IBC

Non applicabile

SEZIONE 15: Informazioni sulla regolamentazione

15.1. Disposizioni legislative e regolamentari su salute, sicurezza e ambiente specifiche per la sostanza o la miscela

15.1.1. Normative UE

Le seguenti restrizioni si applicano ai sensi dell'allegato XVII del regolamento (CE) N. 1907/2006 (REACH):

Codice di Applicabile su
riferimento

3. 2-Propanolo 99.9% GLR
3(a) 2-Propanolo 99.9% GLR
3(b) 2-Propanolo 99.9% GLR
40. 2-Propanolo 99.9% GLR

2-Propanolo 99.9% GLR

non & nell’elenco di sostanze candidate REACH

2-Propanolo 99.9% GLR

non é elencata all'allegato XIV del REACH

2-Propanolo 99.9% GLR

non e soggetto al Regolamento (UE) n. 649/2012 del Parlamento Europeo e del Consiglio del 4 luglio 2012 sull'esportazione e importazione di
sostanze chimiche pericolose.

2-Propanolo 99.9% GLR

non e soggetto al Regolamento (UE) No 2019/1021 del Parlamento Europeo e del Consiglio del 20 giugno 2019 relativo agli inquinanti organici
persistenti

15.1.2. Norme nazionali

Germania

Classe di pericolo per le acque (WGK) . WGK 1, leggermente inquinante per I'acqua (Classificatione in base alla VwVwS, allegato 2;
ID No. 135)

Ordinanza sugli Incidenti Pericolosi (12. BImSchV) : Non é sottoposto a Ordinanza sugli Incidenti Pericolosi (12. BImSchV)

Olanda

SZW:-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen . La sostanza non é elencata

SZW:-lijst van mutagene stoffen : La sostanza non é elencata

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting . La sostanza non é elencata

giftige stoffen — Borstvoeding

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting : La sostanza non & elencata

giftige stoffen — Vruchtbaarheid

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting . La sostanza non é elencata

giftige stoffen — Ontwikkeling

Danimarca

Classe per il pericolo d'incendio : Classe I-1

Memoria . 1litro

Osservazioni sulla classificazione . F <Flam. Lig. 2>; Per lo stoccaggio di liquidi infiammabili seguire le linee guida per la
gestione delle emergenze

Regolamenti Nazionali Danesi : Prodotto non autorizzato ai minori di 18 anni

15.2. Valutazione della sicurezza chimica

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile
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2-Propanolo 99.9% GLR

Scheda di Dati di Sicurezza
Conforme al Regolamento (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) come modificato dal Regolamento (UE) 2015/830

SEZIONE 16: Altre informazioni

Testo integrale delle indicazioni di pericolo H ed EUH:

Eye Irrit. 2 Gravi lesioni oculari/irritazione oculare, categoria 2

Flam. Lig. 2 Liquidi infiammabili, categoria 2

STOT SE 3 Tossicita specifica per organi bersaglio — esposizione singola, categoria 3 — Narcosi
H225 Liquido e vapori faciimente infiammabili.

H319 Provoca grave irritazione oculare.

H336 Puo provocare sonnolenza o vertigini.

SDS UE (Allegato || REACH)

Questa informazione si basa sulle nostre attuali conoscenze e descrive il prodotto ai fini dei soli requisiti della salute, della sicurezza e
dell'ambiente. Pertanto, non deve essere interpretato come garanzia di alcuna proprieta specifica del prodotto.
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Ia :)kem 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
Ficha de dados de seguranca

em conformidade com o Regulamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006 (REACH) alterado pelo Regulamento (UE) 2015/830
Data de emisséo: 20/06/2016 Data da redacgéo: 16/06/2020 Substitui a ficha: 02/12/2016 Versao: 1.3

SECCAO 1: Identificagdo da substancia/mistura e da sociedade/empresa

1.1. Identificador do produto

Forma do produto . Substancia

Nome comercial : 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Nome quimico . propan-2-ol; alcool isopropilico; isopropanol
Ndmero de indice : 603-117-00-0

n° CE : 200-661-7

n° CAS : 67-63-0

N° de registo REACH : 01-2119457558-25

Cadigo do produto : PROL-00P

Férmula bruta : C3H80

1.2. Utilizagdes identificadas relevantes da substancia ou mistura e utilizagcdes desaconselhadas

1.2.1. Utilizag@es identificadas relevantes

Categoria de uso principal . uso em laboratério

1.2.2. Usos desaconselhados

Nao existe informagao adicional disponivel

1.3. Identificagdo do fornecedor da ficha de dados de seguranca

labbox labware s..

Joan Peir6 i Belis, 2

apartado Barcelona (SPAIN)

08339 Vilassar de Dalt - ES

T +34 937 07 79 70 - F +34 937 909 532
info@labbox.com - www.labbox.com

1.4. NGmero de telefone de emergéncia

Numero de emergéncia : +34 937 077 970 (For technical information_Office Hours) In case of medical emergency
phone 112 or to your local emergency number.

SECCAO 2: Identificacdo dos perigos

2.1. Classificacdo da substancia ou mistura

Classificacdo de acordo com o regulamento (CE) n° 1272/2008 [CLP]

Liquidos inflamaveis, categoria 2 H225
Lesdes oculares graves/irritacdo ocular, categoria 2 H319
Toxicidade para 6rgédos-alvo especificos — exposicao Unica, categoria H336
3, narcose

Texto completo das adverténcias H: consultar a Secgéo 16

Efeitos adversos decorrentes das propriedades fisico-quimicas assim como os efeitos adversos para a saide humana e para o ambiente
N&o existe informacéo adicional disponivel

2.2. Elementos do rétulo

Rotulagem de acordo com o Regulamento (CE) n°® 1272/2008 [CLP]
Pictogramas de perigo (CLP)

GHS02 GHSO07
Palavra-sinal (CLP) : Perigo
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Ficha de dados de seguranca
em conformidade com o Regulamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006 (REACH) alterado pelo Regulamento (UE) 2015/830

Adverténcias de perigo (CLP) 1 H225 - Liquido e vapor facilmente inflamaveis.
H319 - Provoca irritag@o ocular grave.
H336 - Pode provocar sonoléncia ou vertigens.

Recomendacdes de prudéncia (CLP) : P261 - Evitar respirar as poeiras/fumos/gases/névoas/vapores/aerossais.
P243 - Evitar acumulagdo de cargas electrostéticas.
P271 - Utilizar apenas ao ar livre ou em locais bem ventilados.
P303+P361+P353 - SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM A PELE (ou o cabelo):
despir/retirar imediatamente toda a roupa contaminada. Enxaguar a pele com agua/tomar
um duche.
P304+P340 - EM CASO DE INALAGCAO: retirar a vitima para uma zona ao ar livre e manté-
la em repouso numa posi¢éo que néo dificulte a respiracéo.
P305+P351+P338 - SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM OS OLHOS: enxaguar
cuidadosamente com agua durante varios minutos. Se usar lentes de contacto, retire-as, se
tal Ihe for possivel. Continuar a enxaguar.

2.3. Outros perigos

Néo existe informacao adicional disponivel

SECCAO 3: Composicao/informac&o sobre os componentes

3.1. Substancias

Nome Identificador do produto %

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR (n° CAS) 67-63-0 =100
(n° CE) 200-661-7

(Numero de indice) 603-117-00-0
(N° REACH) 01-2119457558-25

3.2. Misturas

Né&o aplicavel

SECCAO 4: Medidas de primeiros socorros

4.1. Descricdo das medidas de primeiros socorros

Primeiros socorros geral . Em caso de indisposicéo, consulte um médico. Retirar a pessoa para uma zona ao ar livre
e manté-la numa posigdo que nao dificulte a respiragéo.
Primeiros socorros em caso de inalagao . Retirar a pessoa para uma zona ao ar livre e manté-la numa posic¢édo que nao dificulte a

respiracdo. Em caso de indisposicéo, consultar um médico.
Primeiros socorros em caso de contacto com a pele : Lavar a roupa contaminada antes de a voltar a usar. Lavar abundantemente com aguar....

Primeiros socorros em caso de contacto com os . Lavar os olhos com agua, por medida de precaugdo. Se usar lentes de contacto, retire-as,

olhos se tal Ihe for possivel. Continue a enxaguar. Caso a irritagdo ocular persista: consulte um
médico.

Primeiros socorros em caso de ingestao . Enxaguar a boca. N&o provocar o vémito. Chamar imediatamente um médico.

4.2. Sintomas e efeitos mais importantes, tanto agudos como retardados

Sintomas/efeitos : Pode provocar sonoléncia ou vertigens.
Sintomas/efeitos em caso de contacto com os . Provoca irritagdo ocular grave.
olhos

4.3. IndicacGes sobre cuidados médicos urgentes e tratamentos especiais necessarios

Nunca administrar nada pela boca a uma pessoa inconsciente.

SECCAO 5: Medidas de combate a incéndios

5.1. Meios de extincdo

Agentes extintores adequados . Agua pulverizada. Areia. Diéxido de carbono. Espuma. P6 seco.
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Ficha de dados de seguranca
em conformidade com o Regulamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006 (REACH) alterado pelo Regulamento (UE) 2015/830

Agentes extintores inadequados . Jacto forte de agua.
5.2. Perigos especiais decorrentes da substancia ou mistura
N&o existe informagéo adicional disponivel

5.3. Recomendagdes para o pessoal de combate a incéndios

Medidas preventivas contra incéndios . Evacuar a zona.
Instrucdes para extingéo de incéndio . Se o fogo atingir os explosivos, NAO tentar combaté-lo.

SECCAO 6: Medidas atomar em caso de fugas acidentais

6.1. Precauc®es individuais, equipamento de protecdo e procedimentos de emergéncia

Procedimentos gerais . Eliminar toda e qualquer possivel fonte de igni¢do. Absorver o produto derramado a fim de
evitar danos materiais. Evitar as chamas e faiscas. Eliminar todas as fontes de ignigao.

6.1.1. Para o pessoal ndo envolvido naresposta a emergéncia

Planos de emergéncia . Nao expor a chamas abertas e a faiscas. Proibi¢cdo de fumar.

6.1.2. Para o pessoal responsavel pela resposta a emergéncia

Planos de emergéncia . Deter a fuga se tal puder ser feito em seguranca. Ventilar a area.

6.2. Precaucdes a nivel ambiental

Evitar a entrada nos esgotos e nas aguas potaveis. Evitar a libertacdo para o ambiente.

6.3. Métodos e materiais de confinamento e limpeza

Para contencéo . Recolher o produto derramado.

Procedimentos de limpeza . Absorver o liquido derramado com material absorvente. Pequenas quantidades de
derramamento de liquidos: recolher em materiais absorventes ndo combustiveis e coloca-lo
com uma pa em um contéiner para despejo. Este material e o seu recipiente devem ser
eliminados de forma segura, de acordo com a legislac&o local.

6.4. Remissédo para outras secgdes

Nao existe informagao adicional disponivel

SECCAO 7: Manuseamento e armazenagem

7.1. Precaugbes para um manuseamento seguro

Precaucdes para um manuseamento seguro . Assegurar uma boa ventilagdo do local de trabalho. Evitar o contacto com a pele, os olhos
e a roupa. Usar equipamento de protecgao individual. Ndo comer, beber ou fumar durante a
utilizagéo deste produto. Evitar acumulacdo de cargas electrostaticas.

Medidas de higiéne . N&o comer, beber ou fumar durante a utilizagéo deste produto. Lavar as méos depois de
qualquer manuseio.

7.2. Condi¢cdes de armazenagem segura, incluindo eventuais incompatibilidades
Local de armazenamento . Armazenar em local bem ventilado. Proteger do calor.
7.3. Utilizagao(6es) final(is) especifica(s)

Produtos quimicos de laboratorio.
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Ficha de dados de seguranca

em conformidade com o Regulamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006 (REACH) alterado pelo Regulamento (UE) 2015/830

SECCAO 8: Controlo da exposicdo/Protecdo individual

8.1. Parametros de controlo

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
(67-63-0)

Franca - Valores Limite de Exposicéo Profissional

Nome local Alcool isopropylique

VLE (mg/m3) 980 mg/m3

VLE (ppm) 400 ppm

Nota (FR) Valeurs recommandées/admises

Alemanha - Valores Limite de Exposi¢ao Profission

al (TRGS 900)

TRGS 900 Nome local Propan-2-ol
Valor limite de exposi¢éo profissional (mg/m3) 500 mg/m3
Valor limite de exposicéo profissional (ppm) 200 ppm
TRGS 900 Observagdo DFG,Y

Portugal - Valores Limite de Exposi¢éo Profissional

Nome local 2-Propanol (isopropanol ou &lcool isopropilico)
OEL TWA (ppm) 200 ppm
OEL STEL (ppm) 400 ppm

Espanha - Valores Limite de Exposi¢ao Profissional

Nome local Isopropanol (Alcohol isopropilico)
VLA-ED (mg/m3) 500 mg/m3

VLA-ED (ppm) 200 ppm

VLA-EC (mg/m3) 1000 mg/m?3

VLA-EC (ppm) 400 ppm

Notas

VLB® (Agente quimico que tiene Valor Limite Bioldgico especifico en este documento), s
(Esta sustancia tiene prohibida total o parcialmente su comercializacién y uso como
fitosanitario y/o como biocida. Para una informacién detallada acerca de las prohibiciones
consultese: Base de datos de productos biocidas:
http://www.msssi.gob.es/ciudadanos/productos.do?tipo=plaguicidas Base de datos de
productos fitosanitarios
http://www.magrama.gob.es/agricultura/pags/fitos/registro/fichas/pdf/Lista_sa.pdf).

Reino Unido - Valores Limite de Exposicéo Profissional

Nome local Propan-2-ol
WEL TWA (mg/m3) 999 mg/m3
WEL TWA (ppm) 400 ppm
WEL STEL (mg/m?3) 1250 mg/m3
WEL STEL (ppm) 500 ppm

8.2. Controlo da exposicéo

Controlos técnicos adequados:
Assegurar uma boa ventilagéo do local de trabalho.

Proteccéo das méaos:

luvas de proteccao
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Ficha de dados de seguranca

em conformidade com o Regulamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006 (REACH) alterado pelo Regulamento (UE) 2015/830

Proteccéo ocular:

Oculos bem ajustados

Proteccé&o do corpo e da pele:

Usar vestuario de proteccao adequado

Proteccdo respiratéria:

Usar uma méscara apropriada

Sl’mbo_lo(s) do equipamento de protecéo individual:

./ 4 \\

SECCAO 9: Propriedades fisico-quimicas

9.1. Informac@es sobre propriedades fisicas e quimicas de base

Forma

Cor

Cheiro

Limiar olfactivo

pH

Velocidade de evaporacao (acetato de butilo=1)
Ponto de fusédo

Ponto de solidificagdo

Ponto de ebulicdo

Ponto de inflamacéo

Temperatura de combustao espontanea
Temperatura de decomposi¢éo
Inflamabilidade (sélido, gas)

Presséo de vapor

Densidade relativa de vapor a 20 °C
Densidade relativa

Densidade

Solubilidade

Coeficiente de partigdo n-octanol/agua (Log Pow)
Viscosidade, cinematico/a

Viscosidade, dinamico/a

Propriedades explosivas

Propriedades comburentes

Limite inferior de explosividade (LIE)
Limite superior de explosividade (LSE)

9.2. Outras informacgdes

Nao existe informagéo adicional disponivel

SECCAO 10: Estabilidade e reatividade

10.1. Reatividade

Nao existe informagao adicional disponivel

10.2. Estabilidade quimica

Estavel em condi¢gdes normais.

Liquida

Incolor.

alcool.

Né&o existem dados disponiveis
Né&o existem dados disponiveis
Né&o existem dados disponiveis
-89 °C

Né&o existem dados disponiveis
82°C

12 °C

. 425

Né&o existem dados disponiveis
Né&o existem dados disponiveis

. 42 hPa

Né&o existem dados disponiveis
Né&o existem dados disponiveis

: 0,785 g/cm3

Soldvel em agua.

> 399

N&o existem dados disponiveis
N&o existem dados disponiveis
N&o existem dados disponiveis
N&o existem dados disponiveis
2 vol. %

12 vol. %
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Ficha de dados de seguranca

em conformidade com o Regulamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006 (REACH) alterado pelo Regulamento (UE) 2015/830

10.3. Possibilidade de reagdes perigosas

Na&o existe informag&o adicional disponivel

10.4. Condigdes a evitar

Luz solar directa. Temperaturas extremamente elevadas ou extremamente baixas.

10.5. Materiais incompativeis

Acidos fortes. Bases fortes.

10.6. Produtos de decomposi¢cao perigosos

fumo. Monoxido de carbono. Didxido de carbono. Pode libertar gases inflamaveis.

SECCAO 11: Informacéo toxicoldgica

11.1. Informacdes sobre os efeitos toxicolégicos

Toxicidade aguda (oral)
Toxicidade aguda (via cutanea)
Toxicidade aguda (inalagéo)

. Nao classificado
. Nao classificado
. Nao classificado

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR (67-63-0)

DL50 oral rato

> 2000 mg/kg

DL50 cutanea coelho

> 2000 mg/kg

CL50 inalagao rato (mg/l)

> 20 mg/l/4h

Corrosaolirritagéo cutéanea

Lesdes oculares graves/irritacéo ocular
Sensibilizagao respiratéria ou cutanea
Mutagenicidade em células germinativas
Carcinogenicidade

Toxicidade reprodutiva

Toxicidade para érgédos-alvo especificos (STOT) -
exposicao Unica

Toxicidade para érgédos-alvo especificos (STOT) -
exposicdo repetida

Perigo de aspiracéo

SECCAO 12: Informacéo ecoldgica

12.1. Toxicidade

Perigoso para o ambiente aquético, de curto prazo

(agudo)

Perigoso para o ambiente aquético, de longo prazo

(crénico)

. Nao classificado
. Provoca irritacdo ocular grave.
: Na&o classificado
: Na&o classificado
: Na&o classificado
: Nao classificado

: Pode provocar sonoléncia ou vertigens.

: Nao classificado

. Nao classificado

: Na&o classificado

: Na&o classificado

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR (67-63-0)

CE50 Daphnia 1

> 100 mg/l 48 h

12.2. Persisténcia e degradabilidade

Na&o existe informacéo adicional disponivel
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Ficha de dados de seguranca
em conformidade com o Regulamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006 (REACH) alterado pelo Regulamento (UE) 2015/830

12.3. Potencial de bioacumulagao

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR (67-63-0)

Coeficiente de partigdo n-octanol/agua (Log Pow) > 399

12.4. Mobilidade no solo

N&o existe informacao adicional disponivel

12.5. Resultados da avaliagdo PBT e mPmB
N&o existe informacao adicional disponivel

12.6. Outros efeitos adversos

IndicagBes suplementares : Evitar a libertagcdo para o ambiente.

SECCAO 13: Consideragdes relativas a eliminacéo

13.1. Métodos de tratamento de residuos

Métodos de tratamento de residuos . Eliminar o contetdo/recipiente em conformidade com as instrucdes de triagem do agente
de recolha autorizado.

Recomendacdes de eliminagdo do . Evitar a libertagcdo para o ambiente. Nao furar nem queimar, mesmo apés utilizagéo.

Produto/Embalagem

IndicagBes suplementares . Manusear os contentores vazios com cuidado, pois os vapores residuais séo inflamaveis.

SECCAO 14: Informacdes relativas ao transporte

De acordo com as exigéncias de ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN

14.1. Namero ONU

N° ONU (ADR) : UN 1219
N.° ONU (IMDG) : UN 1219
N.° ONU (IATA) : UN 1219
N.° ONU (ADN) : UN 1219
N.° ONU (RID) : UN 1219

14.2. Designagao oficial de transporte da ONU

Designagao oficial de transporte (ADR) : ISOPROPANOL (ALCOOL ISOPROPILICO)

Designacéo oficial de transporte (IMDG) . ISOPROPANOL (ISOPROPYL ALCOHOL)

Designacao oficial de transporte (IATA) . Isopropanol

Designagao oficial de transporte (ADN) : ISOPROPANOL (ALCOOL ISOPROPILICO)

Designagcéo oficial de transporte (RID) : ISOPROPANOL (ALCOOL ISOPROPILICO)

Descrigao do original do transporte (ADR) : UN 1219 ISOPROPANOL (ALCOOL ISOPROPILICO), 3, II, (D/E)
Descrigao do original do transporte (IMDG) : UN 1219 ISOPROPANOL (ISOPROPYL ALCOHOL), 3, Il (12°C c.c.)
Descrigao do original do transporte (IATA) : UN 1219 Isopropanal, 3, Il

Descric&o do original do transporte (ADN) : UN 1219 ISOPROPANOL (ALCOOL ISOPROPILICO), 3, I
Descri¢c&o do original do transporte (RID) : UN 1219 ISOPROPANOL (ALCOOL ISOPROPILICO), 3, I

14.3. Classes de perigo para efeitos de transporte

ADR
Classes de risco de transporte (ADR) : 3
Etiquetas de perigo (ADR) : 3
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Ficha de dados de seguranca
em conformidade com o Regulamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006 (REACH) alterado pelo Regulamento (UE) 2015/830

IMDG

Classes de perigo para efeitos de transporte
(IMDG)

Etiquetas de perigo (IMDG)

IATA
Classes de perigo para efeitos de transporte (IATA)
Etiquetas de perigo (IATA)

ADN
Classes de perigo para efeitos de transporte (ADN)
Etiquetas de perigo (ADN)

RID
Classes de perigo para efeitos de transporte (RID)
Etiquetas de perigo (RID)

14.4. Grupo de embalagem

Grupo de embalagem (ADR) o
Grupo de embalagem (IMDG) o
Grupo de embalagem (IATA) o
Grupo de embalagem (ADN) o
Grupo de embalagem (RID) o

14.5. Perigos para o ambiente

Perigoso para o ambiente : Nao
Poluente marinho . Néo
Outras informacdes . Nao existe informagdo complementar disponivel

14.6. Precaucdes especiais para o utilizador

Transporte por via terrestre

Cadigo de classificacdo (ADR) © F1

Disposi¢cdes especiais (ADR) : 601

Quantidades limitadas (ADR) 21l

Quantidades exceptuadas (ADR) : E2

Instru¢des de embalagem (ADR) : P001, IBC02, RO0O1
Disposi¢des de embalagem em comum (ADR) : MP19

Instrucdes para cisternas méveis e contentores : T4

para granel (ADR)

Disposicdes especiais para cisternas moveis e : TP1

contentores para granel (ADR)
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Ficha de dados de seguranca

em conformidade com o Regulamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006 (REACH) alterado pelo Regulamento (UE) 2015/830

Cadigo-cisterna (ADR)

Veiculo para transporte em cisterna

Categoria de transporte (ADR)

Disposicdes especiais de transporte - Operacéo
(ADR)

Numero de identificacéo de perigo

Painéis cor de laranja

Cadigo de restricdo em tuneis (ADR)
Cadigo EAC

Transporte maritimo

Quantidades limitadas (IMDG)

Quantidades exceptuadas (IMDG)
Instru¢des de embalagem (IMDG)
Instruccdes de acondicionamento para GRG
(IMDG)

Instrucdes para cisternas (IMDG)
Disposicdes especiais para cisternas (IMDG)
N.° de FS (Fogo)

N.° FS (Derramamento)

Categoria de carregamento (IMDG)

Ponto de inflamacéo (IMDG)

Propriedades e observacdes (IMDG)

Transporte aéreo

Quantidades exceptuadas PCA (IATA)
Quantidades limitadas PCA (IATA)
Quantidade méax. liquida por quantidade limitada
PCA (IATA)

Instrugdes de embalagem PCA (IATA)
Quantidade méxima liquida PCA (IATA)
Instrugdes de embalagem CAO (IATA)
Quantidade maéx. liquida CAO (IATA)
Disposicéo especial (IATA)

Cadigo ERG (IATA)

Transporte por via fluvial

Cadigo de classificagdo (ADN)

Disposicéo especial (ADN)

Quantidades limitadas (ADN)

Quantidades exceptuadas (ADN)

Transporte permitido (ADN)

Equipamento exigido (ADN)

Ventilagdo (ADN)

Numero de cones/luzes azuis (ADN)
Transporte ferroviario

Cadigo de classificagao (RID)

Disposicéo especial (RID)

Quantidades limitadas (RID)

Quantidades exceptuadas (RID)

Instru¢des de embalagem (RID)

Disposicdes particulares relativas a embalagem em
comum (RID)

Instrucdes para cisternas méveis e contentores de
granéis (RID)

Disposicdes especiais para cisternas moveis e
contentores de granéis (RID)
Cadigos-cisterna para as cisternas RID (RID)
Categoria de transporte (RID)

Encomendas expresso (RID)

N° de identifica¢&@o do perigo (RID)

LGBF
FL

D2
. S2,520

. 33

33
1219

D/E

: 2YE

1L
E2
P0OO1
IBCO2

T4
. TP1

F-E

: S-D

B
12°Cc.c.

water.

E2

1 Y341

1L

: 353

. 5L

. 364

. 60L

. A180
. 3L

F1

. 601

1L
E2

T

PP, EX, A

© VEO1

1

F1

: 601

1L

E2

P001, IBCO2, ROO1
MP19

T4

: TP1

LGBF

. CE7
. 33

: Colourless, mobile liquid. Flashpoint: 12°C c.c. Explosive limits: 2% to 12% Miscible with
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Ficha de dados de seguranca
em conformidade com o Regulamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006 (REACH) alterado pelo Regulamento (UE) 2015/830

14.7. Transporte a granel em conformidade com o anexo Il da Conven¢gdo MARPOL e o Cédigo IBC

Nao aplicavel

SECCAO 15: Informacéo sobre regulamentacéo

15.1. Regulamentacao/legislacéo especifica para a substancia ou mistura em matéria de saude, seguranca e ambiente

15.1.1. Regulamentacdes da UE

As restricBes seguintes séo aplicaveis segundo o Anexo XVII do Regulamento (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH):

Cadigo de Aplicavel a

referéncia

3. 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
3(a) 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
3(b) 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
40. 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

nédo integra a lista candidata do REACH

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

nao é referido no Anexo XIV do REACH

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

ndo esté sujeito/a ao Regulamento (UE) n.° 649/2012 do Parlamento Europeu e do Conselho, de 4 de julho de 2012, relativo a exportacéo e
importacéo de produtos quimicos perigosos.

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

ndo esté sujeito/a ao Regulamento (UE) n.° 2019/1021 do Parlamento Europeu e do Conselho, de 20 de junho de 2019, relativo a poluentes
orgéanicos persistentes

15.1.2. Regulamentos Nacionais

Alemanha

Classe de perigo para a agua (WGK) : WGK 1, ligeiramente perigoso para a agua (Classificagdo segundo a VwVwS, Apéndice 2;
Numero do ID 135)

Decreto sobre Incidentes Perigosos (12. BImSchV) : Na&o esta sujeito ao Decreto sobre Incidentes Perigosos (12. BImSchV)

Holanda

SZW:-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen : A substancia néo é referida

SZW-lijst van mutagene stoffen : A substancia nao é referida

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting : A substancia nao é referida

giftige stoffen — Borstvoeding

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting : A substancia nao é referida

giftige stoffen — Vruchtbaarheid

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting : A substancia nao é referida

giftige stoffen — Ontwikkeling

Dinamarca

Classe para perigo de incéndio : Classe I-1

Unidade de armazenamento . 1litro

Observacoes relativas a classificacao . F <Flam. Lig. 2>; As diretrizes da gestédo de emergéncia para armazenamento de liquidos
inflamaveis devem ser seguidas

Regulamentos nacionais dinamarqueses . Os jovens com menos de 18 anos néo estéo autorizados a utilizar o produto

15.2. Avaliacdo da segurancga quimica

N&o existe informacéo adicional disponivel
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Ficha de dados de seguranca
em conformidade com o Regulamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006 (REACH) alterado pelo Regulamento (UE) 2015/830

SECCAO 16: Outras informacdes

Texto integral das frases H e EUH:

Eye Irrit. 2 Lesdes oculares graves/irritagéo ocular, categoria 2

Flam. Lig. 2 Liguidos inflamaveis, categoria 2

STOT SE 3 Toxicidade para érgdos-alvo especificos — exposigdo Unica, categoria 3, narcose
H225 Liquido e vapor facilimente inflaméaveis.

H319 Provoca irritagé@o ocular grave.

H336 Pode provocar sonoléncia ou vertigens.

FDS UE (Anexo Il do REACH)

Esta informacéo é baseada em nosso conhecimento atual e pretendida descrever o produto para as finalidades da salde, da seguranga e de
exigéncias ambientais somente. Nao se deve consequientemente interpretar como garantir nenhuma propriedade especifica do produto.
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Ia :)kem 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Sicherheitsdatenblatt

entspricht der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) einschlieRlich Anderungsverordnung (EU) 2015/830
Ausgabedatum: 20/06/2016 Uberarbeitungsdatum: 16/06/2020 Ersetzt: 02/12/2016 Version: 1.3

ABSCHNITT 1: Bezeichnung des Stoffs beziehungsweise des Gemischs und des Unternehmens

1.1. Produktidentifikator

Produktform . Stoff

Handelsname : 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Chemischer Name . 2-Propanol; Isopropylalkohol; Isopropanol
EG Index-Nr. : 603-117-00-0

EG-Nr. : 200-661-7

CAS-Nr. : 67-63-0

REACH-Registrierungsnr. : 01-2119457558-25

Produktcode : PROL-00P

Formel : C3H80

1.2. Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen des Stoffs oder Gemischs und Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten wird

1.2.1. Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen

Hauptverwendungskategorie : Laboratory use

1.2.2. Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten wird

Keine weiteren Informationen verfiigbar

1.3. Einzelheiten zum Lieferanten, der das Sicherheitsdatenblatt bereitstellt

labbox labware s.I.

Joan Peir6 i Belis, 2

Postfach Barcelona (SPAIN)

08339 Vilassar de Dalt - ES

T +34 937 07 79 70 - F +34 937 909 532
info@labbox.com - www.labbox.com

1.4. Notrufnummer

Notrufnummer 1 +34 937 077 970 (For technical information_Office Hours) In case of medical emergency
phone 112 or to your local emergency number.

ABSCHNITT 2: Mogliche Gefahren

2.1. Einstufung des Stoffs oder Gemischs

Einstufung geman Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Entzindbare Flussigkeiten, Kategorie 2 H225
Schwere Augenschadigung/Augenreizung, Kategorie 2 H319
Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizitat (einmalige Exposition), Kategorie 3, H336

betaubende Wirkungen
Volltext der Gefahrenhinweise: Siehe Abschnitt 16

Schéadliche physikalisch-chemische Wirkungen sowie schadliche Wirkungen auf die menschliche Gesundheit und die Umwelt
Keine weiteren Informationen verfligbar
2.2. Kennzeichnungselemente

Kennzeichnung geméan Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]
Gefahrenpiktogramme (CLP)

GHS02 GHSO07
Signalwort (CLP) . Gefahr
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
Sicherheitsdatenblatt

entspricht der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) einschlieRlich Anderungsverordnung (EU) 2015/830

Gefahrenhinweise (CLP) : H225 - Flussigkeit und Dampf leicht entzlindbar.
H319 - Verursacht schwere Augenreizung.
H336 - Kann Schlafrigkeit und Benommenheit verursachen.

Sicherheitshinweise (CLP) : P261 - Einatmen von Staub/Rauch/Gas/Nebel/Dampf/Aerosol vermeiden.
P243 - MalRnahmen gegen elektrostatische Entladungen treffen.
P271 - Nur im Freien oder in gut bellfteten Rd&umen verwenden.
P303+P361+P353 - BEI KONTAKT MIT DER HAUT (oder dem Haar): Alle beschmutzten,
getrénkten Kleidungsstiicke sofort ausziehen. Haut mit Wasser abwaschen/duschen.
P304+P340 - BEI EINATMEN: An die frische Luft bringen und in einer Position ruhigstellen,
die das Atmen erleichtert.
P305+P351+P338 - BEI KONTAKT MIT DEN AUGEN: Einige Minuten lang behutsam mit
Wasser spiilen. Eventuell vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach Mdglichkeit entfernen. Weiter
spiilen.

2.3. Sonstige Gefahren

Keine weiteren Informationen verfligbar

ABSCHNITT 3: Zusammensetzung/Angaben zu Bestandteilen

3.1. Stoffe
Name Produktidentifikator %
2-Propanol 99.9% GLR (CAS-Nr.) 67-63-0 2100
(EG-Nr.) 200-661-7
(EG Index-Nr.) 603-117-00-0
(REACH-Nr) 01-2119457558-25
3.2. Gemische

Nicht anwendbar

ABSCHNITT 4: Erste-Hilfe-MaRnahmen

4.1. Beschreibung der Erste-Hilfe-MaRBnahmen

Erste-Hilfe-Malinahmen allgemein : Bei Unwohlsein arztlichen Rat einholen/arztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen. Remove person to fresh
air and keep comfortable for breathing.

Erste-Hilfe-Malinahmen nach Einatmen : Die Person an die frische Luft bringen und fur ungehinderte Atmung sorgen. Bei Unwohlsein
arztlichen Rat einholen.

Erste-Hilfe-Malinahmen nach Hautkontakt . Kontaminierte Kleidung vor erneutem Tragen waschen. Mit viel Wasser/.../waschen.

Erste-Hilfe-MalRnahmen nach Augenkontakt . Augen vorsorglich mit Wasser ausspulen. Eventuell vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach

Moglichkeit entfernen. Weiter ausspiilen. Bei anhaltender Augenreizung: Arztlichen Rat
einholen/arztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen.
Erste-Hilfe-Malinahmen nach Verschlucken : Mund ausspiilen. Kein Erbrechen auslésen. Sofort einen Arzt rufen.

4.2. Wichtigste akute und verzégert auftretende Symptome und Wirkungen

Symptome/Wirkungen : Kann Schléafrigkeit und Benommenheit verursachen.
Symptome/Wirkungen nach Augenkontakt : Verursacht schwere Augenreizung.

4.3. Hinweise auf arztliche Soforthilfe oder Spezialbehandlung

Never give anything by mouth to an unconscious person.

ABSCHNITT 5: MaBnahmen zur Brandbekdmpfung

5.1. Loschmittel

Geeignete Loschmittel : Wasser im Spruhstrahl. Sand. Kohlendioxid. Schaum. Trockenes Pulver.
Ungeeignete Loschmittel : Strong water jet.
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
Sicherheitsdatenblatt

entspricht der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) einschlieRlich Anderungsverordnung (EU) 2015/830

5.2. Besondere vom Stoff oder Gemisch ausgehende Gefahren

Keine weiteren Informationen verfiigbar

5.3. Hinweise fir die Brandbekampfung

Brandschutzvorkehrungen : Umgebung rdumen.
Léschanweisungen . KEINE Brandbekampfung, wenn das Feuer explosive Stoffe/Gemische/Erzeugnisse
erreicht.

ABSCHNITT 6: MaBnahmen bei unbeabsichtigter Freisetzung

6.1. Personenbezogene VorsichtsmaBnhahmen, Schutzausristungen und in Notfallen anzuwendende Verfahren

Allgemeine Maflinahmen . Das Vorhandensein jeder méglichen Ziindquelle ist auszuschlieRen. Verschittete Mengen
aufnehmen, um Materialschaden zu vermeiden. Kein offenes Feuer, keine Funken. Alle
Zindquellen entfernen.

6.1.1. Nicht fur Notfalle geschultes Personal

NotfallmaBnahmen . Kein offenes Feuer, keine Funken und nicht rauchen.

6.1.2. Einsatzkrafte

Notfallmanahmen : Undichtigkeit beseitigen, wenn gefahrlos méglich. Umgebung beluften.
6.2. UmweltschutzmalBnahmen

Eindringen in Kanalisation und &ffentliche Gewasser verhindern. Freisetzung in die Umwelt vermeiden.

6.3. Methoden und Material fiir Riickhaltung und Reinigung

Zur Ruckhaltung . Verschittete Mengen aufnehmen.

Reinigungsverfahren . Verschittete Flussigkeit mit Absorptionsmittel aufnehmen. Kleine Mengen verschiitteter
Flussigkeit: in nicht brennbarem absorbierendem Material aufnehmen und in
Entsorgungsbehélter geben. Dieser Stoff und sein Behélter miissen sicher und gemaf den
ortlichen Vorschriften entsorgt werden.

6.4. Verweis auf andere Abschnitte

Keine weiteren Informationen verfiigbar

ABSCHNITT 7: Handhabung und Lagerung

7.1. SchutzmaBnahmen zur sicheren Handhabung

Schutzmaflnahmen zur sicheren Handhabung . Fir eine gute Beluftung des Arbeitsplatzes sorgen. Kontakt mit Haut, Augen und Kleidung
vermeiden. Personliche Schutzausristung tragen. Bei Gebrauch nicht essen, trinken oder
rauchen. MalRnahmen gegen elektrostatische Entladungen treffen.

HygienemafRnahmen . Bei Gebrauch nicht essen, trinken oder rauchen. Nach Handhabung des Produkts immer
die Hande waschen.

7.2. Bedingungen zur sicheren Lagerung unter Beriicksichtigung von Unvertraglichkeiten
Lager . An einem gut beliifteten Ort aufbewahren. Vor Hitze schiitzen.

7.3. Spezifische Endanwendungen

Laborchemikalien.
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
Sicherheitsdatenblatt

entspricht der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) einschlieRlich Anderungsverordnung (EU) 2015/830

ABSCHNITT 8: Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Exposition/persénliche Schutzausriistungen

8.1. Zu Uberwachende Parameter

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR (67-63-0)

Frankreich - Begrenzung der Exposition am Arbeits

platz

Lokale Bezeichnung

Alcool isopropylique

VLE (mg/m3) 980 mg/m3
VLE (ppm) 400 ppm
Note (FR) Valeurs recommandées/admises

Deutschland - Begrenzung der Exposition am Arbei

tsplatz (TRGS 900)

TRGS 900 Lokale Bezeichnung Propan-2-ol
Arbeitsplatzgrenzwert (mg/m3) 500 mg/m3
Arbeitsplatzgrenzwert (ppm) 200 ppm
TRGS 900 Anmerkung DFG,Y

Portugal - Begrenzung der Exposition am Arbeitsplatz

Lokale Bezeichnung

2-Propanol (isopropanol ou &lcool isopropilico)

OEL TWA (ppm)

200 ppm

OEL STEL (ppm)

400 ppm

Spanien - Begrenzung der Exposition am Arbeitsplatz

Lokale Bezeichnung

Isopropanol (Alcohol isopropilico)

VLA-ED (mg/m3) 500 mg/m3
VLA-ED (ppm) 200 ppm
VLA-EC (mg/m3) 1000 mg/m?3
VLA-EC (ppm) 400 ppm

Bemerkungen

VLB® (Agente quimico que tiene Valor Limite Bioldgico especifico en este documento), s
(Esta sustancia tiene prohibida total o parcialmente su comercializacién y uso como
fitosanitario y/o como biocida. Para una informacién detallada acerca de las prohibiciones
consultese: Base de datos de productos biocidas:
http://www.msssi.gob.es/ciudadanos/productos.do?tipo=plaguicidas Base de datos de
productos fitosanitarios
http://www.magrama.gob.es/agricultura/pags/fitos/registro/fichas/pdf/Lista_sa.pdf).

Vereinigtes Konigreich - Begrenzung der Exposition am Arbeitsplatz

Lokale Bezeichnung Propan-2-ol
WEL TWA (mg/m3) 999 mg/m3
WEL TWA (ppm) 400 ppm
WEL STEL (mg/m?3) 1250 mg/m3
WEL STEL (ppm) 500 ppm

8.2. Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Exposition

Geeignete technische Steuerungseinrichtungen:
Fur eine gute Belliftung des Arbeitsplatzes sorgen.

Handschutz:

Schutzhandschuhe

16/06/2020 (Version: 1.3)
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
Sicherheitsdatenblatt

entspricht der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) einschlieRlich Anderungsverordnung (EU) 2015/830

Augenschutz:

DichtschlieRende Schutzbrille

Haut- und Kérperschutz:

Bei der Arbeit geeignete Schutzkleidung tragen

Atemschutz:

Zugelassene Masken tragen.

Personliche Schutzausristung - Symbol(e):

ABSCHNITT 9: Physikalische und chemische Eigenschaften

9.1. Angaben zu den grundlegenden physikalischen und chemischen Eigenschaften

Aggregatzustand

Farbe

Geruch

Geruchsschwelle

pH-Wert

Verdunstungsgrad (Butylacetat=1)
Schmelzpunkt

Gefrierpunkt

Siedepunkt

Flammpunkt
Selbstentziindungstemperatur
Zersetzungstemperatur
Entzindbarkeit (fest, gasformig)
Dampfdruck

Relative Dampfdichte bei 20 °C
Relative Dichte

Dichte

Loslichkeit
Verteilungskoeffizient n-Oktanol/Wasser (Log Pow)
Viskositat, kinematisch
Viskositat, dynamisch

Explosive Eigenschaften
Brandférdernde Eigenschaften
Untere Explosionsgrenze (UEG)
Obere Explosionsgrenze (OEG)

9.2. Sonstige Angaben

Keine weiteren Informationen verfiigbar

ABSCHNITT 10: Stabilitat und Reaktivitat

10.1. Reaktivitat

Keine weiteren Informationen verfiigbar

10.2. Chemische Stabilitat

Stabil unter normalen Bedingungen.

Flussigkeit
Farblos.

. alcohol.

Keine Daten verflugbar
Keine Daten verflugbar
Keine Daten verflugbar

: -89 °C

Keine Daten verflugbar

1 82°C

12°C

. 425

Keine Daten verfugbar
Keine Daten verflgbar

. 42 hPa

Keine Daten verflgbar
Keine Daten verflgbar

: 0,785 g/cm3
: wasserloslich.
: >399

Keine Daten verfugbar
Keine Daten verfugbar
Keine Daten verfugbar
Keine Daten verfugbar

: 2vol%

12 vol %
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
Sicherheitsdatenblatt

entspricht der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) einschlieRlich Anderungsverordnung (EU) 2015/830

10.3. Mdglichkeit gefahrlicher Reaktionen

Keine weiteren Informationen verfiigbar

10.4. Zu vermeidende Bedingungen

Direkte Sonnenbestrahlung. Extrem hohe oder niedrige Temperaturen.

10.5. Unvertragliche Materialien

Starke Sauren. Starke Alkali.

10.6. Geféhrliche Zersetzungsprodukte

Rauch. Kohlenmonoxid. Kohlendioxid. Kann entziindbare Gase freisetzen.

ABSCHNITT 11: Toxikologische Angaben

11.1. Angaben zu toxikologischen Wirkungen

Akute Toxizitat (Oral)
Akute Toxizitat (Dermal)
Akute Toxizitat (inhalativ)

. Nicht eingestuft
. Nicht eingestuft
. Nicht eingestuft

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR (67-63-0)

LD50 oral Ratte

> 2000 mg/kg

LD50 Dermal Kaninchen

> 2000 mg/kg

LC50 Inhalation Ratte (mg/l) > 20 mg/l/4h

Atz-/Reizwirkung auf die Haut . Nicht eingestuft

Schwere Augenschadigung/-reizung . Verursacht schwere Augenreizung.
Sensibilisierung der Atemwege/Haut . Nicht eingestuft
Keimzell-Mutagenitat . Nicht eingestuft

Karzinogenitéat . Nicht eingestuft
Reproduktionstoxizitéat . Nicht eingestuft

Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizitat bei einmaliger
Exposition

Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizitat bei wiederholter
Exposition

Aspirationsgefahr

12.1. Toxizitat

Gewassergefahrdend, kurzfristige (akut)
Gewassergefahrdend, langfristige (chronisch)

: Kann Schlé&frigkeit und Benommenheit verursachen.
. Nicht eingestuft

: Nicht eingestuft

ABSCHNITT 12: Umweltbezogene Angaben

: Nicht eingestuft
: Nicht eingestuft

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR (67-63-0)

EC50 Daphnia 1

> 100 mg/l 48 h

12.2. Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit

Keine weiteren Informationen verfligbar
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
Sicherheitsdatenblatt

entspricht der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) einschlieRlich Anderungsverordnung (EU) 2015/830

12.3. Bioakkumulationspotenzial

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR (67-63-0)

Verteilungskoeffizient n-Oktanol/Wasser (Log Pow) > 399

12.4. Mobilitat im Boden

Keine weiteren Informationen verfligbar

12.5. Ergebnisse der PBT- und vPvB-Beurteilung

Keine weiteren Informationen verfligbar

12.6. Andere schadliche Wirkungen

Zusatzliche Hinweise . Freisetzung in die Umwelt vermeiden.

ABSCHNITT 13: Hinweise zur Entsorgung

13.1. Verfahren der Abfallbehandlung

Verfahren der Abfallbehandlung . Inhalt/Behalter geméan den Sortieranweisungen des zugelassenen Einsammlers entsorgen.
Empfehlungen fir die Produkt-/Verpackung- . Freisetzung in die Umwelt vermeiden. Nicht durchstechen oder verbrennen, auch nicht nach
Abfallentsorgung Gebrauch.

Zusatzliche Hinweise . Entleerte Behéltern vorsichtig behandeln; zuriickbleibende Dampfe sind entziindbar.

ABSCHNITT 14: Angaben zum Transport

Entsprechend den Anforderungen von ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN

14.1. UN-Nummer

UN-NTr. (ADR) : UN 1219
UN-Nr. (IMDG) : UN 1219
UN-Nr. (IATA) : UN 1219
UN-NTr. (ADN) : UN 1219
UN-Nr. (RID) : UN 1219

14.2. Ordnungsgemafe UN-Versandbezeichnung

Offizielle Benennung fir die Beférderung (ADR) . ISOPROPANOL (ISOPROPYLALKOHOL)

Offizielle Benennung fir die Beforderung (IMDG) . ISOPROPANOL (ISOPROPYLALKOHOL)

Offizielle Benennung fur die Beférderung (IATA) . Isopropanol

Offizielle Benennung fur die Beférderung (ADN) . ISOPROPANOL (ISOPROPYLALKOHOL)

Offizielle Benennung fir die Beforderung (RID) . ISOPROPANOL (ISOPROPYLALKOHOL)

Eintragung in das Beférderungspapier (ADR) : UN 1219 ISOPROPANOL (ISOPROPYLALKOHOL), 3, Il, (D/E)
Eintragung in das Beférderungspapier (IMDG) : UN 1219 ISOPROPANOL (ISOPROPYL ALCOHOL), 3, Il (12°C c.c.)
Eintragung in das Beférderungspapier (IATA) : UN 1219 Isopropanal, 3, Il

Eintragung in das Beférderungspapier (ADN) : UN 1219 ISOPROPANOL (ISOPROPYLALKOHOL), 3, Il

Eintragung in das Beférderungspapier (RID) : UN 1219 ISOPROPANOL (ISOPROPYLALKOHOL), 3, Il

14.3. Transportgefahrenklassen

ADR
Transportgefahrenklassen (ADR) : 3
Gefahrzettel (ADR) : 3
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
Sicherheitsdatenblatt

entspricht der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) einschlieRlich Anderungsverordnung (EU) 2015/830

IMDG
Transportgefahrenklassen (IMDG)
Gefahrzettel (IMDG)

IATA
Transportgefahrenklassen (IATA)
Gefahrzettel (IATA)

ADN
Transportgefahrenklassen (ADN)
Gefahrzettel (ADN)

RID
Transportgefahrenklassen (RID)
Gefahrzettel (RID)

14.4. Verpackungsgruppe

Verpackungsgruppe (ADR)
Verpackungsgruppe (IMDG)
Verpackungsgruppe (IATA)
Verpackungsgruppe (ADN)
Verpackungsgruppe (RID)

14.5. Umweltgefahren

Umweltgefahrlich
Meeresschadstoff
Sonstige Angaben

w w

w w

w w

w w

Keine zusatzlichen Informationen verfugbar

14.6. Besondere VorsichtsmalBnahmen fiir den Verwender

Landtransport

Klassifizierungscode (ADR)
Sondervorschriften (ADR)

Begrenzte Mengen (ADR)

Freigestellte Mengen (ADR)
Verpackungsanweisungen (ADR)
Sondervorschriften fur die Zusammenpackung
(ADR)

Anweisungen fir ortsbewegliche Tanks und
Schittgut-Container (ADR)
Sondervorschriften fur ortsbewegliche Tanks und
Schittgut-Container (ADR)

P001, IBCO2, ROO1
MP19

T4

: TP1

16/06/2020 (Version: 1.3)
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
Sicherheitsdatenblatt

entspricht der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) einschlieRlich Anderungsverordnung (EU) 2015/830

Tankcodierung (ADR)

Fahrzeug fiir die Beférderung in Tanks
Beforderungskategorie (ADR)
Sondervorschriften fir die Beférderung- Betrieb
(ADR)

Nummer zur Kennzeichnung der Gefahr
(Kemlerzahl)

Orangefarbene Tafeln

Tunnelbeschrankungscode (ADR)
EAC-Code

Seeschiffstransport

Begrenzte Mengen (IMDG)

Freigestellte Mengen (IMDG)
Verpackungsanweisungen (IMDG)
IBC-Verpackungsanweisungen (IMDG)
Tankanweisungen (IMDG)

Besondere Bestimmungen fur Tanks (IMDG)
EmS-Nr. (Brand)

EmS-Nr. (Unbeabsichtigte Freisetzung)
Staukategorie (IMDG)

Flammpunkt (IMDG)

Eigenschaften und Bemerkungen (IMDG)

Lufttransport

PCA freigestellte Mengen (IATA)

PCA begrenzte Mengen (IATA)

PCA begrenzte max. Nettomenge (IATA)
PCA Verpackungsvorschriften (IATA)
Max. PCA Nettomenge (IATA)

CAO Verpackungsvorschriften (IATA)
Max. CAO Nettomenge (IATA)
Sonderbestimmung (IATA)

ERG-Code (IATA)

Binnenschiffstransport
Klassifizierungscode (ADN)
Sondervorschriften (ADN)

Begrenzte Mengen (ADN)

Freigestellte Mengen (ADN)

Beforderung zugelassen (ADN)

Ausrustung erforderlich (ADN)

Luftung (ADN)

Anzahl der blauen Kegel/Lichter (ADN)
Bahntransport

Klassifizierungscode (RID)
Sonderbestimmung (RID)

Begrenzte Mengen (RID)

Freigestellte Mengen (RID)
Verpackungsanweisungen (RID)
Sondervorschriften fur die Zusammenpackung
(RID)

Anweisungen fur Tankfahrzeuge und
Schttgutcontainer (RID)

Besondere Bestimmungen fur Tankfahrzeuge und
Schittgutcontainer (RID)

Tankcodierungen fur RID-Tanks (RID)
Beforderungskategorie (RID)

Expressgut (RID)

Nummer zur Kennzeichnung der Gefahr (RID)

LGBF
FL

D2
. S2,520

. 33

33
1219

D/E

. 2YE

1L
E2
PO01
IBCO2

T4
. TP1

F-E

: S-D

B
12°Cc.c.

Farblose, bewegliche Flussigkeit. Flammpunkt: 12 °C c.c. Explosionsgrenzen: 2 % bis 12

%. Mischbar mit Wasser.

E2

1 Y341

1L

. 353
. 5L

. 364
. 60L
. A180
. 3L

F1

: 601

1L
E2

PP, EX, A

: VEO1

F1

: 601

1L

E2

P0O01, IBCO2, ROO1
MP19

T4

: TP1

LGBF

. CE7
;33
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
Sicherheitsdatenblatt

entspricht der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) einschlieRlich Anderungsverordnung (EU) 2015/830

14.7. Massengutbeférderung gemar Anhang Il des MARPOL -Ubereinkommens und geméaR IBC-Code

Nicht anwendbar

ABSCHNITT 15: Rechtsvorschriften

15.1. Vorschriften zu Sicherheit, Gesundheits- und Umweltschutz/spezifische Rechtsvorschriften fiir den Stoff oder das
Gemisch

15.1.1. EU-Verordnungen

Folgende Verwendungsbeschrankungen (Annex XVII) gemafR Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) sind anwendbar:

Referenzcode | Anwendbar auf

3. 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
3(a) 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
3(b) 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
40. 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR ist nicht auf der REACH-Kandidatenliste

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR ist nicht in REACH-Anhang XIV gelistet

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR unterliegt nicht der Verordnung (EU) 649/2012 des europdaischen Parlaments und des Rates vom 4. juli 2012 Uber die aus-
und einfuhr geféahrlicher chemikalien.

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR unterliegt nicht der Verordnung (EU) Nr. 2019/1021 des europaischen Parlaments und des Rates vom 20. Juni 2019 Uber
persistente organische Schadstoffe

15.1.2. Nationale Vorschriften

Deutschland

Wassergeféhrdungsklasse (WGK) : WGK 1, Schwach wassergefahrdend (Einstufung nach VwVwS, Anhang 1 oder 2; Kenn-Nr.
135)

Storfall-Verordnung (12. BImSchV) . Unterliegt nicht der Storfall-Verordnung (12. BImSchV)

Niederlande

SZW-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen : Der Stoff ist nicht gelistet

SZW-lijst van mutagene stoffen : Der Stoff ist nicht gelistet

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting : Der Stoff ist nicht gelistet

giftige stoffen — Borstvoeding

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting : Der Stoff ist nicht gelistet

giftige stoffen — Vruchtbaarheid

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting . Der Stoff ist nicht gelistet

giftige stoffen — Ontwikkeling

Danemark

Class for fire hazard : Klasse I-1

Store unit ;1 Liter

Anmerkungen zur Einstufung . F <Flam. Lig. 2>; Notfall-Management-Richtlinien fiir die Lagerung von entzindlichen
Flussigkeiten mussen befolgt werden

Danische nationale Vorschriften . Das Produkt darf von Jugendlichen unter 18 Jahren nicht verwendet werden

15.2. Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung

Keine weiteren Informationen verfligbar

ABSCHNITT 16: Sonstige Angaben

Vollstandiger Wortlaut der H- und EUH-Satze:

Eye Irrit. 2 Schwere Augenschéadigung/Augenreizung, Kategorie 2

Flam. Lig. 2 Entziindbare Flissigkeiten, Kategorie 2

STOT SE 3 Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizitat (einmalige Exposition), Kategorie 3, betdubende Wirkungen
H225 Flussigkeit und Dampf leicht entziindbar.
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
Sicherheitsdatenblatt

entspricht der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) einschlieRlich Anderungsverordnung (EU) 2015/830

H319 Verursacht schwere Augenreizung.

H336 Kann Schlafrigkeit und Benommenheit verursachen.

SDB EU (REACH Anhang Il)

Diese Informationen basieren auf unserem aktuellen Wissen und sollen das Produkt nur im Hinblick auf Gesundheit, Sicherheit und
Umweltbedingungen beschreiben. Sie darf also nicht als eine Garantie fur irgendeine spezifische Eigenschaft des Produkts ausgelegt werden.
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Ia :)kem 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
Veiligheidsinformatieblad

overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) met de aanvullende Verordening (EU) 2015/830
Datum van uitgave: 20/06/2016 Datum herziening: 16/06/2020 Vervangt: 02/12/2016 Versie: 1.3

RUBRIEK 1: Identificatie van de stof of het mengsel en van de vennootschap/onderneming

1.1. Productidentificatie

Productvorm . Stof

Handelsnaam : 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Scheikundige naam . propaan-2-ol; isopropylalcohol; isopropanol
EU Identificatie-Nr : 603-117-00-0

EG-Nr : 200-661-7

CAS-Nr : 67-63-0

REACH registratienr. : 01-2119457558-25

Productcode . PROL-00P

Brutoformule : C3H80

1.2. Relevant geidentificeerd gebruik van de stof of het mengsel en ontraden gebruik

1.2.1. Relevant geidentificeerd gebruik
Hoofdgebruikscategorie . laboratoriumgebruik

1.2.2. Gebruiksvormen waarvan wordt afgeraden

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

1.3. Details betreffende de verstrekker van het veiligheidsinformatieblad

labbox labware s..

Joan Peir6 i Belis, 2

Postbus Barcelona (SPAIN)

08339 Vilassar de Dalt - ES

T +34 937 07 79 70 - F +34 937 909 532
info@labbox.com - www.labbox.com

1.4. Telefoonnummer voor noodgevallen

Noodnummer 1 +34 937 077 970 (For technical information_Office Hours) In case of medical emergency
phone 112 or to your local emergency number.

RUBRIEK 2: Identificatie van de gevaren

2.1. Indeling van de stof of het mengsel

Indeling conform Verordening (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Ontvlambare vloeistoffen, Categorie 2 H225
Ernstig oogletsel/oogirritatie, Categorie 2 H319
Specifieke doelorgaantoxiciteit bij eenmalige blootstelling, Categorie 3, H336
narcotische werking

Volledige tekst van de H-zinnen: zie hoofdstuk 16

Nadelige fysisch-chemische, gezondheids- en milieueffecten

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

2.2. Etiketteringselementen

Etikettering conform Verordening (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Gevarenpictogrammen (CLP)

GHS02 GHSO07
Signaalwoord (CLP) . Gevaar
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mailto:info@labbox.com
www.labbox.com

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Veiligheidsinformatieblad
overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) met de aanvullende Verordening (EU) 2015/830

Gevarenaanduidingen (CLP) : H225 - Licht ontvlambare vloeistof en damp.
H319 - Veroorzaakt ernstige oogirritatie.
H336 - Kan slaperigheid of duizeligheid veroorzaken.
Veiligheidsaanbevelingen (CLP) : P261 - Inademing van stof/rook/gas/nevel/damp/spuitnevel vermijden.
P243 - Voorzorgsmaatregelen treffen tegen ontladingen van statische elektriciteit.
P271 - Alleen buiten of in een goed geventileerde ruimte gebruiken.
P303+P361+P353 - BIJ CONTACT MET DE HUID (of het haar): verontreinigde kleding
onmiddellijk uittrekken — huid met water afspoelen/afdouchen.
P304+P340 - NA INADEMING: het slachtoffer in de frisse lucht brengen en laten rusten in
een houding die het ademen vergemakkelijkt.
P305+P351+P338 - BIJ CONTACT MET DE OGEN: voorzichtig afspoelen met water
gedurende een aantal minuten; contactlenzen verwijderen, indien mogelijk; blijven spoelen.

2.3. Andere gevaren

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

RUBRIEK 3: Samenstelling en informatie over de bestanddelen

3.1. Stoffen

Naam Productidentificatie %

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR (CAS-Nr) 67-63-0 2100
(EG-Nr) 200-661-7
(EU Identificatie-Nr) 603-117-00-0
(REACH-nr) 01-2119457558-25

3.2. Mengsels

Niet van toepassing

RUBRIEK 4: Eerstehulpmaatregelen

4.1. Beschrijving van de eerstehulpmaatregelen

EHBO algemeen . Bij onwel voelen een arts raadplegen. De persoon in de frisse lucht brengen en ervoor
zorgen dat deze gemakkelijk kan ademen.

EHBO na inademing . De persoon in de frisse lucht brengen en ervoor zorgen dat deze gemakkelijk kan ademen.
Bij onwel voelen een arts raadplegen.

EHBO na contact met de huid . Verontreinigde kleding wassen alvorens deze opnieuw te gebruiken. Met veel water/...
wassen.

EHBO na contact met de ogen . Als voorzorgsmaatregel de ogen met water uitspoelen. Contactlenzen verwijderen, indien
mogelijk. Blijven spoelen. Bij aanhoudende oogirritatie: een arts raadplegen.

EHBO na opname door de mond . De mond spoelen. Niet laten braken. Onmiddellijk een arts bellen.

4.2. Belangrijkste acute en uitgestelde symptomen en effecten

Symptomen/effecten . Kan slaperigheid of duizeligheid veroorzaken.
Symptomen/effecten na contact met de ogen : Veroorzaakt ernstige oogirritatie.

4.3. Vermelding van de vereiste onmiddellijke medische verzorging en speciale behandeling

Nooit bij een bewusteloze persoon iets toedienen via de mond.

RUBRIEK 5: Brandbestrijdingsmaatregelen

5.1. Blusmiddelen

Geschikte blusmiddelen . Verneveld water. Zand. Koolstofdioxide. Schuim. Droog poeder.
Ongeschikte blusmiddelen . Sterke waterstraal.
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Veiligheidsinformatieblad
overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) met de aanvullende Verordening (EU) 2015/830

5.2. Speciale gevaren die door de stof of het mengsel worden veroorzaakt
Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar
5.3. Advies voor brandweerlieden

Voorzorgsmaatregelen tegen brand . Evacueren.
Blusinstructies : NIET blussen wanneer het vuur de ontplofbare stoffen bereikt.

RUBRIEK 6: Maatregelen bij het accidenteel vrijkomen van de stof of het mengsel

6.1. Persoonlijke voorzorgsmaatregelen, beschermingsmiddelen en noodprocedures

Algemene maatregelen . Elke mogelijke ontstekingsbron uitschakelen. Gelekte/gemorste stof opnemen om materiéle
schade te vermijden. Geen vlammen, geen vonken. Alle ontstekingsbronnen verwijderen.

6.1.1. Voor andere personen dan de hulpdiensten

Noodprocedures . Niet blootstellen aan open vuur, geen vonken en verboden te roken.

6.1.2. Voor de hulpdiensten

Noodprocedures : Het lek dichten als dat veilig gedaan kan worden. De ruimte ventileren.
6.2. Milieuvoorzorgsmaatregelen

Niet in de riolering of openbare wateren laten wegstromen. Voorkom lozing in het milieu.

6.3. Insluitings- en reinigingsmethoden en -materiaal

Voor insluiting : Gelekte/gemorste stof opruimen.

Reinigingsmethodes . Gemorste vloeistof absorberen met een absorptiemiddel. Kleine hoeveelheden van de
vloeistof gemorst: opnemen met onbrandbaar absorberend materiaal, opscheppen en
deponeren in een afvalcontainer. Dit product en de verpakking ervan moeten op een veilige
manier verwijderd worden in overeenstemming met de lokale wetgeving.

6.4. Verwijzing naar andere rubrieken

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

RUBRIEK 7: Hantering en opslag

7.1. Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het veilig hanteren van de stof of het mengsel

Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het veilig hanteren van : Zorg voor een goede ventilatie van de werkplek. Vermijd contact met de huid, ogen of

de stof of het mengsel kleding. Draag een persoonlijke beschermingsuitrusting. Niet eten, drinken of roken tijdens
het gebruik van dit product. Voorzorgsmaatregelen treffen tegen ontladingen van statische
elektriciteit.

Hygiénische maatregelen . Niet eten, drinken of roken tijdens het gebruik van dit product. Na hantering van dit product

altijd handen wassen.
7.2. Voorwaarden voor een veilige opslag, met inbegrip van incompatibele producten
Opslagplaats . Op een goed geventileerde plaats bewaren. Beschermen tegen hitte.
7.3. Specifiek eindgebruik

Laboratoriumchemicalién.
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Veiligheidsinformatieblad

overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) met de aanvullende Verordening (EU) 2015/830

RUBRIEK 8: Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling/persoonlijke bescherming

8.1. Controleparameters

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
(67-63-0)

Frankrijk - Beroepsmatige blootstellingslimieten

Lokale naam Alcool isopropylique

VLE (mg/m3) 980 mg/m3

VLE (ppm) 400 ppm

Nota (FR) Valeurs recommandées/admises
Duitsland - Beroepsmatige blootstellingslimieten (TRGS 900)

TRGS 900 Lokale naam Propan-2-ol
Werkplekgrenswaarde (mg/m3) 500 mg/m3
Werkplekgrenswaarde (ppm) 200 ppm

TRGS 900 Opmerking DFG,Y

Portugal - Beroepsmatige blootstellingslimieten

Lokale naam 2-Propanol (isopropanol ou &lcool isopropilico)
OEL TWA (ppm) 200 ppm
OEL STEL (ppm) 400 ppm

Spanje - Beroepsmatige blootstellingslimieten

Lokale naam Isopropanol (Alcohol isopropilico)
VLA-ED (mg/m3) 500 mg/m3

VLA-ED (ppm) 200 ppm

VLA-EC (mg/m3) 1000 mg/m?3

VLA-EC (ppm) 400 ppm

Aantekeningen

VLB® (Agente quimico que tiene Valor Limite Biol6gico especifico en este documento), s
(Esta sustancia tiene prohibida total o parcialmente su comercializacién y uso como
fitosanitario y/o como biocida. Para una informacién detallada acerca de las prohibiciones
consultese: Base de datos de productos biocidas:
http://www.msssi.gob.es/ciudadanos/productos.do?tipo=plaguicidas Base de datos de
productos fitosanitarios
http://www.magrama.gob.es/agricultura/pags/fitos/registro/fichas/pdf/Lista_sa.pdf).

Verenigd Koninkrijk - Beroepsmatige blootstellingslimieten
Lokale naam Propan-2-ol
WEL TWA (mg/m3) 999 mg/m3
WEL TWA (ppm) 400 ppm
WEL STEL (mg/m?3) 1250 mg/m3
WEL STEL (ppm) 500 ppm
8.2. Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling

Passende technische maatregelen:
Zorg voor een goede ventilatie van de werkplek.

Bescherming van de handen:

Beschermende handschoenen

16/06/2020 (Versie: 1.3)
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Veiligheidsinformatieblad

overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) met de aanvullende Verordening (EU) 2015/830

Bescherming van de ogen:

Nauwaansluitende bril

Huid en lichaam bescherming:

Draag geschikte beschermende kleding

Bescherming van de ademhalingswegen:

Draag een geschikt masker

./ \\

RUBRIEK 9: Fysische en chemische eigenschappen

Symbo_(o)l(en) voor persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen:

9.1. Informatie over fysische en chemische basiseigenschappen

Fysische toestand

Kleur

Geur

Geurdrempelwaarde

pH

Relatieve verdampingssnelheid (butylacetaat=1)
Smeltpunt

Vriespunt

Kookpunt

Vlampunt
Zelfontbrandingstemperatuur
Ontledingstemperatuur
Ontvlambaarheid (vast,gas)
Dampspanning

Relatieve dampdichtheid bij 20 °C
Relatieve dichtheid

Dichtheid

Oplosbaarheid
Verdelingscoéfficiént n-octanol/water (Log Pow)
Viscositeit, kinematisch
Viscositeit, dynamisch
Ontploffingseigenschappen
Oxiderende eigenschappen
Onderste explosiegrens (OEG)
Bovenste explosiegrens (BEG)

9.2. Overige informatie

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

RUBRIEK 10: Stabiliteit en reactiviteit

10.1. Reactiviteit

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

10.2. Chemische stabiliteit

Stabiel onder normale omstandigheden.

. Vloeibaar

Kleurloos.

. alcohol.

. Geen gegevens beschikbaar
. Geen gegevens beschikbaar
. Geen gegevens beschikbaar
: -89°C

. Geen gegevens beschikbaar
. 82°C

12°C

1 425

. Geen gegevens beschikbaar
. Geen gegevens beschikbaar
. 42 hPa

. Geen gegevens beschikbaar
. Geen gegevens beschikbaar
: 0,785 g/cm3

. Oplosbaar in water.

: >399

. Geen gegevens beschikbaar
. Geen gegevens beschikbaar
. Geen gegevens beschikbaar
. Geen gegevens beschikbaar
: 2vol %

12 vol %
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Veiligheidsinformatieblad
overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) met de aanvullende Verordening (EU) 2015/830

10.3. Mogelijke gevaarlijke reacties

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

10.4. Te vermijden omstandigheden

Rechtstreeks zonlicht. Extreem hoge of lage temperaturen.

10.5. Chemisch op elkaar inwerkende materialen

Sterke zuren. Sterke basen.

10.6. Gevaarlijke ontledingsproducten

damp. Koolstofmonoxide. Koolstofdioxide. Kan ontvlambare gassen vrijgeven.

RUBRIEK 11: Toxicologische informatie

11.1. Informatie over toxicologische effecten

Acute toxiciteit (oraal) : Niet ingedeeld

Acute toxiciteit (dermaal) : Niet ingedeeld

Acute toxiciteit (inhalatie) : Niet ingedeeld

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR (67-63-0)

LD50 oraal rat > 2000 mg/kg

LD50 dermaal konijn > 2000 mg/kg

LC50 inhalatie rat (mg/l) > 20 mg/l/4u
Huidcorrosie/-irritatie : Niet ingedeeld

Ernstig oogletsel/oogirritatie : Veroorzaakt ernstige oogirritatie.
Sensibilisatie van de luchtwegen/de huid : Niet ingedeeld

Mutageniteit in geslachtscellen : Niet ingedeeld
Kankerverwekkendheid . Niet ingedeeld

Giftigheid voor de voortplanting . Niet ingedeeld

STOT bij eenmalige blootstelling : Kan slaperigheid of duizeligheid veroorzaken.
STOT bij herhaalde blootstelling . Niet ingedeeld

Gevaar bij inademing . Niet ingedeeld

RUBRIEK 12: Ecologische informatie

12.1. Toxiciteit

Gevaar voor het agquatisch milieu, (acuut) op korte  : Niet ingedeeld
termijn
Gevaar voor het aguatisch milieu, (chronisch) op : Niet ingedeeld

lange termijn

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR (67-63-0)

EC50 Daphnia 1 > 100 mg/l 48 h

12.2. Persistentie en afbreekbaarheid

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Veiligheidsinformatieblad
overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) met de aanvullende Verordening (EU) 2015/830

12.3. Bioaccumulatie

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR (67-63-0)

Verdelingscoéfficiént n-octanol/water (Log Pow) > 399

12.4. Mobiliteit in de bodem

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

12.5. Resultaten van PBT- en zPzB-beoordeling

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

12.6. Andere schadelijke effecten

Aanvullende informatie . Voorkom lozing in het milieu.

RUBRIEK 13: Instructies voor verwijdering

13.1. Afvalverwerkingsmethoden

Afvalverwerkingsmethoden . Inhoud/verpakking afvoeren conform de sorteerinstructies van een erkend inzamelbedrijf.
Aanbevelingen voor afvoer van . Voorkom lozing in het milieu. Ook na gebruik niet doorboren of verbranden.
producten/verpakkingen

Aanvullende informatie . Lege houders/verpakkingen voorzichtig hanteren, aangezien de achtergebleven dampen

ontvlambaar zijn.

RUBRIEK 14: Informatie met betrekking tot het vervoer

Overeenkomstig de eisen van ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN

14.1. VN-nummer

UN-nr (ADR) : UN 1219
VN-nr (IMDG) : UN 1219
VN-nr (IATA) : UN 1219
VN-nr (ADN) : UN 1219
VN-nr (RID) : UN 1219

14.2. Juiste ladingnaam overeenkomstig de modelreglementen van de VN

Officiéle vervoersnaam (ADR) . ISOPROPANOL (ISOPROPYLALCOHOL)

Officiéle vervoersnaam (IMDG) . ISOPROPANOL (ISOPROPYL ALCOHOL)

Officiéle vervoersnaam (IATA) . Isopropanol

Officiéle vervoersnaam (ADN) . ISOPROPANOL (ISOPROPYLALCOHOL)

Officiéle vervoersnaam (RID) . ISOPROPANOL (ISOPROPYLALCOHOL)

Omschrijving vervoerdocument (ADR) : UN 1219 ISOPROPANOL (ISOPROPYLALCOHOL), 3, Il, (D/E)
Omschrijving vervoerdocument (IMDG) : UN 1219 ISOPROPANOL (ISOPROPYL ALCOHOL), 3, Il (12°C c.c.)
Omschrijving vervoerdocument (IATA) : UN 1219 Isopropanal, 3, Il

Omschrijving vervoerdocument (ADN) : UN 1219 ISOPROPANOL (ISOPROPYLALCOHOL), 3, Il
Omschrijving vervoerdocument (RID) : UN 1219 ISOPROPANOL (ISOPROPYLALCOHOL), 3, Il

14.3. Transportgevarenklasse(n)

ADR
Transportgevarenklasse(n) (ADR) : 3
Gevaarsetiketten (ADR) : 3
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Veiligheidsinformatieblad

overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) met de aanvullende Verordening (EU) 2015/830

IMDG
Transportgevarenklasse(n) (IMDG)
Gevaarsetiketten (IMDG)

IATA
Transportgevarenklasse(n) (IATA)
Gevaarsetiketten (IATA)

ADN
Transportgevarenklasse(n) (ADN)
Gevaarsetiketten (ADN)

RID
Transportgevarenklasse(n) (RID)
Gevaarsetiketten (RID)

14.4. Verpakkingsgroep

Verpakkingsgroep (ADR)
Verpakkingsgroep (IMDG)
Verpakkingsgroep (IATA)
Verpakkingsgroep (ADN)
Verpakkingsgroep (RID)

14.5. Milieugevaren

Milieugevaarlijk
Mariene verontreiniging
Overige informatie

Nee
Nee
. Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

14.6. Bijzondere voorzorgen voor de gebruiker

Wegtransport

Classificatiecode (ADR)
Bijzondere bepalingen (ADR)
Gelimiteerde hoeveelheden (ADR)
Vrijgestelde hoeveelheden (ADR)
Verpakkingsinstructies (ADR)

Voorschriften voor gezamenlijke verpakking (ADR)
Instructies voor transporttanks en bulkcontainers

(ADR)

Bijzondere bepalingen voor transporttanks en

bulkcontainers (ADR)
Tankcode (ADR)

P001, IBCO2, ROO1
MP19

16/06/2020 (Versie: 1.3)
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Veiligheidsinformatieblad

overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) met de aanvullende Verordening (EU) 2015/830

Voertuig voor tankvervoer

Vervoerscategorie (ADR)

Bijzondere bepalingen voor het vervoer - Bedrijf
(ADR)

Gevaarsidentificatienummer (Kemler-nr.)
Oranje identificatiebord

Code voor beperkingen in tunnels (ADR)
EAC code

Transport op open zee

Beperkte hoeveelheden (IMDG)
Uitgezonderde hoeveelheden (IMDG)
Verpakkingsinstructies (IMDG)
Verpakkingsinstructies IBC (IMDG)
Instructies voor tanks (IMDG)
Bijzondere bepalingen voor tanks (IMDG)
Nr. NS (Brand)

Nr. NS (Verspilling)
Stuwagecategorie (IMDG)

Vlampunt (IMDG)

Maatregelen en observaties (IMDG)

Luchttransport
PCA Verwachte hoeveelheden (IATA)
PCA Beperkte hoeveelheden (IATA)

PCA beperkte hoeveelheid max. netto hoeveelheid

(IATA)

PCA verpakkingsvoorschriften (IATA)
PCA max. netto hoeveelheid (IATA)
CAO verpakkingsvoorschrift (IATA)
CAO max. netto hoeveelheid (IATA)
Bijzondere bepaling (IATA)
ERG-code (IATA)

Transport op binnenlandse wateren
Classificeringscode (ADN)

Bijzondere bepaling (ADN)

Beperkte hoeveelheden (ADN)
Uitgezonderde hoeveelheden (ADN)
Vervoer toegestaan (ADN)

Vereiste apparatuur (ADN)

Ventilatie (ADN)

Aantal blauwe kegels/lichten (ADN)
Spoorwegvervoer

Classificeringscode (RID)

Bijzondere bepaling (RID)

Beperkte hoeveelheden (RID)
Uitgezonderde hoeveelheden (RID)
Verpakkingsinstructies (RID)

Bijzondere voorschriften voor gezamenlijke
verpakking (RID)

Instructies voor transporttanks en bulkcontainers
(RID)

Bijzondere bepalingen voor transporttanks en
bulkcontainers (RID)

Tankcodes voor RID-tanks (RID)
Transportcategorie (RID)

Expresspakket (RID)
Gevarenidentificatienummer (RID)

FL

D2
. S2,S20

. 33

33
1219

D/E

. 2YE

1L
E2
P0OO1
IBCO2

T4
. TP1

F-E

. S-D

B
12°Cc.c.

water.

E2

1 Y341

1L

: 353
. 5L

. 364
. 60L
. A180
. 3L

F1

. 601

1L
E2

PP, EX, A

: VEO1

F1

. 601

1L

E2

P001, IBCO2, ROO1
MP19

T4

: TP1

LGBF

. CE7
;33

: Colourless, mobile liquid. Flashpoint: 12°C c.c. Explosive limits: 2% to 12% Miscible with
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Veiligheidsinformatieblad
overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) met de aanvullende Verordening (EU) 2015/830

14.7. Vervoer in bulk overeenkomstig bijlage Il bij Marpol en de IBC-code

Niet van toepassing

RUBRIEK 15: Regelgeving

15.1. Specifieke veiligheids-, gezondheids- en milieureglementen en -wetgeving voor de stof of het mengsel

15.1.1. EU-voorschriften

De volgende beperkingen zijn van toepassing overeenkomstig annex XVII van Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH):

Referentie code | Van toepassing op

3. 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
3(a) 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
3(b) 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
40. 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

staat niet op de kandidaatslijst van REACH

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

staat niet vermeld in Bijlage XIV van REACH

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

valt niet onder verordening (EU) nr. 649/2012 van Het Europees Parlement en van de Raad van 4 juli 2012 betreffende de in- en uitvoer van
gevaarlijke chemische stoffen.

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

valt niet onder Verordening (EU) nr. 2019/1021 van Het Europees Parlement en de Raad van 20 juni 2019 betreffende persistente organische
verontreinigende stoffen

15.1.2. Nationale voorschriften

Duitsland

Waterbedreigingsklasse (WGK) : WGK 1, zwak waterbedreigend (Indeling conform VwVwsS, bijlage 2; ID nr 135)

Resolutie gevaarlijke incidenten (12. BImSchV) : Valt niet onder de Resolutie gevaarlijke incidenten (12. BImSchV)

Nederland

SZW-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen : De stof is niet aanwezig

SZW-lijst van mutagene stoffen : De stof is niet aanwezig

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting : De stof is niet aanwezig

giftige stoffen — Borstvoeding

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting : De stof is niet aanwezig

giftige stoffen — Vruchtbaarheid

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting : De stof is niet aanwezig

giftige stoffen — Ontwikkeling

Denemarken

Brandgevarenklasse : Klasse I-1

Opslageenheid o 1 liter

Opmerkingen betreffende de indeling . F <Flam. Lig. 2>; Wettelijke interventie richtlijnen voor de opslag van brandbare vloeistoffen
moeten worden gevolgd

Deense nationale voorschriften : Jongeren onder de 18 jaar mogen het product niet gebruiken

15.2. Chemischeveiligheidsbeoordeling

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Veiligheidsinformatieblad
overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) met de aanvullende Verordening (EU) 2015/830

RUBRIEK 16: Overige informatie

Integrale tekst van de zinnen H en EUH:

Eye Irrit. 2 Ernstig oogletsel/oogirritatie, Categorie 2

Flam. Lig. 2 Ontvlambare vloeistoffen, Categorie 2

STOT SE 3 Specifieke doelorgaantoxiciteit bij eenmalige blootstelling, Categorie 3, narcotische werking
H225 Licht ontvlambare vloeistof en damp.

H319 Veroorzaakt ernstige oogirritatie.

H336 Kan slaperigheid of duizeligheid veroorzaken.

VIB EU (REACH bijlage I1)

Deze informatie is gebaseerd op onze huidige kennis en is bedoeld om het product te beschrijven voor de toepassing van gezondheids-,
veiligheids-en milieu-aspecten. Het mag dus niet worden opgevat als garantie voor gelijk welke specifieke eigenschap van het product.
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Ia :)kem 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

AeATio Acdopévwyv Ao@aleiag
oupewva pe TNV Kavoviopd (EK) Ap. 1907/2006 (REACH) kai Tnv TpotroAoyia Tou (EE) 2015/830
Huepounvia ékdoong: 20/06/2016 evnuépwon: 16/06/2020 AvTikaBioTd 1o AeAtio: 02/12/2016  ekdoxn: 1.3

TMHMA 1: AvayvwpIoTIKOG KwBIKOG ousiag/uEiyHaTog Kal ETaIpEiag/emixeipnong

1.1. AvayvwpIoTIKOG KwBIKOG TTPoiovTog

Moper| TTpoiévTog : Ouaia

EpTtropikr) ovopacia . 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Xnuikr) Ovopaaoia : TIpoTTav-2-6An- I00TTPOTTUAIKA GAKOOAN: IGOTTPOTTAVOAN
No. karaAdyou : 603-117-00-0

Kwbd.-EE : 200-661-7

apiBuog CAS : 67-63-0

Ap1Buég kataxwpiong REACH : 01-2119457558-25

KwdIkdg TTpoidvTog : PROL-00P

XnMIKOG TUTTOG : C3H80

1.2. Zuvageig TPoodiopIfOEVEG XPNOEIG TG OUCIAG | TOU UEIYHATOG KOl AVTEVOEIKVUOUEVEG XPNOEIG

1.2.1. ZXeTIKéG TIPOPBAETTONEVEG XPNOEIG
Kupia katnyopia xpriong : Laboratory use

1.2.2. Aev ouvioTWVTAI XPAOEIG OE

Agv uttdpyouv eMITTAéOV TTANPOPOPIEG

1.3. ZToIX€ia TOU TTPOPNBEUTH TOU deATiou Sedopévwy ao@aleiag

labbox labware s.I.

Joan Peir6 i Belis, 2

Tayudpopikr Bupida (T.0.) Barcelona (SPAIN)
08339 Vilassar de Dalt - ES

T +34 937 07 79 70 - F +34 937 909 532
info@labbox.com - www.labbox.com

1.4. Ap1Bu6G TNAEPWVOU ETTEIYOUTOG AVAYKNG

Ap1BudGg TNAEPUWIVOU eTTEIYOUCOG AVAYKNG : +34 937 077 970 (For technical information_Office Hours) In case of medical emergency
phone 112 or to your local emergency number.

TMHMA 2: NMpoodiopIcHOG ETIKIVOUVOTNTAG

2.1. Ta§ivépnon TnG ouciag i TOU MEIYpATOG

Kardragn cOpewva pe Tnv odnyia 1272/2008 EK [CLP]

EU@AekTa uypd, katnyopia 2 H225

>oBapr o@BaAuIkr BAGBN/oeBaApIKOG epeBioudg, katnyopia 2 H319

E1dikA TogIk6TNTO O€ Opyava-oTéxoug UaoTepa atd pia epdra ékBeon, H336

Katnyopia 3, vapkwaon

MAApEG Keipevo avapopwyv ae KIvouvoug : BAétre EvotnTa 16

AvVETIOUUNTEG PUOIKOXNMIKEG ETTIOPACEIG, KABWG Kal ETISPAOCEIG OTNV AVOPWITTIVN UYEia Kal oTo TrEPIBAAAOV

Agv utt@pyouv TITTAEOV TTANPOPOPIEG

2.2. YToixeia emionpavong

XapakTnpiopog cuugwva pe Tov Kavoviouo (EE) Ap. 1272/2008 [CLP]
Eikovoypdupata kivouvou (CLP)

GHS02 GHSO07
MpoegidotroinTikA Aégn (CLP) : Kivduvog
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

AeATio Aedopévwv Aopaleiag
oUugwva pe v Kavoviouo (EK) Ap. 1907/2006 (REACH) kai Tnv Tpotrohoyia Tou (EE) 2015/830

AnAwoeig emikivouvoTnTag (CLP) : H225 - Yypo kail aToi TTOAU eU@AEKTA.
H319 - MNpokaAei copapd oPOBAAUIKS £peBIOUO.
H336 - M1ropei va TrpokaAéael utrvnAia r) ZAAn.

AnAwoeig TpopuAdewv (CLP) : P261 - ATToQeUyETE VO AVATIVEETE
akévn/avabupidoeig/aépia/oTayovidla/aTuoUG/EKVEQPWHOTA.
P243 - NGBeTe TTPOCTATEUTIKA PETPA EVAVTI NAEKTPOCTATIKWV EKKEVWOEWV.
P271 - Na xpnoigoTroigital y6vo o€ avoIKTo ] KAAG agpI{OPEVO XWPO.
P303+P361+P353 - XE MEPINTQXH EMNA®HZ ME TO AEPMA () pe Ta gaAAid): ApaipéoTe
apéowg OAa Ta oAuopéva evdupaTa. ZeTTAUVETE TO OEPUA PE VEPO/OTO VTOUG.
P304+P340 - ZE MEPINTQZH EIZNMNOHZ: MeTagépete Tov TTaBOVTA GTOV KABOpd aépa Kai
a@AOTE TOV VO {EKOUPOOTE O OTAON TTOU BIEUKOAUVEI TNV avaTIVOR.
P305+P351+P338 - XE MEPINTQXH ENA®HX ME TA MATIA: ZeTTAUVETE TTPOOEKTIKA HE
vEPOD VIO apKeTA AeTITd. EQvV uTTdp)XOUV QaKoi ETTAPAG, APAIPECTE TOUG, EPOTOV €ival EUKOAO.
YuvexioTe va EeTTAEVETE.

2.3. AAAol Kivduvol

Agv uttdpyouv MITTAEOV TTANPOPOPIES

TMHMA 3: Z0vBeon/TTAnpo@opiEg yIa T GUOTATIKA

3.1. Ouoigg

Ovoua AvayvwpIoTIKOG KWOIKOG %
TPOIGVTOGg

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR (apiBudg CAS) 67-63-0 2100

(Kwd.-EE) 200-661-7
(No. kataAdyou) 603-117-00-0
(No-REACH) 01-2119457558-25

3.2. Meiypata

Aev 10xUEl

TMHMA 4: Métpa mpwTwVv Bonbeiwv

4.1. Neprypa®n Twv HETPWYV TTPWTWYV onbeiwv

levikd péTpa TPWTWYV Bondeiwv . 2ZupBouAeubBeiTe/ETTIoKe@OBEiTE VIOTPO £Gv aioBavBeite adiaBeoia. Remove person to fresh air
and keep comfortable for breathing.

MéTpa TTpwTWVY BonBeiwv PETA aTTO EI0TTVON : MeTagépeTe Tov TTABOVTA OTOV KABAPO aépa Kal aQACTE TOV va EEKOUPATTEI GE OTACN TTOU
O1EUKOAUVEI TNV avaTTvor). & TTEPITITwan adlabeaiag, GUPBOUAEUTEITE yIaTPO.

MéTpa TTpWTWV BonBeiwv PETE aTTO ETTAQPN PE TO : MAUveTe Ta poAuopuéva evdupara TpIv Ta EavayxpnoigoTroifoeTe. MAUVTE pe apBovo vepd/....

Oépua

MéTpa TTpWTWV BonBeiwv PETE aTTO ETTAQPN PE TA : Z€TTAUVETE Ta PATIa PE vePO yia Adyoug ac@aAgiag. Eav uttdpxouv @akoi ETTAPRG, apaipéoTe

uaTIa TOUG, €QOO0V gival EUKOAO. ZuvexioTe va EeTTAEveTe. EAv dev uTToXWPET 0 0QBaAUIKOG
epeBIouOG: ZupBouleuBeite/ETTioke@OEiTE yIaTPO.

MéTpa TTpwTWV BonBelwv PETA aTTd KATATTOON : ZemAUlvete 1o oTéPa. Mnv TTpokaAeite épeto. KaAéoTe apéowg yiatpo.

4.2. INUAVTIKOTEPO CUUTITWHATO KOl EMIOPACEIG, AUETEG I HETAYEVECTEPEG

FUPTITWHATA/ETIOPACEIG . Mrtropei va TrpokaAéoel uttvnAia i CaAn.
JUPTITWUOTA/ETTIOPACEIG PETE OTTO ETTAPH UE TO . Mpokahei coBapd o@BaApikd epeBIGUS.
uaTIa

4.3. 'Evde1§n ommolaodRoTe amaiToluevng AUEONG IATPIKAG PPOVTIdag Kal £151KNG BepaTtreiag

Never give anything by mouth to an unconscious person.
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

AeATio Aedopévwv Aopaleiag
oUugwva pe v Kavoviouo (EK) Ap. 1907/2006 (REACH) kai Tnv Tpotrohoyia Tou (EE) 2015/830

TMHMA 5: Métpa yia TNV KATATTOAEMNON THG TTUPKAYIAG

5.1. MupooBeoTIKG péca

KartdAAnAa péoa rupéofeong . Water spray. Appog. Aiogeidio Tou avBpaka. AQpog. =npd okovn.
AkaTdAANAO TTUPOCREDTIKO PETO : Strong water jet.

5.2. E181koi Kivduvol TTou TTpOKUTITOUV OTré TNV ougia N TO PEiyua
Agv uTtdpyouv MITTAEOV TTANPOPOPIES

5.3. ZUOTAOEIG YIO TOUG TTUPOORETTEG

MPOANTITIKG PETPA TTUPOTTPOCTACIAG . EKKevWoTe TNV TEPIOYT).
MéTpa yia Tnv KaTaTmoAéunaon TNG TTUPKAYIAG : MHN mrpooTrabeite va ofifjoeTe TNV TTUpPKAYId, OTaV N WTIA TTANCIALEl OE EKPNKTIKA.

TMHMA 6: Métpa yia TNV aVTIHETWITION TUXaiag éKAuong

6.1. MpoowWTTIKEG TTIPOPUAGEEIG, TIPOOTATEUTIKOG EEOTTAICNOG KOl S1081KACIEG EKTAKTNG AVAYKNG

levikd pétpa : E&aAeiyn kdBe mBavAg TTNYAG avAa@AEENG. ZKOUTTIOTE TN XUPEVN TTOCOTNTA YId VA
TTPOAGBETE UAIKEG CnuIEG. Makpid atrd GASYEG kal OTTIVONPES. ATTOQUYETE KABE TNy
avapAegng.

6.1.1. Mo TPOCWTTIKO PN EKTAKTNG AVAYKNG

Métpa €kTaKTNG aVAYKNG : Na pnv ekTiBeTal og yupvég @AGYEG 1) OTTIVOPEG, aTrayopeUeTal TO KATTVIOUA.
6.1.2. Mo dTopa TOU TTPOCPEPOUV TTPWTES BorBeleg

MéTtpa €KTakTng avaykng : ZtapartnoTe Tn diappor), epdaov dev UTTApxel Kivduvog. ECagpwaTe Tnv TTEPIOXT).
6.2. MepiBaAAovTikéG TTPOPUAGEEIG

EptrodioTe Tnv €icod0 aTOUG OTTOXETEUTIKOUG aywyouUg ) aTo dnudaio dikTtuo vepou. Na atropelyetal n eAeuBépwaon aTto TTepIBAAAOV.

6.3. MéBodol kai UAIKA yia TTEPIOPICHO Kal KaBapIiou6

Ma TNV ammobrikeuon : Magéwte Tn xupévn TTOOGTNTA.

MéBodol kaBapiauol . ATToppo@AaTE TIG SIOPPOEG UE KATTOIO aTToppo@nTIKO UAIKG. MIKpEG TTOOOTNTEG BIapPPONG
UYPWV: CUAAEETE TO UYPO PE €va pn KaUOIYO, aTToppo@nTIKOG UAIKO Kal HETAPEPETE TO PE Eva
@TUApI O€ £vav TIEPIEKTN TTPOG aTTOPPIYN. AUTO TO UAIKG Kal O TTEPIEKTNG TOU TTPETTEl VO
amoppIPBei e aoPaAr) TPOTTO Kal CUPPWVA HE TOUG TOTTIKOUG KAVOVIGUOUG.

6.4. NapatrouTr o€ GAA TUAPOTA

Agv uttdpyouv mITTAéOV TTANPOPOPIEG

TMHMA 7: Xeipiop6g Kal atroffkeuon

7.1. NMpo@uAdgeig yia ao@aln XEIPIOHO

MPO@UAGEEIG YIo aaPalr XEIPIOPO . ®povrtioTe WOTE 0 XWPOG epyaciag va eaepifeTal cwaTd. Avoid contact with skin, eyes and
clothing. ®opdre atopikd e€oTTAIoNO TTPooTadiag. Mnv TPWTE, TTIVETE ) KATIVICETE, OTAV
XPNOIUOTIOIEITE AUTS TO TTPOIOV. AGBETE TTPOCTATEUTIKA HETPA £VAVTI NAEKTPOOTATIKWY
EKKEVWOEWV.

Métpa uyievng : Mnv Tpwre, TTIVETE A KOTTVICETE, OTAV XPNOIYOTTOIEITE AQUTO TO TTPOoIdV. Always wash hands
after handling the product.

7.2. TuvOnkeg ac@aloug @UAAENG, CUNTTEPIAAUBAVOHNEVWY TUXOV ACUUBIBACTWY KOTAOTAGEWY
Xwpog euAagng . AmroBnkeUeTal og KaAd agpifopevo Xwpo. ATToBnkeUoTE HOKPIG aTTO BEpPoTNTOA.
7.3. EI31kn TeEAIKA Xpon R XpNoeig

XnuUIKEG ouaieg epyaaTnpiou.
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

AeATio Aedopévwv Aopaleiag
oUugwva pe v Kavoviouo (EK) Ap. 1907/2006 (REACH) kai Tnv Tpotrohoyia Tou (EE) 2015/830

TMHMA 8: 'EAgyxog TnG éKBeong/aTOMIKN TTPOCTACIA

8.1. MapdueTpol eAéyxou

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR (67-63-0)

FaAAia - Opia ETrayyeApaTtikiig ‘EkBeong

ToTmkr ovopaaia Alcool isopropylique

VLE (mg/m3) 980 mg/m3

VLE (ppm) 400 ppm

Note (FR) Valeurs recommandées/admises

Feppavia - Opia ETrayyeApaTikng ‘Ek8eong (TRGS 900)

TRGS 900 Totikr ovouaaia Propan-2-ol
Opiakr) TIPRA €kBeang KIVOUVOU GTO XWPO Epyaaiag 500 mg/m3
(mg/m3)

Opiakr| TIPRA €kBeang KIVOUVOU OTO XWPO Epyaaiag 200 ppm
(ppm)

TRGS 900 Znueiwaon DFG,Y

MopTtoyaAia - Opia EtrayyeAparikig ‘EkBeong

ToTmkn ovopaaia 2-Propanol (isopropanol ou &lcool isopropilico)
OEL TWA (ppm) 200 ppm
OEL STEL (ppm) 400 ppm

loTravia - Opla ETrayyeApaTtiking ‘EkBeong

Totmkr) ovopaacia Isopropanol (Alcohol isopropilico)

VLA-ED (mg/m3) 500 mg/m3

VLA-ED (ppm) 200 ppm

VLA-EC (mg/m3) 1000 mg/m?3

VLA-EC (ppm) 400 ppm

ZNUEIWOEIG VLB® (Agente quimico que tiene Valor Limite Biol6gico especifico en este documento), s

(Esta sustancia tiene prohibida total o parcialmente su comercializacién y uso como
fitosanitario y/o como biocida. Para una informacién detallada acerca de las prohibiciones
consultese: Base de datos de productos biocidas:
http://www.msssi.gob.es/ciudadanos/productos.do?tipo=plaguicidas Base de datos de
productos fitosanitarios
http://www.magrama.gob.es/agricultura/pags/fitos/registro/fichas/pdf/Lista_sa.pdf).

Hvwpévo BaoiAeio - Opia ErayyeAparikig EkBeong

Totmkr) ovopaaoia Propan-2-ol
WEL TWA (mg/m3) 999 mg/m3
WEL TWA (ppm) 400 ppm
WEL STEL (mg/m?3) 1250 mg/m3
WEL STEL (ppm) 500 ppm

8.2. ‘EAeyxol €kBeong

KardAAnAol pnxavikoi éAeyxoi:
DpovTioTE WOTE 0 XWPOG EPYATiag va egagpieTal CWoTA.
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

AeATio Aedopévwv Aopaleiag
oUugwva pe v Kavoviouo (EK) Ap. 1907/2006 (REACH) kai Tnv Tpotrohoyia Tou (EE) 2015/830

MpooTagia Twv XePIWV:

TIPOCTATEUTIKA YAVTIA

MpooTacia o@BaApwyv:

MpooTaTeuTiKG YuaAid

MpooTagia Tou dépparog:

®Dopdre KATAAANAO TTPOCTATEUTIKO POUXIOHO

MpooTaoia TWV AVATIVEUCTIKWY 08WV:

Dopdre eykeKpIPEVN pAOKA.

Zt’:pﬁojo(a) €§OTTAIONOU OTOHIKAG TTIPOCTACIAG:

TMHMA 9: ®uoikég Kal XNHIKEG 1IB160TNTEG

9.1. ZToIxeia yia TIG BACIKEG PUOIKEG KOl XNMIKEG 1B10TNTEG

Mopeny o Yypo

XpWHa . Axpwypo.

Oopn : alcohol.

[Opio oopwv . Aev uttdpyouv diaBéaipa oToixeia
pH : Aev uttdpyouv diaBéaipa oToixeia

2XETIKA TaXUTNTa €€ATHIONG (BOUTUAECTEPO=1)

: Aev uttdpyouv diaBéaipa oToixeia

anueio TAENG / Trepioxr TAENG ;-89 °C

>nueio oTepeoTToinong : Aev uttdpxouv diaBéoiya oToIxEia
2nueio Bpacuou : 82°C

2nueio avagAegng :12°C

O¢epuokpacia autavagAegng . 425

O¢epuokpacia didoTTaoNg

AvAa@pAegn (oTePED, aépIo)

Mieon aTpou

ZXETIKN TTUKVOTNTA aTpwy oToug 20 °C
XETIKA TTUKVOTNTO

: Aev uttdpxouv diaBéoiya aToIxEia
: Aev uttdpyouv diaBéaipa oToixeia
: 42 hPa

. Aev uttdpyouv diaBéaipa oToixeia
: Aev uttdpyouv diaBéaipa oToixeia

MukvéTnTa : 0,785 g/lcm3
AlaAutéTnTa . Soluble in water.
>UVTEAEOTNG KOTAVOUNG O€ PEiyHa n- : >399

okTavoAng/vepou (Log Pow)

1EWOEG, KIVEPATIKOG (1))

Ewdeg, dUVANIKO

EkpnkTIKEG 1816TNTEG

O&eIBWTIKA XapOKTNPIOTIKA
Katwrepo 6plo ekpnkTikdTnTag (LEL)
Avwrepo 6pio ekpnkTikdTNTOG (UEL)

9.2. AAAeg TAnpo@opieg

Agv uTtdpyouV ETTITTAEOV TTANPOYOPIES

: Aev uttdpyouv diaBéaipa oToixeia
: Aev uttdpyouv diaBéaipa oToixeia
: Aev uttdpyouv diaBéaipa oToixeia
: Aev uttdpyouv diaBéaipa oToixeia
: 2vol%

: 12 vol %
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

AeATio Aedopévwv Aopaleiag
oUugwva pe v Kavoviouo (EK) Ap. 1907/2006 (REACH) kai Tnv Tpotrohoyia Tou (EE) 2015/830

TMHMA 10: Z1a8gpdTnTa KAI AVTISPACTIKOTNTA

10.1. AvTISpaOTIKOTNTA

Agv uttdpyouv mMITTAéOV TTANPOPOPIEG

10.2. Xnuikn otafepoTnTa

2100epO UTTO KAVOVIKEG OUVOAKEG.

10.3. MBavoeTNTA EMIKIVEOUVWYV avTISpACTEWV
Agv uTtdpyouv MITTAEOV TTANPOPOPIES

10.4. ZuvONKEG TTPOG ATTOPUYHRV

Apeao NAIOKS we. AKpwG UWPNAEG 1) AKPWG XAUNAEG BEpUOKPATIES.
10.5. Mn oupBard uAIKa

loxupa ogéa. Auvarég Baoeig.

10.6. Emikivduva TpoiovTa amoouvleong

KaTTVOG. Movogeidio Tou avBpaka. Aiogidio Tou dvBpaka. MTTopei va atreAeuBepiael eUPAEKTA OEpIa.

TMHMA 11: ToikoAoyIkéG TTAnpoO@oOpPiEg

11.1. MAnpo@opieg yia TIG TOSIKOAOYIKEG ETTITITWOEIG

O¢eia TogIkOTNTO (OTTG GTOPATOG) : Mn Tagivounuévog
O¢eia TogIKOTNTO (SEPUATIKA) : Mn Tagivounuévog
O¢eia TogIkATNTO (QVATIVONR) : Mn Tagivounuévog

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR (67-63-0)

LD50 atré Tou 0TOUOTOG O€ apOoUPaioug

> 2000 mg/kg

LD50 péow Tou SEPUOTOG OE KOUVEAID

> 2000 mg/kg

LC50 eiomrvong o€ apoupaioug (mg/l) > 20 mg/l/4h

B16Bpwan Kal EpeBICPOG TOU BEPPATOG : Mn Tagivounuévog

>oBapn {nuia/epeBIoPOG TWV PaTILV : TMpokaAei coBapd opOBaApIkéd epeBIGUO.
EuaioBnTotroinon Tou avatTveuaTikou 1 : Mn Tagivounuévog

€uaioOnToTTOINON TOU EPUATOG

MeTaAAagiyévean BAACTIKWY KUTTAPWV : Mn Tagivounuévog

Kapkivoyéveon : Mn Tagivounuévog

TogIKOTNTA yIa TNV avaTTapaywyr) : Mn Tagivounuévog

E1d1kA TogikéTNTa 0T Opyava-otéxoug (STOT) —

£QaTag ékBeon

. Mmopei va TrpokaAéoer uttvnAia rj CaAn.

E1d1kA TogikéTNTa 0T Opyava-otdxoug (STOT) — : Mn Tagivounuévog
eTTaveIAnuuévn €kBeon
TogikéTnTa avappdenong : Mn Tagivounuévog

TMHMA 12: OikoAoyikég TTAnpo@opieg

12.1. To§ikéTNTOA

Emikivduvo yia 1o uddTivo TrepIBaAAoy,
Bpaxutrp6Beapog (05UG)

: Mn Tagivounuévog
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

AeATio Aedopévwv Aopaleiag

oUugwva pe v Kavoviouo (EK) Ap. 1907/2006 (REACH) kai Tnv Tpotrohoyia Tou (EE) 2015/830

Emikivduvo yia 1o uddtivo TrepIBAAAoY,
HOKPOTTPGBEGHOG (XPOVIOG)

: Mn Tagivounuévog

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR (67-63-0)

EC50 Adovia 1

> 100 mg/l 48 h

12.2. AvOeKTIKOTNTO KaI IKAVOTNTA ATTOd6UNoNG

Agv uTTdp)ouv ETITTAEOV TTANPOPOPIES

12.3. AuvatoTnTa BIOCUCOWPEUCNG

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR (67-63-0)

2UVTEAEOTNG KATAVOUNG O€ PEIYPA N-OKTavOANG/vepou

(Log Pow)

> 399

12.4. KivnTiIkOTNTO OTO £50(POG

Agv uttdpyouv eMITTAéOV TTANPOPOPIEG

12.5. AroteAéopara Tng a§ioAéynong ABT ka1 aAaB

Agv uttdpyouv eMITTAéOV TTANPOPOPIEG

12.6. AAAEG apVNTIKEG ETTITITWOEIG

Mepaitépw TTANPOPOpIES

. Na ammogeUyetal n eAeuBépwaon ato TrepIBAAAOV.

TMHMA 13: ZToixeia oxXeTIKG e Tn 81d0gon

13.1. MéBodoi diaxeipiong amoBARTWYV
MéBodol diaxeipiong ammoBAfTWY
JUOTACEIG OXETIKA PE TNV OTTOPPIYN

TTPOIOVTWV/CUOKEUACIWV
Mepaitépw TTANPOPOpIES

. Améppiyn Tou Trepiexopévou/doxeiou oUPPWVA PE TIG 0dnyieg SIGAOYAG TOU EYKEKPIUEVOU

@opéa GUANOYAG.

. Na ammogelyetal n eAeuBépwan oto TepIBaAAov. Na pnv TputrnBei 1} Kaei akdun Kal YETA Tn

xpnon.

. XelpioTeite Ta ddeia doyeia Ye TTPOCOXH, Ol UTTOAEIPYATIKOI OTUOI €ival EUPAEKTOL.

TMHMA 14: TIAnpo@opieg OXETIKA JE TN HETAPOPT

ZUpewva pe TiIg akdAouBeg avaykeg ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN

14.1. Ap1Bu6g OHE

UN ApiBu. (ADR)
ApiBuég OHE (IMDG)
ApiBudg OHE (IATA)
ApiBuég OHE (ADN)
ApiBuég OHE (RID)

14.2. Oikeia ovopacia arrootoAng OHE

KatdAAnAn ovopacia ammooToAng (ADR)
KatdAAnAn ovopacia atmmooToAng (IMDG)
KatdAAnAn ovopacia ammooToAng (IATA)
KatdAAnAn ovopacia ammoaToAng (ADN)
KatdAAnAn ovopacia atmrooToAng (RID)
Mepiypagn eyypagwy petagopds (ADR)
Mepiypagn eyypagwy petagopds (IMDG)
Mepiypagn eyypagwv petagopdg (IATA)
Mepiypagn eyypdgwyv petagopds (ADN)
Mepiypagn eyypagwv petagpopdg (RID)

© UN 1219
© UN 1219
© UN 1219
© UN 1219
© UN 1219

: IZOMPOMANOAH (IZOMPOMYAIKH AAKOOAH)

: ISOPROPANOL (ISOPROPYL ALCOHOL)

. Isopropanol

: IZOMPOMANOAH (IZOMPOMYAIKH AAKOOAH)

: IZOMPOMANOAH (IZOMPOMYAIKH AAKOOAH)

: UN 1219 IZONPOMANOAH (IZOMNPOMYAIKH AAKOOAH), 3, II, (D/E)
: UN 1219 ISOPROPANOL (ISOPROPYL ALCOHOL), 3, Il (12°C c.c.)

: UN 1219 Isopropanoal, 3, Il

: UN 1219 IZONPOMANOAH (IZOMNPOMYAIKH AAKOOAH), 3, I

: UN 1219 IZONPOMANOAH (IZOMNPOMYAIKH AAKOOAH), 3, I
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

AeATio Aedopévwv Aopaleiag
oUugwva pe v Kavoviouo (EK) Ap. 1907/2006 (REACH) kai Tnv Tpotrohoyia Tou (EE) 2015/830

14.3. Tagn/-€1g KIvBUVOU KATA T METAPOPA

ADR
Tagn/168Ee1g kKivduvou katd Tn petagopd (ADR)
ETikéteg kKivduvou (ADR)

IMDG
Ta&gn/1a&eig Kivduvou katd T petapopd (IMDG)
ETikéTeg Kivduvou (IMDG)

IATA
Ta&gn/1GEe1g KIvdUvou Katd Tn petagopd (IATA)
ETikéTeg KivOUvou (IATA)

ADN
Ta&gn/16Ee1g KIvdUvou katd Tn petagpopd (ADN)
ETikéteg KivdUvou (ADN)

RID
Ta&gn/1a&e1g kivduvou katd Tn petagopd (RID)
ETikéTeg Kivduvou (RID)

14.4. Opada ocuokevaaiag

Opdda ouokeuaaiag (ADR) o
Karnyopia cuokeuaciag (IMDG) o
Kartnyopia cuokeuaciag (IATA) o
Kartnyopia cuokeuaciag (ADN) o
Kartnyopia cuokeuaciag (RID) o

14.5. MNepiBaAAovTiKoi Kiviuvol

Emikivduvo yia 1o TrepiBaAov : Oxi

MoAuopaTikdg TTapdyovTag yia To USATIVO : Oxi

epIBaAOV

AMAeG TTAnpOPOPIES . Aev uttdpyouv emITTA0V OI0BECIUEG TTANPOPOPIES
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

AeATio Aedopévwv Aopaleiag

oUugwva pe v Kavoviouo (EK) Ap. 1907/2006 (REACH) kai Tnv Tpotrohoyia Tou (EE) 2015/830

14.6. EiI81kég Tpo@UAGEEIG yia TOV XPAOTN

ETiyeia petagpopd

Kwdikég tagivounong (ADR)

Eidikég diatageig (ADR)

Meplopiopéveg ToodTNTEG (ADR)
E¢aipoupeveg ToodTnTEG (ADR)

Odnyieg ouokeuaaoiag (ADR)

Alatdgeig peiktig ouokeuaaieg (ADR)

Odnyieg yia @opnTéG BeCApEVES Kal
gPTTOPEUpOTOKIBWTIO XUdNnV (ADR)

E1d1kég dIaTAEEIG yia @opnTEG DeCAPEVEG Kal
gPTTOPEUpATOKIBWTIA XUdNnV (ADR)

Kwdikég de€apevng (ADR)

Oxnua yia peTagopd deapeving

Karnyopia petagopdg (ADR)

EidIkég diaTAEEIS yia TN pETAPOPA - AgiToupyia
(ADR)

ApiBu avayvwpiong kivduvou (KéuAep ApiBp.)
MopTokaAi diokol

KwdIkdg Treplopiopwv yia orpayyes (ADR)
Kwdikog EAC

HETAPOPG pEow Baldoong
Mepiopiouéveg ToooTnTeG (IMDG)
E¢aipolpeveg ToodtnTeg (IMDG)

0dnyieg ouokeuaaoiag (IMDG)

0dnyieg ouokeuaaiag EPTTOPEUPATOKIBWTIWV-
deCapevwv (kwdikag IMDG)

0dnyieg yia de€auevég (IMDG)

Eidikég diatdgeig yia degapeveg (IMDG)
Ap1Bu6g EmS (Mupkayid)

Ap1Bu6g EmS (Aiappon)

Katnyopieg @opTiwv (IMDG)

2nueio avagAegng (IMDG)

1816TnTEG KO TTApaTnpnoeis (IMDG)

Evaépla petagopd

PCA E&aipoUpeveg roootnteg (IATA)

PCA Mepiopiopéveg ToooTnTeg (IATA)

KaBapr| péyiotn moodTnTa yia mePIOPIoHEVN
TTO0OTNTA ETTPETTOPEVN YIa ETTIRATNYA AEPOOKAPN
KaI yIo agpooKAaen peTapopdg goprtiou (IATA)
Odnyieg ouokeuaaoiag yia £mMBaATNyd agpookaen
(IATA)

KaBapr| yéyiotn mogdrnta yia empatnyd
AEPOOKAPN KAl YIA AEPOCKAPN PETAPOPAS POPTiOU
(IATA)

Odnyieg ouokeuaaiag POvo yia agpoaKAPn
peTagopdg gopriou (IATA)

MéyioTn ToooTNTA PHETAPOPAG ATTOKAEIOTIKG OTTO
AEPOOKAPN PETAPOPAG YOPTIOU

Eidikr) TpéBAewn (IATA)

Kwdikég ERG (IATA)

MoTtdpia peTagopd

Kwdikég Tagivounong (ADN)

Eidikr TpéBAewn (ADN)

Meplopiopéveg ToodTNTEG (ADN)

E¢aipolpeveg ToodTnTEG (ADN)

Emrtpemépeva péoa yetapopds (ADN)

o F1

;601

21l

. E2

: P001, IBC02, RO0O1
: MP19

. T4

© TP1

. LGBF
. FL

. S2,820

. 33

33
1219

. DIE
. *2YE

1L
. E2
. P0O0O1
. 1IBCO2

T4

. TP1

. F-E

. S-D

. B

. 12°Cc.c.
: Colourless, mobile liquid. Flashpoint: 12°C c.c. Explosive limits: 2% to 12% Miscible with

water.

. E2

1 Y341

1L

. 353

: 5L

. 364

: 60L

: Al180
;3L

. F1
: 601
1L
: E2
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

AeATio Aedopévwv Aopaleiag
oUugwva pe v Kavoviouo (EK) Ap. 1907/2006 (REACH) kai Tnv Tpotrohoyia Tou (EE) 2015/830

YTToxpewTIKOG EOTTAIONOG (ADN) . PP, EX, A
E¢aepiopog (ADN) : VEO1
Ap1Bp6G KWwVwV/PUTTAE pwTwy (ADN) 1
215nNpoSPONIKA METAPOPG

Kwdikag Tagivéunaong (RID) : F1

E1dikA TpéBAewn (RID) ;601
Mepiopiopéveg ToooTnTeG (RID) cAL
E€aipoupeveg moadTnteg (RID) . E2
Odnyieg ouokeuaaoiag (RID) : P001, IBC02, ROO1
Alatdgeig yia Tig peikTég ouokeuaaieg (RID) : MP19
Odnyieg yia KivnTéG deCapeveg kal XUdnv Trepiékteg @ T4

(RID)

E1dIkég dIaTAEEIG yia KIvNTEG BeCapevEG Kal XUdNV : TP1
mepiékTeg (RID)

Kwdikoi degapevwv yia Tig de€apevég RID (RID) . LGBF
MeTtagopikr katnyopia (RID) D2

Aépara e€pég (RID) . CE7

Ap. TautoTroinong kivéuvou (RID) : 33

14.7. X4dnv peTapopd oupwva e 1o rapdptnua Il Tng cuppaong MARPOL kai Tov kwdika IBC

Aev 1o0xUEl

TMHMA 15: ZTolxeia VOUOBETIKOU XOpPOAKTAPO

15.1. Kavoviopoi/vooBeoia OXeTIKA JE TNV AOQAAEIN, TNV UYEia Kal TO TTEPIBAAAOV yIa TNV oudia 1} TO MEiypa

15.1.1. kavoviopoi EE

O1 akéAouBol Treplopiopoi IoxUouv oupgwva ue To TTapdptnua XVII tou Kavoviopou (EK) No 1907/2006 (REACH):

Kwdikog loxuel oe

avagopdg

3. 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
3(a) 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
3(b) 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
40. 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR dev Bpioketal oTn AioTa utrown@iwv ouciwv REACH

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR dev cuptrepidapfaveral otn Aiota Tou Mapaptrparog XIV Tou REACH

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR dev utmrokeiral otov Kavoviopog (EE) apif. 649/2012 Tou Eupwtraikol KoivoouAiou kai Tou gupfBouAiou Tng 4ng 10uAiou
2012 OXETIKA PE TIG EEAYWYEG KOI EI0AYWYES ETTIKIVOUVWVY XNMUIKWVY TTPOIOVTWV.

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR dev umrokeiral otov Kavoviouo (EE) Ap. 2019/1021 tou Eupwtraikou KoivofouAiou kai Tou ZupouAiou Tng 2016 louviou
2019 yia Toug £UPOVOUG OpYavIKOUG pUTTOUG

15.1.2. E@vikéG BlaTASEIG

Feppavia

Karnyopia kivéuvou yia 1o vepd (WGK) : WGK 1, eAdxiota BAaBepo yia 1o vepo (Katdragn ouppwva Pe TN YEPUAVIKT 0dnyia
katnyopiotroinong VwVwS, Mapdptnua 2; Avayv. apiBuog 135)

Odnyia Tepi emKivOuvwy atuxnuaTwy (12. : Aev utrékerrar ato Odnyia Trepi emKivouvwy atuxnudtwy (12. BiImSchV)

BImSchV)

OAAavdia

SZW:-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen : Houaoia dev gival katayeypappévn

SZW:-lijst van mutagene stoffen : Houaoia dev gival katayeypappévn

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting : H ouaoia dev eival katayeypauuévn

giftige stoffen — Borstvoeding

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting : H ouaoia dev eival katayeypauuévn

giftige stoffen — Vruchtbaarheid

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting : H ouaoia dev eival katayeypauuévn

giftige stoffen — Ontwikkeling

Aavia

Class for fire hazard : Karnyopieg I-1
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

AeATio Aedopévwv Aopaleiag
oUugwva pe v Kavoviouo (EK) Ap. 1907/2006 (REACH) kai Tnv Tpotrohoyia Tou (EE) 2015/830

Store unit

1 Aitpo

Mapartnpnoeig TTou agopoulv Tnv Katnyopliotroinan @ F <Flam. Lig. 2>; MNpétel va TnpouvTal o1 KaTeuBuvTrpIEG 0dnyieg dlaxeipiong EKTAKTNG

EBvikoi kavoviopoi Tng Aaviag

avayKng yia TNV a1roBrkeuon EUQAEKTWY UypwV
: ATrayopeUeTal n Xprion Tou TTPoidvTog atrd ATopa KATw Twv 18 eTWv

15.2. ASiloAdynon XnMIKAG ac@dAgiag

Agv uttdpyouv mMITTAéOV TTANPOPOPIEG

TMHMA 16: AAAeg TTANpoOQoOpiEg

MAnpeg keipevo ppaocewv H kai EUH:

Eye Irrit. 2 >oBapr o@BaApIkr BAGRN/0@BaAUIKOG peBIoUbG, KaTnyopia 2

Flam. Lig. 2 EU@AexTa uypd, katnyopia 2

STOT SE 3 EidiIkA TogIkOTNTO 0€ Opyava-oTOXoug UaTepa atrd pia e@atag £kBeon, katnyopia 3, vapkwaon
H225 Yypo ka1 aTpoi TTOAU €U@AEKTO.

H319 MpokaAei coBapd o@BaAuikéd epeBIoUS.

H336 MTropei va TTpokaAéael utrvnAia fi CaAN.

AAA EE (Mapdptnua || REACH)

UTEG OI TTANPOo@OpiEG BaaifovTal OTIG TPEXOUOEG YVWOEIG HAG Kal TTPOOPICOVTal YIa VA TTEPIYPAWOUV TO TTPOIOV ATTOKAEIOTIKA yia Adyoug uyeiag,
ao@aAeiag Kal TTEPIBOAANOVTIKWY ATTAITHOEWY. ZUVETTWG, Oev Ba TTPETTEl va BewpnBei OTI yyudTal OTToIadNTTOTE CUYKEKPIYEVN 181GTNTA TOU TTPOIOVTOG.
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Ia :)kem 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Fisa cu date de securitate
conform cu Regulamentul (CE) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH), astfel cum a fost modificat prin Regulamentul (UE) 2015/830
Data emiterii: 20/06/2016 Data revizuirii: 16/06/2020 Inlocuieste fisa: 02/12/2016 Versiune: 1.3

SECTIUNEA 1: Identificarea substantei/amestecului si a societatii/intreprinderii

1.1. Element de identificare a produsului

Forma produsului : Substanta

Denumire comerciala . 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Denumire chimica . propan-2-ol; alcool izopropilic; izopropanol
Nr. de INDEX : 603-117-00-0

Nr. UE : 200-661-7

Nr. CAS : 67-63-0

Numarul de inregistrare REACH : 01-2119457558-25

Codul produsului : PROL-00P

Formula bruta : C3H80

1.2. Utilizari relevante identificate ale substantei sau ale amestecului si utilizari contraindicate

1.2.1. Utilizari identificate relevante

Peamine kasutuskategooria : Laboratory use

1.2.2. Utilizari nerecomandate

Nu sunt disponibile informatii suplimentare

1.3. Detalii privind furnizorul fisei cu date de securitate

labbox labware s.I.

Joan Peir6 i Belis, 2

casuta postala Barcelona (SPAIN)
08339 Vilassar de Dalt - ES

T +34 937 07 79 70 - F +34 937 909 532
info@labbox.com - www.labbox.com

1.4. Numar de telefon care poate fi apelat in caz de urgenta

Numar pentru apeluri de urgenta : +34 937 077 970 (For technical information_Office Hours) In case of medical emergency
phone 112 or to your local emergency number.

SECTIUNEA 2: Identificarea pericolelor

2.1. Clasificarea substantei sau a amestecului

Clasificare conform Regulamentului (CE) Nr. 1272/2008 [EU-GHS/CLP]

Lichide inflamabile, categoria 2 H225
Lezarea grava a ochilor/iritarea ochilor, categoria 2 H319
Toxicitate asupra unui organ tinta specific — o singura expunere, H336

categoria 3, narcoza
Textul complet al frazelor de pericol: a se vedea sectiunea 16

Efecte psihochimice adverse, sanatatea umana si efectele asupra mediului
Nu sunt disponibile informatii suplimentare
2.2. Elemente pentru eticheta

Etichetare In conformitate cu Regulamentul (CE) nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]
Pictograme de pericol (CLP)

GHS02 GHSO07
Cuvinte de avertizare (CLP) : Pericol
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Fisa cu date de securitate
conform cu Regulamentul (CE) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH), astfel cum a fost modificat prin Regulamentul (UE) 2015/830

Fraze de pericol (CLP) : H225 - Lichid si vapori foarte inflamabili.
H319 - Provoaca o iritare grava a ochilor.
H336 - Poate provoca somnolenta sau ameteala.

Fraze de precautie (CLP) : P261 - Evitati sa inspirati praful/fumul/gazul/ceata/vaporii/spray-ul.
P243 - Luati masuri de precautie impotriva descarcarilor electrostatice.
P271 - A se utiliza numai in aer liber sau in spatii bine ventilate.
P303+P361+P353 - IN CAZ DE CONTACT CU PIELEA (sau parul): scoateti imediat toat&
imbracamintea contaminata. Clatiti pielea cu apa/faceti dus.
P304+P340 - IN CAZ DE INHALARE: transportati victima la aer liber si mentineti-o in stare
de repaus, intr-o pozitie confortabila pentru respiratie.
P305+P351+P338 - IN CAZ DE CONTACT CU OCHI!: clatiti cu atentie cu apa timp de mai
multe minute. Scoateti lentilele de contact, daca este cazul si daca acest lucru se poate
face cu usurinta. Continuati sa clatiti.

2.3. Alte pericole

Nu sunt disponibile informatii suplimentare

SECTIUNEA 3: Compozitie/informatii privind componentii

3.1. Substante

Numele Element de identificare a %
produsului
2-Propanol 99.9% GLR (Nr. CAS) 67-63-0 2100

(Nr. UE) 200-661-7
(Nr. de INDEX) 603-117-00-0
(REACH-NI) 01-2119457558-25

3.2. Amestecuri

Neaplicabil

SECTIUNEA 4: Masuri de prim ajutor

4.1. Descrierea masurilor de prim ajutor

Masuri generale de prim ajutor : Consultati medicul, daca nu va simtiiti bine. Remove person to fresh air and keep
comfortable for breathing.

Mésuri de prim ajutor dupé inhalare . Transportati persoana la aer liber si mentineti-o intr-o pozitie confortabila pentru respiratie.
Daca va simtiti rau, a se consulta medicul.

Masuri de prim ajutor dupa contactul cu pielea . Spalati imbracamintea contaminata, inainte de reutilizare. Spalati cu multa apa/....

Masuri de prim ajutor dupa contactul cu ochii . Clatiti ochii cu apa ca masura de precautie. Scoateti lentilele de contact, daca este cazul si

daca acest lucru se poate face cu usurinta. Continuati sa clatiti. Daca iritarea ochilor
persista: consultati medicul.
Masuri de prim ajutor dupa ingerare . Clatiti gura. Nu induceti voma. Chemati imediat medicul.

4.2. Cele mai importante simptome si efecte, atat acute, cat si intarziate

Simptome/efecte : Poate provoca somnolenta sau ameteala.
Simptomel/efecte dupa contactul cu ochii . Provoaca o iritare grava a ochilor.

4.3. Indicatii privind orice fel de asistenta medicala imediata si tratamentele speciale necesare

Never give anything by mouth to an unconscious person.

SECTIUNEA 5: Masuri de combatere a incendiilor

5.1. Mijloace de stingere a incendiilor

Solventul potrivit . Water spray. Nisip. Dioxid de carbon. Spuma. Pudra uscata.
Agenti de stingere neadecvati . Strong water jet.
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Fisa cu date de securitate
conform cu Regulamentul (CE) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH), astfel cum a fost modificat prin Regulamentul (UE) 2015/830

5.2. Pericole speciale cauzate de substanta sau de amestecul in cauza
Nu sunt disponibile informatii suplimentare

5.3. Recomandari destinate pompierilor

Masuri de prevenire a incendiilor . Evacuati zona.
Masuri de stingere a incendiilor : NU incercati sa stingeti incendiul atunci cand focul a ajuns la explozivi.

SECTIUNEA 6: Masuri de luat in caz de dispersie accidentala

6.1. Precautii personale, echipament de protectie si proceduri de urgenta

Masuri generale : Eliminati orice posibila sursa de aprindere. Absorbiti scurgerile de produs, pentru a nu
afecta materialele din apropiere. A se evita flacarile si scanteile. A se elimina orice sursa de
aprindere.

6.1.1. Pentru personalul care nu este implicat in situatii de urgenta

Planuri de urgenta . A nu se expune la flacari deschise sau la scantei iar fumatul este interzis.

6.1.2. Pentru personalul care intervine in situatii de urgenta

Planuri de urgenta . Opriti scurgerea, daca acest lucru se poate face in siguranta. Aerisiti zona.
6.2. Precautii pentru mediul inconjurator

Impiedicati patrunderea in sisteme publice de canalizare si apa. Evitati dispersarea in mediu.

6.3. Metode si material pentru izolarea incendiilor si pentru curatenie

Pentru izolare . Colectati scurgerile de produs.

Metode de curatare . Lichidul raspandit se absoarbe cu un material absorbant. Puneti substanta absorbita in
recipiente care se inchid. Materialul si containerul acestuia trebuie eliminate intr-o maniera
sigura, conforma cu legislatia locala.

6.4. Trimitere la alte sectiuni

Nu sunt disponibile informatii suplimentare

SECTIUNEA 7: Manipularea si depozitarea

7.1. Precautii pentru manipularea in conditii de securitate

Precautii pentru manipularea in conditii de A se asigura o buna ventilatie a locului de muncéa. Avoid contact with skin, eyes and

securitate clothing. A se purta echipament individual de protectie. A nu manca, bea sau fuma in timpul
utilizarii produsului. Luati masuri de precautie impotriva descarcarilor electrostatice.

Masuri de igiena : A numanca, bea sau fuma in timpul utilizarii produsului. Always wash hands after handling

the product.

7.2. Conditii de depozitare in conditii de securitate, inclusiv eventuale incompatibilitati

Locul de depozitare A se depozita intr-un spatiu bine ventilat. A se depozita la distanta de sursele de caldura.
7.3. Utilizare (utilizari) finala (finale) specifica (specifice)

Substante chimice de laborator.

SECTIUNEA 8: Controale ale expunerii/protectia personala

8.1. Parametri de control

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR (67-63-0)

Franta - Valori-limita de expunere profesionala

Denumire locala Alcool isopropylique
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Fisa cu date de securitate

conform cu Regulamentul (CE) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH), astfel cum a fost modificat prin Regulamentul (UE) 2015/830

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR (67-63-0)

VLE (mg/m3) 980 mg/m3
VLE (ppm) 400 ppm
Nota (FR) Valeurs recommandées/admises

Germania - Valori-limita de expunere profesionala (TRGS 900)

TRGS 900 Denumire locala Propan-2-ol
Valoare limita la locul de munca (mg/m3) 500 mg/m3
Valoare limita la locul de munca (ppm) 200 ppm
TRGS 900 Observatie DFG,Y

Portugalia - Valori-limita de expunere profesionala

Denumire locala

2-Propanol (isopropanol ou &lcool isopropilico)

OEL TWA (ppm)

200 ppm

OEL STEL (ppm)

400 ppm

Spania - Valori-limita de expunere profesionala

Denumire locala

Isopropanol (Alcohol isopropilico)

VLA-ED (mg/m3) 500 mg/m3
VLA-ED (ppm) 200 ppm
VLA-EC (mg/m3) 1000 mg/m?3
VLA-EC (ppm) 400 ppm

Observatii

VLB® (Agente quimico que tiene Valor Limite Biologico especifico en este documento), s
(Esta sustancia tiene prohibida total o parcialmente su comercializacién y uso como
fitosanitario y/o como biocida. Para una informacion detallada acerca de las prohibiciones
consultese: Base de datos de productos biocidas:
http://www.msssi.gob.es/ciudadanos/productos.do?tipo=plaguicidas Base de datos de

productos fitosanitarios

http://www.magrama.gob.es/agricultura/pags/fitos/registro/fichas/pdf/Lista_sa.pdf).

Regatul Unit - Valori-limita de expunere profesionala

Denumire locala

Propan-2-ol

WEL TWA (mg/m3)

999 mg/m3

WEL TWA (ppm)

400 ppm

WEL STEL (mg/m?3)

1250 mg/m3

WEL STEL (ppm)

500 ppm

8.2. Controale ale expunerii

Controale tehnice corespunzatoare:
A se asigura o buna ventilatie a locului de munca.

Protectia méinilor:

manusi de protectie

Protectia ochilor:

Ochelari de securitate

Protectia pielii si a corpului:

A se purta imbracaminte de protectie corespunzatoare

16/06/2020 (Versiune: 1.3)
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Fisa cu date de securitate

conform cu Regulamentul (CE) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH), astfel cum a fost modificat prin Regulamentul (UE) 2015/830

Protectia respiratiei:

Purtati o masca autorizata.

Simbol(uri) pentru echipamentul individual de protectie:

./ \\

SECTIUNEA 9: Proprietatile fizice si chimice

9.1. Informatii privind proprietatile fizice si chimice de baza

Stare fizica

Culoare

Miros

Pragul de acceptare a mirosului

pH

Viteza relativa de evaporare (butilacetatul=1)
Punctul de topire

Punctul de solidificare

Punct de fierbere

Punctul de aprindere

Temperatura de autoaprindere
Temperatura de descompunere
Inflamabilitate (solid, gaz)

Presiunea de vapori

Densitatea relativa a vaporilor la 20 °C
Densitatea

Densitate

Solubilitate

Coeficient de partitie n-octanol/apa (Log Pow)
Viscozitate, cinematic

Viscozitate, dinamic

Proprietati explozive

Proprietati oxidante

Limita inferioara de explozivitate (LIE)
Limita superioara de explozivitate (LSE)

9.2. Alte informatii

Nu sunt disponibile informatii suplimentare

SECTIUNEA 10: Stabilitate si reactivitate

10.1. Reactivitate

Nu sunt disponibile informatii suplimentare

10.2. Stabilitate chimica

Stabil in conditii normale.

10.3. Posibilitatea de reactii periculoase

Nu sunt disponibile informatii suplimentare

10.4. Conditii de evitat

Lichida
Incolor.

. alcohol.

Nu sunt date disponibile
Nu sunt date disponibile
Nu sunt date disponibile

. -89°C

Nu sunt date disponibile

. 82°C

12°C

. 425

Nu sunt date disponibile
Nu sunt date disponibile

. 42 hPa

Nu sunt date disponibile
Nu sunt date disponibile

: 0,785 g/lcm3
. Soluble in water.
: >399

Nu sunt date disponibile
Nu sunt date disponibile
Nu sunt date disponibile
Nu sunt date disponibile

: 2vol %

12 vol %

Lumina directa a soarelui. Temperaturi foarte ridicate sau foarte scazute.
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Fisa cu date de securitate
conform cu Regulamentul (CE) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH), astfel cum a fost modificat prin Regulamentul (UE) 2015/830

10.5. Materiale incompatibile

Acizi tari. Baze tari.

10.6. Produsi de descompunere periculosi

emanatie. Monoxide de carbon. Dioxid de carbon. Poate elibera gaze inflamabile.

SECTIUNEA 11: Informatii toxicologice

11.1. Informatii privind efectele toxicologice

Toxicitate acuta (pe cale orala) : Neclasificat

Toxicitate acuta (cale cutanata) . Neclasificat

Toxicitate acuta (la inhalare) . Neclasificat

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR (67-63-0)

LD50 contact oral la sobolani > 2000 mg/kg

LD50 contact dermic la iepuri > 2000 mg/kg

LC50 inhalarea la sobolani (mg/1) > 20 mg/l/4 h

Corodarealiritarea pielii . Neclasificat

Lezarea grava/iritarea ochilor . Provoaca o iritare grava a ochilor.
Sensibilizarea cailor respiratorii sau a pielii . Neclasificat

Mutagenitatea celulelor germinative . Neclasificat

Cancerogenitatea . Neclasificat

Toxicitatea pentru reproducere . Neclasificat

STOT (toxicitate asupra organelor tinta specifice) — : Poate provoca somnolenta sau ameteala.

expunere unica

STOT (toxicitate asupra organelor tinta specifice) — : Neclasificat
expunere repetata

Pericol prin aspirare : Neclasificat

SECTIUNEA 12: Informatii ecologice

12.1. Toxicitatea

Periculos pentru mediul acvatic, pe termen scurt . Neclasificat
(acut)

Periculos pentru mediul acvatic, pe termen lung : Neclasificat
(cronic)

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR (67-63-0)

EC50 Dafnia 1 > 100 mg/l 48 h

12.2. Persistenta si degradabilitatea

Nu sunt disponibile informatii suplimentare

12.3. Potentialul de bioacumulare

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR (67-63-0)

Coeficient de partitie n-octanol/apa (Log Pow) > 399

16/06/2020 (Versiune: 1.3) RO (roméana) 6/11



2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Fisa cu date de securitate
conform cu Regulamentul (CE) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH), astfel cum a fost modificat prin Regulamentul (UE) 2015/830

12.4. Mobilitatea Tn sol

Nu sunt disponibile informatii suplimentare

12.5. Rezultatele evaluarilor PBT si vPvB
Nu sunt disponibile informatii suplimentare

12.6. Alte efecte adverse

Informatii suplimentare : Evitati dispersarea in mediu.

SECTIUNEA 13: Consideratii privind eliminarea

13.1. Metode de tratare a deseurilor

Metode de tratare a deseurilor . A se elimina continutul/recipientul in conformitate cu instructiunile de triere ale colectorului
autorizat.

Recomandari pentru eliminarea . Evitati dispersarea in mediu. Nu perforati sau ardeti, chiar si dupa utilizare.

produsului/ambalajului

Informatii suplimentare A se manipula cu atentie recipientele goale, vaporii reziduali fiind inflamabili.

SECTIUNEA 14: Informatii referitoare la transport

Corespunzator cu cerintele ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN

14.1. Numarul ONU

Nr. ONU (ADR) : UN 1219
Nr. ONU (IMDG) : UN 1219
Nr. ONU (IATA) : UN 1219
Nr. ONU (ADN) : UN 1219
Nr. ONU (RID) : UN 1219

14.2. Denumirea corectd ONU pentru expeditie

Denumirea oficiala a marfii transportate (ADR) . IZOPROPANOL (ALCOOL IZOPROPILIC)

Denumirea oficiala a marfii transportate (IMDG) : ISOPROPANOL (ISOPROPYL ALCOHOL)

Denumirea oficiala a marfii transportate (IATA) . Isopropanol

Denumirea oficiala a marfii transportate (ADN) . 1IZOPROPANOL (ALCOOL IZOPROPILIC)

Denumirea oficiala a marfii transportate (RID) . 1IZOPROPANOL (ALCOOL IZOPROPILIC)

Descrierea documentului de transport (ADR) : UN 1219 IZOPROPANOL (ALCOOL IZOPROPILIC), 3, II, (D/E)
Descrierea documentului de transport (IMDG) : UN 1219 ISOPROPANOL (ISOPROPYL ALCOHOL), 3, Il (12°C c.c.)
Descrierea documentului de transport (IATA) : UN 1219 Isopropanal, 3, Il

Descrierea documentului de transport (ADN) : UN 1219 IZOPROPANOL (ALCOOL IZOPROPILIC), 3, 1l

Descrierea documentului de transport (RID) : UN 1219 IZOPROPANOL (ALCOOL IZOPROPILIC), 3, 1l

14.3. Clasa (clasele) de pericol pentru transport

ADR

Clasa (clasele) de pericol pentru transport (ADR) : 3
Etichete de pericol (ADR) © 3
IMDG

Clasa (clasele) de pericol pentru transport IMDG)  : 3
Etichete de pericol (IMDG) © 3
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Fisa cu date de securitate

conform cu Regulamentul (CE) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH), astfel cum a fost modificat prin Regulamentul (UE) 2015/830

IATA
Clasa (clasele) de pericol pentru transport (IATA)
Etichete de pericol (IATA)

ADN
Clasa (clasele) de pericol pentru transport (ADN)
Etichete de pericol (ADN)

RID
Clasa (clasele) de pericol pentru transport (RID)
Etichete de pericol (RID)

14.4. Grupul de ambalare

Grupul de ambalare (ADR)
Grupul de ambalare (IMDG)
Grupa de ambalaj (IATA)
Grupa de ambalaj (ADN)
Grupul de ambalare (RID)

14.5. Pericole pentru mediul inconjurator

Periculos pentru mediu
Poluant pentru mediul marin
Alte informatii

14.6. Precautii speciale pentru utilizatori

Transportul terestru

Codul de clasificare (ADR)

Dispozitii speciale (ADR)

Cantitati limitate (ADR)

Cantitati exceptate (ADR)

Instructiuni de ambalare (ADR)

Dispozitii speciale de ambalare in comun (ADR)
Instructiuni pentru cisterne mobile si containere
pentru vrac (ADR)

Dispozitii speciale pentru cisterne mobile si
containere pentru vrac (ADR)

Cod-cisterna (ADR)

Vehicul pentru transportul in cisterna

Categoria de transport (ADR)

Dispozitii speciale de transport — exploatare (ADR)
Numar de identificare a pericolului (Numar Kemler)

Nu
Nu
Nu sunt disponibile informatii suplimentare

P001, IBCO2, ROO1
MP19

. S2, 520
: 33
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Fisa cu date de securitate
conform cu Regulamentul (CE) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH), astfel cum a fost modificat prin Regulamentul (UE) 2015/830

Placi portocalii :
33

1219

Cod de restrictionare tunel (ADR) . DIE
Codul EAC . *2YE
Transport maritim
Cantitati limitate (IMDG) 1L
Cantitati exceptate (IMDG) : E2
Instructiuni de ambalare (IMDG) : POO1
Instructiuni de ambalare RMV (IMDG) : 1BCO2
Instructiuni pentru cisterne (IMDG) : T4
Dispozitii speciale pentru cisterne (IMDG) : TP1
Nr. EmS (incendiu) : F-E
Nr. EmS (deversare) . S-D
Categoria de incarcare (IMDG) B
Punctul de aprindere (IMDG) : 12°Cc.c.
Proprietati si observatii (IMDG) . Colourless, mobile liquid. Flashpoint: 12°C c.c. Explosive limits: 2% to 12% Miscible with
water.
Transport aerian
Cantitati exceptate PCA (IATA) : E2
Cantitati limitate PCA (IATA) 0 Y341
Cantitate neta max. pentru cantitate limitata PCA 1L
(IATA)
Instructiuni de ambalare PCA (IATA) . 353
Cantitate neta max. PCA (IATA) : 5L
Instructiuni de ambalare CAO (IATA) . 364
Cantitate maxima CAO (IATA) : 60L
Dispozitii speciale (IATA) : A180
Codul ERG (IATA) : 3L
Transport pe cale fluviala
Codul de clasificare (ADN) © F1
Dispozitii speciale (ADN) : 601
Cantitati limitate (ADN) 1L
Cantitati exceptate (ADN) . E2
Transport permis (ADN) T
Echipamente necesare (ADN) . PP, EX, A
Ventilatie (ADN) : VEO1
Numarul de conuri/lampi albastre (ADN) 1
Transport feroviar
Codul de clasificare (RID) : F1
Dispozitii speciale (RID) : 601
Cantitati limitate (RID) cAL
Cantitati exceptate (RID) . E2
Instructiuni de ambalare (RID) : P001, IBC02, ROO1
Dispozitii speciale de ambalare inh comun (RID) : MP19
Instructiuni pentru cisterne mobile si containere © T4
pentru vrac (RID)
Dispozitii speciale pentru cisterne mobile si : TP1
containere pentru vrac (RID)
Cod-cisterna pentru cisterne RID (RID) . LGBF
Categoria de transport (RID) c 2
Colete express (RID) . CE7
Nr. de identificare a pericolului (RID) : 33

14.7. Transport in vrac, in conformitate cu anexa Il la Conventia MARPOL si cu Codul IBC

Neaplicabil
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Fisa cu date de securitate
conform cu Regulamentul (CE) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH), astfel cum a fost modificat prin Regulamentul (UE) 2015/830

SECTIUNEA 15: Informatii de reglementare

15.1. Regulamente/legislatie in domeniul securitatii, sanatatii si al mediului specifice (specifica) pentru substanta sau
amestecul in cauza

15.1.1. Reglementari EU

Restrictiile urmatoare se aplica conform anexei XVII din Regulamentul (CE) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH):

Cod de referinta | Aplicabil la

3. 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
3(a) 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
3(b) 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
40. 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR nu este pe lista de candidate REACH

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR nu figureaza in anexa XIV REACH

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR nu face obiectul Regulamentului (UE) nr. 649/2012 al Parlamentului European si al Consiliului din 4 iulie 2012 privind
exportul si importul de produse chimice periculoase.

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR nu este reglementatd de Regulamentul (UE) 2019/1021 al Parlamentului European si al Consiliului din 20 iunie 2019 privind
poluantii organici persistenti

15.1.2. Reglementari nationale

Germania

Clasa de pericol pentru ape (WGK) : WGK 1, usor periculos pentru apa (Clasificare conform VwVwS, Anexa 2; Nr. de identificare
135)

Ordonanta privind incidentele periculoase (12. . Se supune Ordonanta privind incidentele periculoase (12. BImSchV)

BImSchV)

Tarile de Jos

SZW-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen . Substanta nu figureaza in lista

SZW:-lijst van mutagene stoffen . Substanta nu figureaza in lista

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting . Substanta nu figureaza in lista

giftige stoffen — Borstvoeding

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting . Substanta nu figureaza in lista

giftige stoffen — Vruchtbaarheid

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting . Substanta nu figureaza in lista

giftige stoffen — Ontwikkeling

Danemarca

Class for fire hazard : Clasa -1

Store unit : Llitru

Observatii cu privire la clasificare : F <Flam. Lig. 2>; Trebuie urmate indrumarile de gestionare in situatii de urgenta, privind
stocarea lichidelor inflamabile

Reglementari nationale daneze . Tinerii sub varsta de 18 ani nu sunt autorizati sa utilizeze produsul

15.2. Evaluarea securitatii chimice

Nu sunt disponibile informatii suplimentare

SECTIUNEA 16: Alte informatii

Textul integral al frazelor H si EUH:

Eye Irrit. 2 Lezarea grava a ochilor/iritarea ochilor, categoria 2

Flam. Lig. 2 Lichide inflamabile, categoria 2

STOT SE 3 Toxicitate asupra unui organ tinta specific — o singura expunere, categoria 3, narcoza
H225 Lichid si vapori foarte inflamabili.

H319 Provoaca o iritare grava a ochilor.

H336 Poate provoca somnolenta sau ameteala.
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Fisa cu date de securitate
conform cu Regulamentul (CE) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH), astfel cum a fost modificat prin Regulamentul (UE) 2015/830

FDS UE (Anexa Il REACH)

Aceste informatji se bazeaza pe stadiul actual al cunostintelor noastre si au menirea sa descrie produsul exclusiv din perspectiva cerintelor privind
sanatatea umana, siguranta in utilizare si ecologia. Prin urmare, acest text nu trebuie considerat ca o garantie pentru o anumita caracteristica a
produsului.
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Ia :)kem 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Saugos duomeny lapas
pagal reglamenta (EB) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) su pakeistu reglamentu (ES) 2015/830
I18leidimo data: 20/06/2016 Perzitréta: 16/06/2020 Pakeicia lapg: 02/12/2016 Versija: 1.3

1 SKIRSNIS: Medziagos arba miSinio ir bendrovés arba jmonés identifikavimas

1.1. Produkto identifikatorius

Produkto forma . Medziaga

Prekés pavadinimas : 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Cheminis pavadinimas . propan-2-olis; izopropilo alkoholis; izopropanolis
Indekso Nr : 603-117-00-0

EB Nr : 200-661-7

CAS Nr : 67-63-0

REACH registracijos Nr. : 01-2119457558-25

Produkto kodas : PROL-00P

Molekuliné formulé : C3H80

1.2. Medziagos ar misSinio nustatyti naudojimo budai ir nerekomenduojami naudojimo budai

1.2.1. Nustatyti naudojimo budai
Pagrindiné naudojimo kategorija : Laboratory use

1.2.2. Nerekomenduojama naudoti

Néra papildomos informacijos

1.3. ISsami informacija apie saugos duomeny lapo teikéjg

labbox labware s.I.

Joan Peir6 i Belis, 2

a. d. Barcelona (SPAIN)

08339 Vilassar de Dalt - ES

T +34 937 07 79 70 - F +34 937 909 532
info@labbox.com - www.labbox.com

1.4. Pagalbos telefono numeris

Skubios pagalbos telefono numeris 1 +34 937 077 970 (For technical information_Office Hours) In case of medical emergency
phone 112 or to your local emergency number.

2 SKIRSNIS: Galimi pavojai

2.1. Medziagos ar misinio klasifikavimas

Klasifikacija pagal reglamenta (EB) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Degieji skysciai, 2 kategorija H225
Smarkus akiy pazeidimas/dirginimas, 2 kategorija H319
Specifinis toksiSkumas konkre¢iam organui — vienkartinis poveikis, 3 ~ H336
kategorija, narkozé

Visas teiginiy apie pavojy tekstas: zidréti 16 skirsnj

Kenksmingas fizikocheminis poveikis Zmoniy sveikatai ir aplinkai

Néra papildomos informacijos

2.2. Zenklinimo elementai

Zenklinimas pagal (EB) reglamentg Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]
Pavojaus piktogramos (CLP)

GHS02 GHSO07
Signalinis Zodis (CLP) . Pavojinga
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Saugos duomeny lapas
pagal reglamentg (EB) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) su pakeistu reglamentu (ES) 2015/830

Pavojingumo frazés (CLP) : H225 - Labai degas skystis ir garai.
H319 - Sukelia smarky akiy dirginima.
H336 - Gali sukelti mieguistumg arba galvos svaigima.
Atsargumo frazés (CLP) : P261 - Stengtis nejkvépti dulkiy/damuy/dujuy/riko/gary/aerozolio.
P243 - Imtis atsargumo priemoniy statinei iSkrovai iSvengti.
P271 - Naudoti tik lauke arba gerai védinamoje patalpoje.
P303+P361+P353 - PATEKUS ANT ODOS (arba plauky): Nedelsiant nuvilkti/pasalinti visus
uzterStus drabuzius. Odg nuplauti vandeniu/CiurkSle.
P304+P340 - [KVEPUS: I$nesti nukentéjusjjj j gryng ora; jam bitina ramybé ir padétis,
leidZianti laisvai kvépuoti.
P305+P351+P338 - PATEKUS ] AKIS: Kelias minutes atsargiai plauti vandeniu. 1Simti
kontaktinius leSius, jeigu jie yra ir jeigu lengvai galima tai padaryti. Toliau plauti akis.

2.3. Kiti pavojai

Néra papildomos informacijos

3 SKIRSNIS: Sudétis arba informacija apie sudedamasias dalis

3.1. Medziagos

Pavadinimas Produkto identifikatorius %

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR (CAS Nr) 67-63-0 2100
(EB Nr) 200-661-7

(Indekso Nr) 603-117-00-0
(REACH Nr) 01-2119457558-25

3.2. MiSiniai

Netaikytina

4 SKIRSNIS: Pirmosios pagalbos priemonés

4.1. Pirmosios pagalbos priemoniy aprasymas

Bendros pirmosios pagalbos priemonés . Pasijutus blogai, kreiptis j gydytoja. Remove person to fresh air and keep comfortable for
breathing.

Pirmosios pagalbos priemonés jkvépus . 18nesti nukentéjusijj j gryng ora; jam batina patogi padétis, leidzianti laisvai kvépuoti. Jei
prastai jauciatés, kreipkités medicininés pagalbos.

Pirmosios pagalbos priemonés medziagos patekus : UzterStus drabuzius iSskalbti prie$ vél juos apsivelkant. Plauti dideliu vandens kiekiu/....

ant odos

Pirmosios pagalbos priemonés medziagos patekus : Besilaikant atsargumo priemoniy praplaukite akis vandeniu. ISimti kontaktinius leSius, jeigu

i akis jie yra ir jeigu lengvai galima tai padaryti. Toliau plauti akis. Jei akiy dirginimas nepraeina:
kreiptis | gydytoja.

Pirmosios pagalbos priemonés prarijus . I8skalauti burng. Do not induce vomiting. Nedelsiant iSkvieskite gydytoja.

4.2. Svarbiausi simptomai ir poveikis (Umus ir uzdelstas)

Simptomai / poveikis . Gali sukelti mieguistuma arba galvos svaigima.
Simptomai / poveikis patekus j akis . Sukelia smarky akiy dirginima.

4.3. Nurodymas apie bet kokios neatidéliotinos medicinos pagalbos ir specialaus gydymo reikalinguma

Never give anything by mouth to an unconscious person.

5 SKIRSNIS: PrieSgaisrinés priemonés

5.1. Gesinimo priemonés

Tinkamos gesinimo priemonés . Water spray. Smélis. Anglies dioksidas. Putos. Dry powder.
Netinkamos gesinimo priemonés : Strong water jet.
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Saugos duomeny lapas
pagal reglamentg (EB) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) su pakeistu reglamentu (ES) 2015/830

5.2. Specialiis medziagos ar misSinio keliami pavojai
Néra papildomos informacijos

5.3. Patarimai gaisrininkams

PrieSgaisrinés priemonés . Evakuoti zona.
PrieSgaisrinés priemonés : NEGESINTI gaisro, jeigu ugnis pasiekia sprogmenis.

6 SKIRSNIS: Avarijy likvidavimo priemonés

6.1. Asmens atsargumo priemonés, apsaugos priemonés ir skubios pagalbos procediiros

Bendrieji matavimai : Pasalinkite visus galimus uzsidegimo Saltinius. Absorbuoti iSsiliejusia medziaga, siekiant
iSvengti materialinés Zalos. Jokios ugnies, jokiy kibirks¢iy. PaSalinkite visus degimo
Saltinius.

6.1.1. Neteikiantiems pagalbos darbuotojams

Avariniy atvejy planai : Nelaikykite prie ugnies, kibirk§&iy ir draudziama rakyti.

6.1.2. Pagalbos teikéjams

Avariniy atvejy planai . Sustabdyti nuotékj, jeigu galima saugiai tai padaryti. Ventiliuokite patalpas.
6.2. Ekologinés atsargumo priemonés

Uzkirskite jtekéjima j nutekamuosius ir vieSuosius vandenis. Saugoti, kad nepatekty j aplinka.

6.3. Izoliavimo ir valymo procediiros bei priemonés

Sulaikymui . Surinkti iStekéjusig medziaga.

Valymo procediros . Take up liquid spill into absorbent material. Negausus skys¢io isiliejimas: naudokite
nedegandig sugeriamajg medziagg ir susemkite j talpyklg iSmesti. Si medziaga ir jos talpa
turi biti iSmesta laikantis vietiniy jstatymy.

6.4. Nuoroda j kitus skirsnius

Néra papildomos informacijos

7 SKIRSNIS: Tvarkymas ir sandéliavimas

7.1. Su saugiu tvarkymu susijusios atsargumo priemonés

Su saugiu tvarkymu susijusios atsargumo . Ensure good ventilation of the work station. Avoid contact with skin, eyes and clothing.

priemonés UZsidékite asmenines apsaugos priemones. Naudojant §j produkta, nevalgyti, negerti ir
nerakyti. Imtis atsargumo priemoniy statinei iSkrovai iSvengti.

Higienos priemonés . Naudojant §j produkta, nevalgyti, negerti ir nerikyti. Always wash hands after handling the
product.

7.2. Saugaus sandéliavimo salygos, jskaitant visus nesuderinamumus
Sandéliavimo vietos . Laikyti gerai védinamoje vietoje. Saugoti nuo karsgio.
7.3. Konkretus galutinio naudojimo bidas (-ai)

Laboratoriniai chemikalai.

8 SKIRSNIS: Poveikio kontrolé/asmens apsauga

8.1. Kontrolés parametrai

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR (67-63-0)

Prancizija - Poveikio darbo aplinkoje ribinés vertés

Vietinis pavadinimas Alcool isopropylique
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Saugos duomeny lapas

pagal reglamentg (EB) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) su pakeistu reglamentu (ES) 2015/830

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR (67-63-0)

VLE (mg/m3) 980 mg/m3
VLE (ppm) 400 ppm
Pastaba (FR) Valeurs recommandées/admises

Vokietija - Poveikio darbo aplinkoje ribinés vertés (TRGS 900)

TRGS 900 Vietinis pavadinimas Propan-2-ol
TRGS 900 Poveikio ribiné verté (mg/m?) 500 mg/m?3
TRGS 900 Poveikio ribiné verté (ppm) 200 ppm
TRGS 900 Pastaba DFG,Y

Portugalija - Poveikio darbo aplinkoje ribinés vertés

Vietinis pavadinimas

2-Propanol (isopropanol ou &lcool isopropilico)

OEL TWA (ppm)

200 ppm

OEL STEL (ppm)

400 ppm

Ispanija - Poveikio darbo aplinkoje ribinés vertés

Vietinis pavadinimas

Isopropanol (Alcohol isopropilico)

VLA-ED (mg/m3) 500 mg/m3
VLA-ED (ppm) 200 ppm
VLA-EC (mg/m3) 1000 mg/m?3
VLA-EC (ppm) 400 ppm

Pastabos

VLB® (Agente quimico que tiene Valor Limite Biologico especifico en este documento), s
(Esta sustancia tiene prohibida total o parcialmente su comercializacién y uso como
fitosanitario y/o como biocida. Para una informacion detallada acerca de las prohibiciones
consultese: Base de datos de productos biocidas:
http://www.msssi.gob.es/ciudadanos/productos.do?tipo=plaguicidas Base de datos de
productos fitosanitarios
http://www.magrama.gob.es/agricultura/pags/fitos/registro/fichas/pdf/Lista_sa.pdf).

Jungtiné Karalysté - Poveikio darbo aplinkoje ribinés vertés

Vietinis pavadinimas

Propan-2-ol

WEL TWA (mg/m3)

999 mg/m3

WEL TWA (ppm)

400 ppm

WEL STEL (mg/m?3)

1250 mg/m3

WEL STEL (ppm)

500 ppm

8.2. Poveikio kontrolé

Atitinkamos techninio valdymo priemonés:
Ensure good ventilation of the work station.

Ranky apsauga:

apsaugines pirstines

Akiy apsauga:

Apsauginiai akiniai

Odos ir kiino apsaugos priemonés:

Dévékite tinkamus apsauginius drabuzius
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Saugos duomeny lapas

pagal reglamentg (EB) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) su pakeistu reglamentu (ES) 2015/830

Kvépavimo taky apsauga:

Dévékite aprobuotg kauke.

Asmeiinés apsaugos jrangos simbolis (-iai):

./ 4 \\

9 SKIRSNIS: Fizinés ir cheminés savybés

9.1. Informacija apie pagrindines fizines ir chemines savybes

Forma

Spalva

Kvapas

Aromato riba

pH

Santykis garavimo greitis (butilacetatu)
Lydymosi taskas / lydymosi intervalas
Kietéjimo temperatira

Virimo taskas

Pligpsnio taskas

Savaiminio uzsiliepsnojimo temperatira
Skilimo temperatira

Degumas (kietos medziagos, dujos)
Gary slégis

Santykinis gary tankis esant 20 °C
Santykinis tankis

Tankis

Tirpumas

Pasiskirstymo koeficientas n-oktanolis/vanduo (Log
Pow)

Klampumas, kinematinis

Klampumas, dinamiskas
Sprogstamosios savybés
Oksiduojancgios savybés

Zemutiné sprogstamumo riba (ZSR)
Vir§utiné sprogstamumo riba (VSR)

9.2. Kita informacija

Néra papildomos informacijos

10 SKIRSNIS: Stabilumas ir reaktingumas

10.1. Reaktingumas

Néra papildomos informacijos

10.2. Cheminis stabilumas

Stable under normal conditions.

10.3. Pavojingy reakcijy galimybé

Néra papildomos informacijos

10.4. Vengtinos salygos

. Skystis
. Colourless.
. alcohol.

Duomeny néra
Duomeny néra
Duomeny néra

. -89°C

Duomeny néra

. 82°C

12°C

. 425

Duomeny néra
Duomeny néra

. 42 hPa

Duomeny néra
Duomeny néra

: 0,785 g/lcm3
. Soluble in water.
: >399

Duomeny néra
Duomeny néra
Duomeny néra
Duomeny néra

2 tdris %

12 tdris %

Tiesioginiai saulés spinduliai. Itin auk$tos ar zemos temperataros.
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Saugos duomeny lapas

pagal reglamentg (EB) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) su pakeistu reglamentu (ES) 2015/830

10.5. Nesuderinamos medziagos

Strong acids. Stiprios bazés.

10.6. Pavojingi skilimo produktai

fume. Anglies monoksidas. Anglies dioksidas. Gali iSlaisvinti degias dujas.

11 SKIRSNIS: Toksikologiné informacija

11.1. Informacija apie toksinj poveikj

Umus toksiskumas (per burng)
Umus toksiskumas (per odg)
Umus toksiskumas (jkvépus)

. Neklasifikuojama
. Neklasifikuojama
. Neklasifikuojama

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR (67-63-0)

LD50 per burng, ziurké

> 2000 mg/kg

LD50 per oda, triusis

> 2000 mg/kg

LC50 jkvépus, Ziurké (mg/l)

> 20 mg/l/4h

Odos ésdinimas ir (arba) dirginimas

Didelis kenksmingumas akims ir (arba) akiy
dirginimas

Kvépavimo taky arba odos jautrinimas
Mutageninis poveikis lytinéms Igsteléms
KancerogeniSkumas

ToksiSskumas reprodukcijai
STOT (vienkartinis poveikis)
STOT (kartotinis poveikis)

Aspiracijos pavojus

12 SKIRSNIS: Ekologiné informacija

12.1. ToksiSkumas

Umus toksiskumas vandens organizmams
Chroniskas toksi$kumas vandens organizmams

. Neklasifikuojama
. Sukelia smarky akiy dirginima.

. Neklasifikuojama
. Neklasifikuojama
. Neklasifikuojama
. Neklasifikuojama
. Gali sukelti mieguistuma arba galvos svaigima.

. Neklasifikuojama

. Neklasifikuojama

. Neklasifikuojama
. Neklasifikuojama

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR (67-63-0)

EC50 dafnijos 1

> 100 mg/l 48 h

12.2. Patvarumas ir skaidomumas

Néra papildomos informacijos

12.3. Bioakumuliacijos potencialas

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR (67-63-0)

Pasiskirstymo koeficientas n-oktanolis/vanduo (Log
Pow)

> 399

12.4. Judumas dirvozemyje

Néra papildomos informacijos
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Saugos duomeny lapas
pagal reglamentg (EB) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) su pakeistu reglamentu (ES) 2015/830

12.5. PBT ir vPvB vertinimo rezultatai

Néra papildomos informacijos

12.6. Kitas nepageidaujamas poveikis

Papildomos nuorodos . Saugoti, kad nepatekty j aplinka.

13 SKIRSNIS: Atlieky tvarkymas

13.1. Atlieky tvarkymo metodai

Atlieky tvarkymo metodai : Pasalinkite turinj / konteinerj pagal rasiavimo licencijg turinCio surinkejo taisykles.
Produkto / pakuotés Salinimo rekomendacijos . Saugoti, kad nepatekty j aplinka. Nepradurti ir nedeginti net panaudoto.
Papildomos nuorodos . Su tuscia tara elkités atsargiai, nes gary liekanos yra degios.

14 SKIRSNIS: Informacija apie gabenima

Atitinkamai pagal reikalavimus ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN

14.1. JT numeris

JT Nr. (ADR) : UN 1219
JT numeris (IMDG) : UN 1219
JT numeris (IATA) : UN 1219
JT numeris (ADN) : UN 1219
JT numeris (RID) : UN 1219

14.2. JT teisingas krovinio pavadinimas

Tinkamas krovinio pavadinimas (ADR) : 1IZOPROPANOLIS (IZOPROPILO ALKOHOLIS)

Tinkamas krovinio pavadinimas (IMDG) : ISOPROPANOL (ISOPROPYL ALCOHOL)

Tinkamas krovinio pavadinimas (IATA) . Isopropanol

Tinkamas krovinio pavadinimas (ADN) : 1IZOPROPANOLIS (IZOPROPILO ALKOHOLIS)

Tinkamas krovinio pavadinimas (RID) : 1IZOPROPANOLIS (IZOPROPILO ALKOHOLIS)

Transportavimo dokumenty apraSymas (ADR) : UN 1219 IZOPROPANOLIS (IZOPROPILO ALKOHOLIS), 3, II, (D/E)
Transportavimo dokumenty apraSymas (IMDG) : UN 1219 ISOPROPANOL (ISOPROPYL ALCOHOL), 3, Il (12°C c.c.)
Transportavimo dokumenty aprasymas (IATA) : UN 1219 Isopropanol, 3, Il

Transportavimo dokumenty apraSymas (ADN) : UN 1219 IZOPROPANOLIS (IZOPROPILO ALKOHOLIS), 3, Il
Transportavimo dokumenty aprasymas (RID) : UN 1219 IZOPROPANOLIS (IZOPROPILO ALKOHOLIS), 3, II

14.3. Gabenimo pavojingumo klasé (-s)

ADR
Gabenimo pavojingumo klasé (-s) (ADR) © 3
Pavojaus Zenklai (ADR) © 3

IMDG
Gabenimo pavojingumo klasé (-s) (IMDG) : 3
Pavojaus Zenklai (IMDG) : 3

IATA
Gabenimo pavojingumo klasé (-s) (IATA)

w
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Saugos duomeny lapas

pagal reglamentg (EB) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) su pakeistu reglamentu (ES) 2015/830

Pavojaus Zenklai (IATA)

ADN
Gabenimo pavojingumo klasé (-s) (ADN)
Pavojaus Zenklai (ADN)

RID
Gabenimo pavojingumo klasé (-s) (RID)
Pavojaus zenklai (RID)

14.4. Pakuotés grupé

Pakavimo grupé (ADR)
Pakavimo grupé (IMDG)
Pakavimo grupé (IATA)
Pakavimo grupé (ADN)
Pakavimo grupé (RID)

14.5. Pavojus aplinkai

Aplinkai pavojinga
TerSia vandenj
Kita informacija

. 3

w w

w w

Ne
Ne
Néra papildomos informacijos

14.6. Specialios atsargumo priemonés naudotojams

Sausumos transportas

Klasifikacinis kodas (ADR)

Specialiosios nuostatos (ADR)

Riboti kiekiai (ADR)

Nekontroliuojami kiekiai (ADR)

Pakavimo instrukcijos (ADR)

Misraus pakavimo nuostatos (ADR)

Kilnojamujy cisterny ir biraliniy kroviniy konteineriy
instrukcijos (ADR)

Kilnojamujy cisterny ir biraliniy kroviniy konteineriy
specialiosios nuostatos (ADR)

Cisternos kodas (ADR)

Transporto priemoné vezant cisternomis
Transporto kategorija (ADR)

Specialios vezimo nuostatos - Eksploatacija (ADR)
Pavojaus identifikavimo numeris

Oranzinés plokstelés

Tunelio apribojimo kodas (ADR)
EAC kodas

F1

© 601

1l

E2

P0O01, IBCO2, ROO1
MP19

T4

 TP1

LGBF
FL

. S2,520
: 33

33
1219

D/E

. *2YE
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Saugos duomeny lapas

pagal reglamentg (EB) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) su pakeistu reglamentu (ES) 2015/830

Jiry transportas

Riboti kiekiai (IMDG)
Nekontroliuojami kiekiai (IMDG)
Pakavimo instrukcijos (IMDG)
IBC pakavimo instrukcija (IMDG)
Instrukcija dél cisterny (IMDG)
Specialiosios cisterny nuostatos (IMDG)
EmS Nr. (Ugnis)

EmS Nr. (Nutekéjimas)
Pakrovimo kategorija (IMDG)
Plidpsnio taskas (IMDG)
Savybés ir stebéjimai (IMDG)

Oro transportas

Nekontroliuojami kiekiai keleiviniams ir krovininiams
orlaiviams (IATA)

Riboti kiekiai keleiviniams ir kroviniams orlaiviams
(IATA)

Didziausias grynas kiekis, kai kiekis yra ribotas,
keleiviniams ir krovininiams orlaiviams (IATA)
Pakavimo instrukcija keleiviniams ir krovininiams
orlaiviams (IATA)

Didziausias grynas kiekis keleiviniams ir
krovininiams orlaiviams (IATA)

Pakavimo instrukcija tik krovininiu orlaiviu (IATA)
Didziausias grynas kiekis tik krovininiu orlaiviu
(IATA)

Specialiosios nuostatos (IATA)

ERG kodas (IATA)

Vidaus vandens transportas

Klasifikavimo kodas (ADN)

Specialiosios nuostatos (ADN)

Riboti kiekiai (ADN)

Nekontroliuojami kiekiai (ADN)

Vezti leidziama (ADN)

Reikalinga jranga (ADN)

Védinimas (ADN)

Meélyny kagiy / Sviesy skaicius (ADN)
Gelezinkeliy transportas

Klasifikavimo kodas (RID)

Specialiosios nuostatos (RID)

Riboti kiekiai (RID)

Nekontroliuojami kiekiai (RID)

Pakavimo instrukcijos (RID)

Specialios nuostatos miSriam pakavimui (RID)
Kilnojamujy cisterny ir biraliniy kroviniy konteineriy
instrukcijos (RID)

Kilnojamujy cisterny ir biraliniy kroviniy konteineriy
specialiosios nuostatos (RID)

Cisterny kodai RID cisternoms (RID)
Transporto kategorija (RID)

Skubios siuntos (RID)

Pavojaus identifikavimo nr. (RID)

14.7. Nesupakuoty kroviniy vezimas pagal MARPOL konvencijos Il prieda ir IBC kodeksa

Netaikytina

1L
E2
PO01
IBCO2

. T4
. TP1

F-E

. S-D

B
12°Cc.c.

water.

E2

1 Y341

1L

: 353

© 5L

. 364
. 60L

. A180
. 3L

F1

. 601

1L
E2

PP, EX, A

: VEO1

F1

. 601

1L
E2

P001, IBCO2, ROO1

MP19

. T4

: TP1

LGBF

. CE7
;33

: Colourless, mobile liquid. Flashpoint: 12°C c.c. Explosive limits: 2% to 12% Miscible with
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Saugos duomeny lapas
pagal reglamentg (EB) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) su pakeistu reglamentu (ES) 2015/830

15 SKIRSNIS: Informacija apie reglamentavimg

15.1. Su konkrecia medziaga ar miSiniu susije saugos, sveikatos ir aplinkos teisés aktai

15.1.1. ES nuostatos

Kiti apribojimai taikomi pagal reglamento (EB) nr. 1907/2006 XVII priedg (REACH):

Nuorodos kodas | Taikoma

3. 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
3(a) 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
3(b) 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR
40. 2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR néra jtrauktas | REACH kandidaty sgrasg

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR néra jtrauktas | REACH XIV prieda

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

is not subject to Regulation (EU) No 649/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 4 july 2012 concerning the export and import of
hazardous chemicals.

2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

is not subject to Regulation (EU) No 2019/1021 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 June 2019 on persistent organic pollutants

15.1.2. Nacionalinés nuostatos

Vokietija

Vandens pavojingumo klasé (WGK) : WGK 1, nelabai kenksmingas vandeniui (Klasifikacija pagal VwVwS, 2 priedas; ID Nr. 135)

Pavojingujy incidenty potvarkis (12. BImSchV) . Netaikoma Pavojingyjy incidenty potvarkis (12. BImSchV)

Nyderlandai

SZW-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen . Medziaga néra jtraukta j saraSa

SZW-lijst van mutagene stoffen . Medziaga néra jtraukta j sgrasa

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting . Medziaga néra jtraukta j saraSa

giftige stoffen — Borstvoeding

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting . Medziaga néra jtraukta j sarasa

giftige stoffen — Vruchtbaarheid

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting . Medziaga néra jtraukta j sarasa

giftige stoffen — Ontwikkeling

Danija

Class for fire hazard . Klasé I-1

Store unit . 1litras

Pastabos dél klasifikacijos . F <Flam. Lig. 2>; Batina laikytis degiy skys€iy sandéliavimo avarinio valdymo gairiy
reikalavimy

Danijos Nacionaliniai reglamentai : Produkto negali naudoti jaunesni nei 18 m.

15.2. Cheminés saugos vertinimas

Néra papildomos informacijos

16 SKIRSNIS: Kita informacija

Visas H ir EUH sakiniy tekstas:

Eye Irrit. 2 Smarkus akiy pazeidimas/dirginimas, 2 kategorija

Flam. Lig. 2 Degieji skys¢iai, 2 kategorija

STOT SE 3 Specifinis toksiSkumas konkre€iam organui — vienkartinis poveikis, 3 kategorija, narkozé
H225 Labai degus skystis ir garai.

H319 Sukelia smarky akiy dirginima.

H336 Gali sukelti mieguistuma arba galvos svaigima.

SDL ES (Priedas || REACH)
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2-Propanol 99.9% GLR

Saugos duomeny lapas
pagal reglamentg (EB) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) su pakeistu reglamentu (ES) 2015/830

Si informacija paremta misy turimomis Ziniomis ir skirta aprasyti produktg sveikatos, saugumo ir aplinkosaugos tikslais. Jos nereikéty suvokti kaip
uztikrinanéios specifines produkto savybes
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